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UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q
☒   QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the Quarterly Period Ended June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023
OR

☐   TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from_______________ to _______________
Commission file number 001-38606

Berry Corporation (bry)
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware
(State of incorporation or organization)

81-5410470
(I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

16000 Dallas Parkway, Suite 500
Dallas, Texas 75248

(661) 616-3900
(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code

Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class
Common Stock, par value $0.001 per share

Trading Symbol
BRY

Name of each exchange on which registered
Nasdaq Global Select Market

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for
such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes ☒    No ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter)
during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such files). Yes ☒    No ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company or an emerging growth company. See
definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer,” “smaller reporting company,” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer ☐   Accelerated filer ☒   Non-accelerated filer ☐   Smaller reporting company ☐

Emerging Growth Company ☒

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting
standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes ☐    No ☒

Shares of common stock outstanding as of July 31, 2023          75,661,266 October 31, 2023          75,666,776
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The financial information and certain other information presented in this report have been rounded to the nearest whole number or the nearest decimal. Therefore, the sum of
the numbers in a column may not conform exactly to the total figure given for that column in certain tables in this report. In addition, certain percentages presented in this report
reflect calculations based upon the underlying information prior to rounding and, accordingly, may not conform exactly to the percentages that would be derived if the relevant
calculations were based upon the rounded numbers, or may not sum due to rounding.

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements (unaudited)

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022 September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

(in thousands, except share amounts) (in thousands, except share amounts)

ASSETS ASSETS ASSETS

Current assets: Current assets: Current assets:

Cash and cash

equivalents

Cash and cash

equivalents $ 8,566  $ 46,250 

Cash and cash

equivalents $ 17,200  $ 46,250 

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts of $866 at June 30, 2023 and
December 31, 2022

84,556  101,713 
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Accounts receivable,
net of allowance for
doubtful accounts of
$866 at September
30, 2023 and
December 31, 2022

Accounts receivable,
net of allowance for
doubtful accounts of
$866 at September
30, 2023 and
December 31, 2022

102,794  101,713 

Derivative

instruments

Derivative

instruments 8,718  36,367 

Derivative

instruments —  36,367 

Other current assets Other current assets 32,591  33,725  Other current assets 37,697  33,725 

Total current

assets

Total current

assets 134,431  218,055 

Total current

assets 157,691  218,055 

Noncurrent assets: Noncurrent assets: Noncurrent assets:

Oil and natural gas

properties

Oil and natural gas

properties 1,768,346  1,725,864 

Oil and natural gas

properties 1,854,359  1,725,864 

Accumulated

depletion and

amortization

Accumulated

depletion and

amortization (527,713) (465,889)

Accumulated

depletion and

amortization (559,437) (465,889)

Total oil and

natural gas

properties, net

Total oil and

natural gas

properties, net 1,240,633  1,259,975 

Total oil and

natural gas

properties, net 1,294,922  1,259,975 

Other property and

equipment

Other property and

equipment 162,976  155,619 

Other property and

equipment 165,922  155,619 

Accumulated

depreciation

Accumulated

depreciation (68,037) (55,781)

Accumulated

depreciation (70,301) (55,781)

Total other

property and

equipment, net

Total other

property and

equipment, net 94,939  99,838 

Total other

property and

equipment, net 95,621  99,838 

Derivative

instruments

Derivative

instruments 5,432  76 

Derivative

instruments —  76 

Deferred income

taxes

Deferred income

taxes 35,920  42,844 

Deferred income

taxes 54,133  42,844 

Other noncurrent

assets

Other noncurrent

assets 10,348  10,242 

Other noncurrent

assets 11,558  10,242 

Total assets Total assets $ 1,521,703  $ 1,631,030  Total assets $ 1,613,925  $ 1,631,030 

LIABILITIES AND

EQUITY

LIABILITIES AND

EQUITY

LIABILITIES AND

EQUITY

Current liabilities: Current liabilities: Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and

accrued expenses

Accounts payable and

accrued expenses $ 137,745  $ 203,101 

Accounts payable and

accrued expenses $ 173,900  $ 203,101 

Derivative

instruments

Derivative

instruments 10,382  31,106 

Derivative

instruments 46,162  31,106 

Total current

liabilities

Total current

liabilities 148,127  234,207 

Total current

liabilities 220,062  234,207 

Noncurrent liabilities: Noncurrent liabilities: Noncurrent liabilities:

Long-term debt Long-term debt 421,347  395,735  Long-term debt 453,667  395,735 

Derivative

instruments

Derivative

instruments 1,074  13,642 

Derivative

instruments 25,965  13,642 

Asset retirement

obligations

Asset retirement

obligations 153,856  158,491 

Asset retirement

obligations 159,764  158,491 

Other noncurrent

liabilities

Other noncurrent

liabilities 36,724  28,470 

Other noncurrent

liabilities 46,348  28,470 

Commitments and

Contingencies - Note 4

Commitments and

Contingencies - Note 4

Commitments and

Contingencies - Note 4

Stockholders' Equity: Stockholders' Equity: Stockholders' Equity:
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Common stock ($0.001 par value; 750,000,000
shares authorized; 87,665,077 and 86,350,771
shares issued; and 75,661,266 and 75,767,503
shares outstanding, at June 30, 2023 and
December 31, 2022, respectively)

88  86 

Common stock
($0.001 par value;
750,000,000 shares
authorized;
87,670,587 and
86,350,771 shares
issued; and
75,666,776 and
75,767,503 shares
outstanding, at
September 30, 2023
and December 31,
2022, respectively)

Common stock
($0.001 par value;
750,000,000 shares
authorized;
87,670,587 and
86,350,771 shares
issued; and
75,666,776 and
75,767,503 shares
outstanding, at
September 30, 2023
and December 31,
2022, respectively)

88  86 

Additional paid-in-

capital

Additional paid-in-

capital 823,330  821,443 

Additional paid-in-

capital 815,936  821,443 

Treasury stock, at cost (12,003,811 and
10,583,268 shares at June 30, 2023 and
December 31, 2022, respectively)

(113,768) (103,739)

Treasury stock, at
cost (12,003,811 and
10,583,268 shares at
September 30, 2023
and December 31,
2022, respectively)

Treasury stock, at
cost (12,003,811 and
10,583,268 shares at
September 30, 2023
and December 31,
2022, respectively)

(113,768) (103,739)

Retained earnings Retained earnings 50,925  82,695  Retained earnings 5,863  82,695 

Total

stockholders'

equity

Total

stockholders'

equity 760,575  800,485 

Total

stockholders'

equity 708,119  800,485 

Total liabilities

and

stockholders'

equity

Total liabilities

and

stockholders'

equity $ 1,521,703  $ 1,631,030 

Total liabilities

and

stockholders'

equity $ 1,613,925  $ 1,631,030 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended


June 30,

Six Months Ended

June 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues and other:

Oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids sales $ 157,703  $ 240,071  $ 324,060  $ 450,422 

Services revenue 47,674  46,178  92,297  86,014 

Electricity sales 3,078  7,419  8,523  12,838 

Gains (losses) on oil and gas sales derivatives 20,871  (40,658) 59,370  (202,516)

Marketing revenues —  —  —  289 

Other revenues 36  120  81  165 

Total revenues and other 229,362  253,130  484,331  347,212 

Expenses and other:

Lease operating expenses 54,707  72,455  189,542  135,579 

Costs of services 37,083  36,709  73,182  70,181 

Electricity generation expenses 1,273  6,122  3,773  10,585 
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Transportation expenses 1,096  1,108  2,137  2,266 

Marketing expenses —  —  —  299 

Acquisition costs 972  —  972  — 

General and administrative expenses 22,488  23,183  54,157  46,125 

Depreciation, depletion, and amortization 39,755  38,055  79,876  77,832 

Taxes, other than income taxes 13,707  11,214  24,167  17,819 

Losses (gains) on natural gas purchase derivatives 14,024  10,661  13,414  (18,393)

Other operating (income) expenses (1,033) 353  (1,319) 4,122 

Total expenses and other 184,072  199,860  439,901  346,415 

Other (expenses) income:

Interest expense (8,794) (7,729) (16,631) (15,404)

Other, net (110) (42) (185) (55)

Total other expenses (8,904) (7,771) (16,816) (15,459)

Income (loss) before income taxes 36,386  45,499  27,614  (14,662)

Income tax expense (benefit) 10,616  2,145  7,703  (1,206)

Net income (loss) $ 25,770  $ 43,354  $ 19,911  $ (13,456)

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic $ 0.34  $ 0.54  $ 0.26  $ (0.17)

Diluted $ 0.33  $ 0.52  $ 0.25  $ (0.17)

Three Months Ended


September 30,

Nine Months Ended


September 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues and other:

Oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids sales $ 172,611  $ 203,585  $ 496,671  $ 654,007 

Services revenue 45,511  48,594  137,808  134,608 

Electricity sales 3,849  9,711  12,372  22,549 

(Losses) gains on oil and gas sales derivatives (103,282) 114,279  (43,912) (88,237)

Marketing revenues —  —  —  289 

Other revenues 113  277  194  442 

Total revenues and other 118,802  376,446  603,133  723,658 

Expenses and other:

Lease operating expenses 59,842  79,141  249,384  214,720 

Costs of services 35,806  37,628  108,988  107,809 

Electricity generation expenses 1,479  6,055  5,252  16,640 

Transportation expenses 1,089  1,277  3,226  3,543 

Marketing expenses —  —  —  299 

Acquisition costs 2,082  —  3,054  — 

General and administrative expenses 20,987  23,388  75,144  69,513 

Depreciation, depletion, and amortization 39,729  39,506  119,605  117,338 

Taxes, other than income taxes 17,980  7,335  42,147  25,154 

(Gains) losses on natural gas purchase derivatives (8,425) (28,942) 4,989  (47,335)

Other operating (income) expenses (505) 623  (1,824) 4,745 

Total expenses and other 170,064  166,011  609,965  512,426 

Other (expenses) income:

Interest expense (9,101) (7,867) (25,732) (23,271)

Other, net (42) (24) (227) (79)

Total other expenses (9,143) (7,891) (25,959) (23,350)

(Loss) income before income taxes (60,405) 202,544  (32,791) 187,882 

Income tax (benefit) expense (15,343) 10,884  (7,640) 9,678 
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Net (loss) income $ (45,062) $ 191,660  $ (25,151) $ 178,204 

Net (loss) income per share:

Basic $ (0.60) $ 2.46  $ (0.33) $ 2.25 

Diluted $ (0.60) $ 2.34  $ (0.33) $ 2.13 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(Unaudited)

Six-Month Period Ended June 30, 2022 Nine-Month Period Ended September 30, 2022

Common

Stock

Additional

Paid-in

Capital

Treasury

Stock

Accumulated

Deficit

Total

Stockholders’

Equity

Common

Stock

Additional

Paid-in

Capital

Treasury

Stock

Retained
Earnings

(Accumulated
Deficit)

Total

Stockholders’

Equity

(in thousands) (in thousands)

December 31,

2021

December 31,

2021 $ 86  $ 912,471  $ (52,436) $ (167,473) $ 692,648 

December 31,

2021 $ 86  $ 912,471  $ (52,436) $ (167,473) $ 692,648 

Shares

withheld for

payment of

taxes on

equity awards

and other

Shares

withheld for

payment of

taxes on

equity awards

and other —  (4,096) —  —  (4,096)

Shares

withheld for

payment of

taxes on

equity awards

and other

—  (4,096) —  —  (4,096)

Stock based

compensation

Stock based

compensation —  3,920  —  —  3,920 

Stock based

compensation —  3,920  —  —  3,920 

Dividends
declared on
common
stock,
$0.06/share

Dividends
declared on
common
stock,
$0.06/share —  (5,236) —  —  (5,236)

Dividends
declared on
common
stock,
$0.06/share —  (5,236) —  —  (5,236)

Net loss Net loss —  —  —  (56,810) (56,810) Net loss —  —  —  (56,810) (56,810)

March 31, 2022 March 31, 2022 86  907,059  (52,436) (224,283) 630,426  March 31, 2022 86  907,059  (52,436) (224,283) 630,426 

Shares

withheld for

payment of

taxes on

equity awards

and other

Shares

withheld for

payment of

taxes on

equity awards

and other —  (6) —  —  (6)

Shares

withheld for

payment of

taxes on

equity awards

and other

—  (6) —  —  (6)

Stock based

compensation

Stock based

compensation —  4,720  —  —  4,720 

Stock based

compensation —  4,720  —  —  4,720 

Purchases of

treasury stock

Purchases of

treasury stock —  —  (22,760) —  (22,760)

Purchases of

treasury stock —  —  (22,760) —  (22,760)

Dividends
declared on
common
stock,
$0.19/share

Dividends
declared on
common
stock,
$0.19/share —  (14,965) —  —  (14,965)

Dividends
declared on
common
stock,
$0.19/share —  (14,965) —  —  (14,965)

Net income Net income —  —  —  43,354  43,354  Net income —  —  —  43,354  43,354 

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2022 $ 86  $ 896,808  $ (75,196) $ (180,929) $ 640,769  June 30, 2022 86  896,808  (75,196) (180,929) 640,769 

Shares

withheld for

payment of

taxes on

equity awards

and other

Shares

withheld for

payment of

taxes on

equity awards

and other

—  (34) —  —  (34)
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Stock based

compensation

Stock based

compensation —  4,625  —  —  4,625 

Purchases of

treasury stock

Purchases of

treasury stock —  —  (18,940) —  (18,940)

Dividends
declared on
common
stock,
$0.62/share

Dividends
declared on
common
stock,
$0.62/share —  (48,831) —  —  (48,831)

Net income Net income —  —  —  191,660  191,660 

September 30,

2022

September 30,

2022 $ 86  $ 852,568  $ (94,136) $ 10,731  $ 769,249 

Six-Month Period Ended June 30, 2023

Common Stock
Additional Paid-in

Capital
Treasury Stock  Retained Earnings

Total Stockholders’

Equity

(in thousands)

December 31, 2022 $ 86  $ 821,443  $ (103,739) $ 82,695  $ 800,485 

Shares withheld for payment of taxes on equity awards and other —  (4,260) —  —  (4,260)

Stock based compensation —  4,989  —  —  4,989 

Issuance of common stock 2  —  —  —  2 

Dividends declared on common stock, $0.50/share —  —  —  (42,421) (42,421)

Net loss —  —  —  (5,859) (5,859)

March 31, 2023 88  822,172  (103,739) 34,415  752,936 

Shares withheld for payment of taxes on equity awards and other —  (2,612) —  —  (2,612)

Stock based compensation —  3,770  —  —  3,770 

Purchases of treasury stock —  —  (10,029) —  (10,029)

Dividends declared on common stock, $0.12/share —  —  —  (9,260) (9,260)

Net income —  —  —  25,770  25,770 

June 30, 2023 $ 88  $ 823,330  $ (113,768) $ 50,925  $ 760,575 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(Unaudited)

Nine-Month Period Ended September 30, 2023

Common Stock
Additional Paid-in

Capital
Treasury Stock  Retained Earnings

Total Stockholders’

Equity

(in thousands)

December 31, 2022 $ 86  $ 821,443  $ (103,739) $ 82,695  $ 800,485 

Shares withheld for payment of taxes on equity awards and other —  (4,260) —  —  (4,260)

Stock based compensation —  4,989  —  —  4,989 

Issuance of common stock 2  —  —  —  2 

Dividends declared on common stock, $0.50/share —  —  —  (42,421) (42,421)

Net loss —  —  —  (5,859) (5,859)

March 31, 2023 88  822,172  (103,739) 34,415  752,936 

Shares withheld for payment of taxes on equity awards and other —  (2,612) —  —  (2,612)

Stock based compensation —  3,770  —  —  3,770 

Purchases of treasury stock —  —  (10,029) —  (10,029)

Dividends declared on common stock, $0.12/share —  —  —  (9,260) (9,260)

Net income —  —  —  25,770  25,770 

June 30, 2023 88  823,330  (113,768) 50,925  760,575 

Shares withheld for payment of taxes on equity awards and other —  (44) —  —  (44)
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Stock based compensation —  3,243  —  —  3,243 

Dividends declared on common stock, $0.14/share —  (10,593) —  —  (10,593)

Net loss —  —  —  (45,062) (45,062)

September 30, 2023 $ 88  $ 815,936  $ (113,768) $ 5,863  $ 708,119 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended

June 30,

Nine Months Ended


September 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Cash flows from

operating activities:

Cash flows from

operating activities:

Cash flows from

operating activities:

Net income (loss) $ 19,911  $ (13,456)

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash

provided by operating activities:

Net (loss) income Net (loss) income $ (25,151) $ 178,204 

Adjustments to reconcile
net (loss) income to net
cash provided by operating
activities:

Adjustments to reconcile
net (loss) income to net
cash provided by operating
activities:

Depreciation, depletion

and amortization

Depreciation, depletion

and amortization 79,876  77,832 

Depreciation, depletion

and amortization 119,605  117,338 

Amortization of debt

issuance costs

Amortization of debt

issuance costs 1,288  971 

Amortization of debt

issuance costs 1,952  1,531 

Stock-based

compensation expense

Stock-based

compensation expense 8,318  8,222 

Stock-based

compensation expense 11,336  12,623 

Deferred income taxes Deferred income taxes 7,033  (509) Deferred income taxes (10,397) 6,211 

Other operating

expenses (income)

Other operating

expenses (income) 793  (187)

Other operating

expenses (income) 1,283  (120)

Derivative activities: Derivative activities: Derivative activities:

Total (gains) losses (45,956) 184,123 

Total losses Total losses 48,901  40,902 

Cash settlements on

derivatives

Cash settlements on

derivatives 34,943  (69,780)

Cash settlements on

derivatives 15,511  (84,519)

Changes in assets and

liabilities:

Changes in assets and

liabilities:

Changes in assets and

liabilities:

Decrease (increase)

in accounts

receivable

Decrease (increase)

in accounts

receivable 17,179  (30,990)

Decrease (increase)

in accounts

receivable 11,644  (7,334)

Decrease in other assets 244  3,526 

(Decrease) increase in accounts payable and

accrued expenses
(56,722) 1,728 

Decrease in other liabilities (2,588) (1,708)

(Increase) decrease
in other assets

(Increase) decrease
in other assets (3,820) 2,320 

Decrease in
accounts payable
and accrued
expenses

Decrease in
accounts payable
and accrued
expenses

(53,347) (11,281)
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Increase (decrease)
in other liabilities

Increase (decrease)
in other liabilities 2,122  (341)

Net cash

provided by

operating

activities

Net cash

provided by

operating

activities 64,319  159,772 

Net cash

provided by

operating

activities 119,639  255,534 

Cash flows from

investing activities:

Cash flows from

investing activities:

Cash flows from

investing activities:

Capital expenditures: Capital expenditures: Capital expenditures:

Capital expenditures Capital expenditures (42,528) (61,706) Capital expenditures (56,124) (102,523)

Changes in capital

expenditures

accruals

Changes in capital

expenditures

accruals (8,564) 5,363 

Changes in capital

expenditures

accruals (10,431) 14,129 

Acquisitions, net of cash

received

Acquisitions, net of cash

received (7,329) (19,080)

Acquisitions, net of cash

received (59,895) (21,270)

Net cash

used in

investing

activities

Net cash

used in

investing

activities (58,421) (75,423)

Net cash

used in

investing

activities (126,450) (109,664)

Cash flows from

financing activities:

Cash flows from

financing activities:

Cash flows from

financing activities:

Borrowings under 2021

RBL credit facility

Borrowings under 2021

RBL credit facility 200,000  192,000 

Borrowings under 2021

RBL credit facility 387,000  206,000 

Repayments on 2021

RBL credit facility

Repayments on 2021

RBL credit facility (175,000) (192,000)

Repayments on 2021

RBL credit facility (330,000) (206,000)

Borrowings under 2022

ABL credit facility

Borrowings under 2022

ABL credit facility —  2,067 

Repayments on 2022

ABL credit facility

Repayments on 2022

ABL credit facility —  (2,067)

Dividends paid on

common stock

Dividends paid on

common stock (51,681) (20,275)

Dividends paid on

common stock (62,274) (73,844)

Purchase of treasury

stock

Purchase of treasury

stock (10,029) (22,760)

Purchase of treasury

stock (10,029) (41,700)

Shares withheld for

payment of taxes on

equity awards and other

Shares withheld for

payment of taxes on

equity awards and other (6,872) (4,102)

Shares withheld for

payment of taxes on

equity awards and

other (6,936) (4,136)

Net cash

used in

financing

activities

Net cash

used in

financing

activities (43,582) (47,137)

Net cash

used in

financing

activities (22,239) (119,680)

Net (decrease) increase

in cash and cash

equivalents

Net (decrease) increase

in cash and cash

equivalents (37,684) 37,212 

Net (decrease) increase

in cash and cash

equivalents (29,050) 26,190 

Cash and cash

equivalents:

Cash and cash

equivalents:

Cash and cash

equivalents:

Beginning Beginning 46,250  15,283  Beginning 46,250  15,283 

Ending Ending $ 8,566  $ 52,495  Ending $ 17,200  $ 41,473 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
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Note 1—Basis of Presentation

“Berry Corp.” refers to Berry Corporation (bry), a Delaware corporation, which is the sole member of each of its three Delaware limited liability company subsidiaries: (1) Berry
Petroleum Company, LLC (“Berry LLC”), (2) CJ Berry Well Services Management, LLC (“C&J Management”) and (3) C&J Well Services, LLC (“C&J”), (C&J Management and C&J together,
“CJWS”). As the context may require, the “Company”, “we”, “our” or similar words refer to Berry Corp. and its subsidiaries, Berry LLC, C&J Management and C&J. In July 2023, we
executed an agreement to acquire Macpherson Energy Corporation and its subsidiaries, a privately held Kern County, California operator, and we closed the acquisition in
September 2023 (“Macpherson Acquisition”). As of September 15, 2023, Berry LLC owns Macpherson Energy, LLC (formerly, known as Macpherson Energy Corporation) and its
subsidiaries (“Macpherson Energy”).

Nature of Business

We are a western United States independent upstream energy company with a focus on onshore, low geologic risk, long-lived conventional reserves in the San Joaquin basin of
California (100% oil) oil and the Uinta basin of Utah (oil and gas), with well servicing and abandonment capabilities in California.gas reserves. We operate in two business segments:
(i) exploration and production (“E&P”) and (ii) well servicing and abandonment. Our E&P assets are located in California and the Rockies, characterized by high oil content and
predominantly located in rural areas with low population. Our California assets are in the San Joaquin basin (100% oil), while our Rockies assets are in the Uinta basin of Utah (60%
oil and 40% gas). We operate our well servicing and abandonment segment in California.

Principles of Consolidation and Reporting

The condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”), which requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. In management’s opinion, the accompanying financial
statements contain all normal, recurring adjustments that are necessary to fairly present our interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. We eliminated all
significant intercompany transactions and balances upon consolidation. For oil and gas exploration and production joint ventures in which we have a direct working interest, we
account for our proportionate share of assets, liabilities, revenue, expense and cash flows within the relevant lines of the financial statements.

We prepared this report pursuant to the rules and regulations of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) applicable to interim financial information, which permit
the omission of certain disclosures to the extent they have not changed materially since the latest annual financial statements. We believe our disclosures are adequate to make
the disclosed information not misleading. The results reported in these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements may not accurately forecast results for future
periods. This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2022.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Note 2—Debt

The following table summarizes our outstanding debt:

June 30,


2023

December 31,

2022

Interest

Rate
Maturity Security

September 30,


2023

December 31,


2022

Interest

Rate
Maturity Security

(in thousands) (in thousands)

2021 RBL

Facility

2021 RBL

Facility
$ 25,000  $ — 

variable
rates

10.25%
(2023)

and
9.50%
(2022)

August 26,

2025

Mortgage
on 90% of
Present
Value of

proven oil
and gas
reserves

and lien on
certain

other assets

2021 RBL

Facility
$ 57,000  $ — 

variable
rates

10.75%
(2023)

and
9.50%
(2022)

August

26, 2025

Mortgage
on 90% of
Present
Value of

proven oil
and gas
reserves

and lien on
certain

other assets

2022 ABL

Facility

2022 ABL

Facility
—  — 

variable
rates
9.5%

(2023)
and 8.3%

(2022)

June 5,

2025

CJWS

property

and certain

other assets

2022 ABL

Facility
—  — 

variable
rates
9.75%
(2023)

and 8.3%
(2022)

June 5,

2025

CJWS

property

and certain

other assets

2026 Notes 2026 Notes
400,000  400,000  7.0%

February

15, 2026 Unsecured
2026 Notes

400,000  400,000  7.0%

February

15, 2026 Unsecured

Long-

Term

Debt -

Principal

Amount

Long-

Term

Debt -

Principal

Amount

425,000  400,000 

Long-

Term

Debt -

Principal

Amount

457,000  400,000 
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Less: Debt

Issuance

Costs

Less: Debt

Issuance

Costs (3,653) (4,265)

Less: Debt

Issuance

Costs (3,333) (4,265)

Long-

Term

Debt, net

Long-

Term

Debt, net $ 421,347  $ 395,735 

Long-

Term

Debt, net $ 453,667  $ 395,735 

Deferred Financing Costs

We incurred legal and bank fees related to the issuance of debt. At June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, debt issuance costs reported in “other noncurrent
assets” on the balance sheet were approximately (i) $3 million and $4 million, respectively, net of amortization, for the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 26, 2021, among Berry
Corp, as a guarantor, Berry LLC, as the borrower, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as the administrative agent and the other parties thereto (as amended, restated, modified or
otherwise supplemented from time to time, the “2021 RBL Facility”) and (ii) an immaterial amount, net of amortization, for the Revolving Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of
August 9, 2022, among C&J and C&J Management, as borrowers, and Tri Counties Bank, as lender (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time,
the “2022 ABL Facility”). At June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, debt issuance costs, net of amortization, for the unsecured notes due February 2026 (the “2026
Notes”) reported in “Long-Term Debt, net” on the balance sheet was approximately $3 million and $4 million. , respectively.

For each of the three month periods ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022, the amortization expense for the 2021 RBL Facility, the 2022 ABL Facility and the 2026
Notes, combined, was approximately $1 million. For each of the six nine month periods ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022, the amortization expense for the 2021
RBL Facility, the 2022 ABL Facility and the 2026 Notes, combined, was approximately $1 million $2 million. The amortization of debt issuance costs is presented in “interest expense”
on the condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Fair Value

Our debt is recorded at the carrying amount on the balance sheets. The carrying amounts of the 2021 RBL Facility and the 2022 ABL Facility approximate fair value because the
interest rates are variable and reflect market rates. The 2021 RBL Facility and 2022 ABL Facility are Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value of the 2026 Notes was
approximately $372 million $384 million and $369 million at June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively. The 2026 Notes are Level 1 in the fair value
hierarchy.

2021 RBL Facility

The borrowing base under the 2021 RBL Facility is redetermined semi-annually, and the borrowing base redeterminations generally become effective each May and November,
although the borrower and the lenders may each make one interim redetermination between scheduled redeterminations. On May 10, 2023, Berry Corp, as a

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

guarantor, and Berry LLC, as borrower, entered into the Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement (the “Amendment”) pursuant to which, among other things, the requisite lenders
under the 2021 RBL Facility agreed to (i) maintain the aggregate elected commitment amounts at $200 million, (ii) decrease the borrowing base from $250 million to $200 million,
which constitutesconstituted a redetermination of the borrowing base that was scheduled to occur on or about May 1, 2023 pursuant to the terms of the Credit Facility, (iii)
decrease the maximum consolidated leverage ratio by 0.25x to 2.75x for fiscal quarters ending June 30, 2023 and thereafter and (iv) amend the minimum hedging covenant to
specify the floor price set forth in the Amendment but without any modification to the minimum volumes required to be hedged.

As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, the 2021 RBL Facility had a $500 million revolving commitment and the aforementioned $200 million borrowing base and aggregate
elected commitment and a $20 million sublimit for the issuance of letters of credit (with borrowing availability being reduced by the face amount of any letters of credit issued
under the subfacility). Availability under the 2021 RBL Facility may not exceed the lesser of the aggregate elected commitments or the borrowing base less outstanding advances
and letters of credit. The 2021 RBL Facility matures on August 26, 2025, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the 2021 RBL Facility terms. The 2021 RBL Facility is available to
us for general corporate purposes, including working capital.

The outstanding borrowings under the 2021 RBL Facility bear interest at a rate equal to, at our option, either (a) a customary base rate plus an applicable margin ranging from
2.0% to 3.0% or (b) a term SOFR reference rate, plus an applicable margin ranging from 3.0% to 4.0%, in each case determined based on the utilization level under the 2021 RBL
Facility. Interest rate on base borrowings is payable quarterly in arrears and is computed on the basis of a year of 365/366 days, and interest on term SOFR borrowings accrues in
respect of interest periods of one, three or six months, at the election of the borrower, and is computed on the basis of a year of 360 days and is payable on the last day of such
interest period (or, for interest periods of six months, three months after the commencement of such interest period and at the end of such interest period). Unused commitment
fees are charged at a rate of 0.50%.

The 2021 RBL Facility requires us to maintain on a consolidated basis as of each quarter-end (i) a leverage ratio of not more than 2.75 to 1.0 and (ii) a current ratio of not less
than 1.0 to 1.0. As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, we were in compliance with all of the debt covenants.

The 2021 RBL Facility also contains other customary affirmative and negative covenants, as well as events of default and remedies. If we do not comply with the financial and
other covenants in the 2021 RBL Facility, the lenders may, subject to customary cure rights, require immediate payment of all amounts outstanding under the 2021 RBL Facility and
terminate the commitments thereunder.

As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, we had $25$57 million borrowings outstanding, $10 million in letters of credit outstanding and approximately $165 million $133 million
of available borrowing capacity under the 2021 RBL Facility. As of October 31, 2023, we reduced the borrowings to $49 million.
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2022 ABL Facility

Subject to satisfaction of customary conditions precedent to borrowing, as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, C&J and C&J Management could borrow up to the lesser of (x)
$15 million and (y) the borrowing base under the 2022 ABL Facility, with a letter of credit subfacility for the issuance of letters of credit in an aggregate amount not to exceed
$7.5 million (with borrowing availability being reduced by the face amount of any letters of credit issued under the subfacility). The “borrowing base” is an amount equal to 80% of
the balance due on eligible accounts receivable, subject to reserves that the lender may implement in its reasonable discretion. As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, the
borrowing base was $14 million, an amount equal to 80% of the balance due on eligible accounts receivable.$15 million. Interest on the outstanding principal amount of the
revolving loans under the 2022 ABL Facility accrues at a per annum rate equal to 1.25% in excess of The Wall Street Journal Prime Rate. The “Wall Street Journal Prime Rate” is the
variable rate of interest, on a per annum basis, which is announced and/or published in the “Money Rates” section of The Wall Street Journal from time to time as its “Prime Rate”.
The rate will be redetermined whenever The Wall Street Journal Prime Rate changes. Interest is due quarterly, in arrears. The 2022 ABL Facility matures on June 5, 2025, unless
terminated in accordance with the 2022 ABL Facility terms.

The 2022 ABL Facility requires C&J Well Services (“CJWS”) CJWS to comply with the following financial covenants

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

(i) maintain on a consolidated basis a ratio of total liabilities to tangible net worth of no greater than 1.5 to 1.0 at any time; (ii) reduce the amount of revolving advances outstanding
under the 2022 ABL Facility to not more than 90% of the lesser of (a) the maximum revolving advance amount or (b) the borrowing base, as of the lender’s close of business on the
last day of each fiscal quarter; and (iii) maintain net income before taxes of not less than $1.00 as of each fiscal year end. As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, CJWS was in
compliance with all of the debt covenants.

The 2022 ABL Facility also contains other customary affirmative and negative covenants, as well as events of default and remedies. If CJWS does not comply with the financial
and other covenants in the 2022 ABL Facility, the lender may, subject to customary cure rights, require immediate payment of all amounts outstanding under the 2022 ABL Facility
and terminate the commitment thereunder. CJWS’s obligations under the 2022 ABL Facility are not guaranteed by Berry Corp. or Berry LLC and Berry Corp. and Berry LLC do not
and are not required to provide any credit support for such obligations.

In March 2023, we entered into the Amendment to Revolving Loan and Security Agreement (the “First Amendment”). The First Amendment, in addition to other changes
described therein, amended the 2022 ABL Facility to substitute certain collateral.

As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, CJWS had no borrowings and $2 million letters of credit outstanding with $12$13 million of available borrowing capacity under the 2022
ABL Facility.

Senior Unsecured Notes

In February 2018, Berry LLC completed a private issuance of $400 million in aggregate principal amount of 7.0% senior unsecured notes due February 2026, which resulted in
net proceeds to us of approximately $391 million after deducting expenses and the initial purchasers’ discount.

The 2026 Notes are Berry LLC’s senior unsecured obligations and rank equally in right of payment with all of our other senior indebtedness and senior to any of our
subordinated indebtedness. The 2026 Notes are fully and unconditionally guaranteed on a senior unsecured basis by Berry Corp.

The indenture governing the 2026 Notes contains customary covenants and events of default (in some cases, subject to grace periods). We were in compliance with all
covenants under the 2026 Notes as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023.

Debt Repurchase Program

In February 2020, the board of directors (the “Board of Directors” or the “Board”) adopted a program to spend up to $75 million for the opportunistic repurchase of our 2026
Notes. The manner, timing and amount of any purchases will be determined based on our evaluation of market conditions, compliance with outstanding agreements and other
factors, may be commenced or suspended at any time without notice and do not obligate Berry Corp. to purchase the 2026 Notes during any period or at all. We have not yet
repurchased any notes under this program.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Note 3—Derivatives

We utilize derivatives, such as swaps, puts, calls and collars, to hedge a portion of our forecasted oil and gas production and gas purchases to reduce exposure to fluctuations
in oil and natural gas prices, which addresses our market risk. In addition to satisfying the oil hedging requirements of the 2021 RBL Facility, we target covering our operating
expenses and a majority of our fixed charges, which includes capital needed to sustain production levels, as well as interest and fixed dividends as applicable, with the oil and gas
sales hedges for a period of up to three years out. Additionally, we target fixing the price for a large portion of our natural gas purchases used in our steam operations for up to
three years. We have also entered into Utah gas transportation contracts to help reduce the price fluctuation exposure, however these do not qualify as hedges. We also, from time
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to time, have entered into agreements to purchase a portion of the natural gas we require for our operations, which we do not record at fair value as derivatives because they
qualify for normal purchases and normal sales exclusions. We had no such transactions in the periods presented.

For fixed-price oil and gas sales swaps, we are the seller, so we make settlement payments for prices above the indicated weighted-average price per bbl and per mmbtu,
respectively, and receive settlement payments for prices below the indicated weighted-average price per bbl and per mmbtu, respectively.

For our sold call options, we would make settlement payments for prices above the indicated weighted-average price per barrel, net of any deferred premium. No payment
would be made or received for prices below the indicated weighted-average price per barrel, other than any applicable deferred premium.

For our purchased puts, we would receive settlement payments for prices below the indicated weighted-average price per barrel, net of any deferred premium. No payment
would be made or received for prices above the indicated weighted-average price per barrel, other than any applicable deferred premium.

For our sold puts, we would make settlement payments for prices below the indicated weighted-average price per barrel, net of any deferred premium. No payment would be
made or received for prices above the indicated weighted-average price per barrel, other than any applicable deferred premium.

For our sold call options, we would make settlement payments for prices above the indicated weighted-average price per barrel, net of any deferred premium. No payment
would be made or received for prices above the indicated weighted-average price per barrel, other than any applicable deferred premium.

A consumer collar is used for the purchase of fuel gas and is the combination of buying a call option and selling a put option. We would receive settlement payments for prices
above the indicated weighted-average price of the call option and we would make settlement payments for prices below the indicated weighted-average price of the put option. No
payment would be made or received for prices above the indicated weighted-average price, other than any applicable deferred premium.

For natural gas basis swaps, we make settlement payments if the difference between NWPL and Henry Hub is below the indicated weighted-average price of our contracts and
receive settlement payments if the difference between NWPL and Henry Hub is above the indicated weighted-average price.

For some of our options we paid or received a premium at the time the positions were created and for others, the premium payment or receipt is deferred until the time of
settlement. As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, we have net payable deferred premiums of approximately $3 million $2 million, which is reflected in the mark-to-market
valuation and will be payable through December 31, 2024.

We use oil and gas production hedges to protect our sales against decreases in oil and gas prices. We also use natural gas purchase hedges to protect our natural gas purchases
against increases in prices. We do not enter into derivative contracts for speculative trading purposes and have not accounted for our derivatives as cash-flow or fair-value hedges.
The changes in fair value of these instruments are recorded in current earnings. Gains (losses) on oil and gas sales hedges are classified in the revenues and other section of the
statement of operations, while natural gas purchase hedges are included in expenses and other section of the statement of operations.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
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As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, we had the following crude oil production and gas purchases hedges.

Q3 2023 Q4 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 Q4 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

Brent - Crude

Oil

production

Brent - Crude

Oil

production

Brent - Crude

Oil

production

Swaps Swaps Swaps

Hedged

volume

(bbls)

Hedged

volume

(bbls) 1,211,717  1,196,000  3,412,817  752,125  487,268 

Hedged

volume

(bbls) 1,407,600  5,426,817  1,847,125  645,768 

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl)

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl) $ 76.26  $ 76.18  $ 76.07  $ 70.89  $ 68.71 

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl) $ 77.61  $ 77.82  $ 75.21  $ 69.43 

Sold Calls (1) Sold Calls (1) Sold Calls (1)

Hedged

volume

(bbls)

Hedged

volume

(bbls) 368,000  368,000  1,098,000  2,486,127  472,500 

Hedged

volume

(bbls) 368,000  732,000  2,486,127  1,251,500 

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl)

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl) $ 106.00  $ 106.00  $ 105.00  $ 91.11  $ 82.21 

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl) $ 106.00  $ 105.00  $ 91.11  $ 85.53 

Purchased

Puts (net)(1)

(2)

Purchased

Puts (net)(1)

(2)

Purchased

Puts (net)(1)

(2)
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Hedged

volume

(bbls)

Hedged

volume

(bbls) 552,000  552,000  1,281,000  2,486,127  472,500 

Hedged

volume

(bbls) 552,000  1,281,000  365,000  — 

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl)

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl) $ 50.00  $ 50.00  $ 50.00  $ 58.53  $ 60.00 

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl) $ 50.00  $ 50.00  $ 50.00  $ — 

Sold Puts (net)(1)

Purchased

Puts (net)(2)

Purchased

Puts (net)(2)

Hedged

volume

(bbls)

Hedged

volume

(bbls) —  —  2,121,127  1,251,500 

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl)

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl) $ —  $ —  $ 60.00  $ 60.00 

Sold Puts

(net)(2)

Sold Puts

(net)(2)

Hedged

volume

(bbls)

Hedged

volume

(bbls) 184,000  154,116  183,000  —  — 

Hedged

volume

(bbls) 154,116  183,000  —  — 

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl)

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl) $ 40.00  $ 40.00  $ 40.00  $ —  $ — 

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl) $ 40.00  $ 40.00  $ —  $ — 

Henry Hub -

Natural Gas

purchases

Henry Hub -

Natural Gas

purchases

Henry Hub -

Natural Gas

purchases

NWPL -

Natural Gas

purchases

NWPL -

Natural Gas

purchases

NWPL -

Natural Gas

purchases

Swaps Swaps Swaps

Hedged

volume

(mmbtu)

Hedged

volume

(mmbtu) 3,680,000  3,680,000  10,980,000  6,080,000  — 

Hedged

volume

(mmbtu) 3,680,000  10,980,000  6,080,000  — 

Weighted-

average

price

($/mmbtu)

Weighted-

average

price

($/mmbtu) $ 5.34  $ 5.34  $ 4.21  $ 4.27  $ — 

Weighted-

average

price

($/mmbtu) $ 5.34  $ 4.21  $ 4.27  $ — 

Gas Basis

Differentials

Gas Basis

Differentials

Gas Basis

Differentials

NWPL/HH -

basis swaps

NWPL/HH -

basis swaps

NWPL/HH -

basis swaps

Hedged

volume

(mmbtu)

Hedged

volume

(mmbtu) —  610,000  —  —  — 

Hedged

volume

(mmbtu) 610,000  —  —  — 

Weighted-

average

price

($/mmbtu)

Weighted-

average

price

($/mmbtu) $ —  $ 1.12  $ —  $ —  $ — 

Weighted-

average

price

($/mmbtu) $ 1.12  $ —  $ —  $ — 

__________
(1)    Purchased calls and sold calls with the same strike price have been presented on a net basis.

(2)    Purchased puts and sold puts with the same strike price have been presented on a net basis.

In addition to the table above, in July 2023, we added the following sold oil swaps (Brent): 1,000 bbl/d at $82.10 bbl/d beginning August 2023 through
December 2023, 1,000 bbl/d at $75.75 beginning January 2024 through December 2024, and 2,000 bbl/d at $77.03 beginning July 2024 through
December 2024.
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In July 2023, we also added purchased calls of 1,000 bbl/d at $105.00 beginning January 2024 through December 2024, which are in addition to the table
above.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Our commodity derivatives are measured at fair value using industry-standard models with various inputs including publicly available underlying commodity prices and
forward curves, and all are classified as Level 2 in the required fair value hierarchy for the periods presented. These commodity derivatives are subject to counterparty netting. The
following tables present the fair values (gross and net) of our outstanding derivatives as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022:

June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023

Balance Sheet

Classification

Gross Amounts

Recognized at

Fair Value

Gross Amounts

Offset

 in the Balance

Sheet

Net Fair Value

Presented 


in the Balance

Sheet

Balance Sheet

Classification

Gross Amounts

Recognized at

Fair Value

Gross Amounts

Offset


 in the Balance

Sheet

Net Fair Value

Presented 

in the Balance

Sheet

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Assets: Assets: Assets:

Commodity

Contracts

Commodity

Contracts Current assets $ 29,909  $ (21,191) $ 8,718 

Commodity

Contracts Current assets $ 12,494  $ (12,494) $ — 

Commodity

Contracts

Commodity

Contracts

Non-current

assets 34,088  (28,656) 5,432 

Commodity

Contracts

Non-current

assets 25,339  (25,339) — 

Liabilities: Liabilities: Liabilities:

Commodity

Contracts

Commodity

Contracts Current liabilities (31,573) 21,191  (10,382)

Commodity

Contracts Current liabilities (58,656) 12,494  (46,162)

Commodity

Contracts

Commodity

Contracts

Non-

current liabilities (29,730) 28,656  (1,074)

Commodity

Contracts

Non-

current liabilities (51,304) 25,339  (25,965)

Total

derivatives

Total

derivatives $ 2,694  $ —  $ 2,694 
Total

derivatives $ (72,127) $ —  $ (72,127)

  December 31, 2022

 

Balance Sheet

Classification

Gross Amounts

Recognized at Fair Value

Gross Amounts Offset

 in the Balance Sheet

Net Fair Value Presented 

in the Balance Sheet

  (in thousands)

Assets:

  Commodity Contracts Current assets $ 66,974  $ (30,607) $ 36,367 

  Commodity Contracts Non-current assets 39,886  (39,810) 76 

Liabilities:

  Commodity Contracts Current liabilities (61,713) 30,607  (31,106)

  Commodity Contracts Non-current liabilities (53,452) 39,810  (13,642)

Total derivatives $ (8,305) $ —  $ (8,305)

By using derivative instruments to economically hedge exposure to changes in commodity prices, we expose ourselves to credit risk. Credit risk is the failure of the
counterparty to perform under the terms of the derivative contract. When the fair value of a derivative contract is positive, the counterparty owes us, which creates credit risk. We
do not receive collateral from our counterparties.

We minimize the credit risk in derivative instruments by limiting our exposure to any single counterparty. In addition, our 2021 RBL Facility prevents us from entering into
hedging arrangements that are secured, except with our lenders and their affiliates that have margin call requirements, that otherwise require us to provide collateral or with a
non-lender counterparty that does not have an A or A2 credit rating or better from Standard & Poor’s or Moody’s, respectively. In accordance with our standard practice, our
commodity derivatives are subject to counterparty netting under agreements governing such derivatives which partially mitigates the counterparty nonperformance risk.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Note 4—Lawsuits, Claims, Commitments and Contingencies
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In the normal course of business, we, or our subsidiaries, are the subject of, or party to, pending or threatened legal proceedings, contingencies and commitments involving a
variety of matters that seek, or may seek, among other things, compensation for alleged personal injury, breach of contract, property damage or other losses, punitive damages,
fines and penalties, remediation costs, or injunctive or declaratory relief.

We accrue for currently outstanding lawsuits, claims and proceedings when it is probable that a liability has been incurred and the liability can be reasonably estimated. We
have not recorded any reserve balances at June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022. We also evaluate the amount of reasonably possible losses that we could incur
as a result of these matters. We believe that reasonably possible losses that we could incur in excess of accruals on our balance sheet would not be material to our consolidated
financial position or results of operations.

We, or our subsidiaries, or both, have indemnified various parties against specific liabilities those parties might incur in the future in connection with transactions that they
have entered into with us. As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, we are not aware of material indemnity claims pending or threatened against us.

Securities Litigation Matters

On November 20, 2020, Luis Torres, individually and on behalf of a putative class, filed a securities class action lawsuit (the “Securities Class Action”) in the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Texas against Berry Corp. and certain of its current and former directors and officers (collectively, the “Defendants”). The complaint asserts
violations of Sections 11 and 15 of the Securities Act of 1933 (as amended, the “Securities Act”), and Sections 10(b) and 20(a) of the Exchange Act of 1934 (as amended, the “Exchange
Act”), on behalf of a putative class of all persons who purchased or otherwise acquired (i) common stock pursuant and/or traceable to the Company’s 2018 IPO; or (ii) Berry Corp.’s
securities between July 26, 2018 and November 3, 2020 (the “Class Period”). In particular, the complaint alleges that the Defendants made false and misleading statements during
the Class Period and in the offering materials for the IPO, concerning the Company’s business, operational efficiency and stability, and compliance policies, that artificially inflated
the Company’s stock price, resulting in injury to the purported class members when the value of Berry Corp.’s common stock declined following release of its financial results for
the third quarter of 2020 on November 3, 2020.

On November 1, 2021, the court-appointed co-lead plaintiffs filed an amended complaint asserting claims on behalf of the same putative class under Sections 11 and 15 of the
Securities Act and Sections 10(b) and 20(a) of the Exchange Act, alleging, among other things, that the Company and the individual Defendants made false and misleading
statements between July 26, 2018 and November 3, 2020 regarding the Company’s permits and permitting processes. The amended complaint does not quantify the alleged losses
but seeks to recover all damages sustained by the putative class as a result of these alleged securities violations, as well as attorneys’ fees and costs. The Defendants filed a motion
to dismiss on January 24, 2022 and on September 13, 2022, the court issued an order denying that motion, and the case moved into discovery. On February 13, 2023, the plaintiffs
filed a motion for class certification, and on April 14, 2023, the defendants filed their opposition; the plaintiffs filed their reply on May 26, 2023, and a hearing on the motion for class
certification was set for August 23, 2023.

On July 31, 2023, the parties executed a Memorandum of Understanding memorializing an agreement-in-principle to settle all claims in the Securities Class Action for an
aggregate sum of $2.5 million. In On September 18, 2023, the coming weeks, plaintiffs and Defendants executed a Stipulation and Agreement of Settlement, and the parties intend
to notify the court plaintiffs filed a motion seeking preliminary approval of the agreement-in-principalsettlement. On October 18, 2023, the Court granted that motion, issuing a

preliminary approval order and negotiate formalscheduling a final settlement documentation.Thereafter, theapproval hearing for February 6, 2024. The parties will now move
forward with the notice and approval process, for the proposed settlement. The processwhich is expected to include, among other things, preliminary and the February 6, 2024
final approval hearings, hearing, an opt-out process, and opportunities for class members to object to the settlement. The Defendants continue to maintain that the claims are
without merit and admit no liability in connection with the settlement.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

On October 20, 2022, a shareholder derivative lawsuit (the “Assad Lawsuit”) was filed in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas by putative
stockholder George Assad, allegedly on behalf of the Company, that piggy-backs on the Securities Class Action and which is currently pending before the same court. The derivative
complaint names certain current and former officers and directors as defendants, and generally

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

alleges that they breached their fiduciary duties by causing or failing to prevent the securities violations alleged in the securities class action. The derivative complaint also alleges
claims for unjust enrichment as against all defendants, and claims for contribution and indemnification under Sections 10(b) and 21D of the Exchange Act. On January 27, 2023, the
court granted the parties’ joint stipulated request to stay the Assad Lawsuit pending resolution of the Securities Class Action.

On January 20, 2023, a second shareholder derivative lawsuit (the “Karp Lawsuit,” together with the Assad Lawsuit, the “Shareholder Derivative Actions”) was filed, this time in
the United States District Court for the District of Delaware, by putative stockholder Molly Karp, allegedly on behalf of the Company, again piggy-backing on the Securities Class
Action. This complaint, similar to the Assad Lawsuit, is brought against certain current and former officers and directors of the Company, asserting breach of fiduciary duty, aiding
and abetting, and contribution claims based on the defendants allegedly having caused or failed to prevent the securities violations alleged in the securities class action. In addition,
the complaint asserts a claim under Section 14(a) of the Exchange Act, alleging that Berry’s 2022 proxy statement was false and misleading in that it suggested the Company’s
internal controls were sufficient and the Board of Directors was adequately overseeing material risks facing the Company when, according to the derivative plaintiff, that was not
the case. On February 13, 2023, the court granted the parties’ joint stipulated request to stay the Karp Lawsuit pending resolution of a motion for summary judgment by the
defendants in the Securities Class Action. The proposed settlement of the Securities Class Action does not relate to the Shareholder Derivative Actions. The defendants continue to
believe the claims in the Shareholder Derivative Actions are without merit and intend to defend vigorously against them, but there can be no assurances as to the outcome. At this
time, we are unable to estimate the probability or the amount of liability, if any, related to these matters.
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In addition, on or around April 17, 2023, the Company received a stockholder litigation demand that the Board of Directors investigate and commence legal proceedings against
certain current and former officers and directors based ostensibly on the same claims asserted in the Shareholder Derivative Actions. The Board of Directors appointed a Demand
Review Committee for the purpose of reviewing the demand.

Note 5—Equity

Cash Dividends

In February 2023, the Board of Directors declared regular fixed cash dividends of $0.06 per share, as well as variable cash dividends of $0.44 per share which was based on the
results of the fourth quarter of 2022, for a total of $0.50 per share, which wewas paid in March 2023. In April 2023, the Board of Directors declared a $0.12 per share regular fixed
cash dividend based on the results of the first quarter of 2023, which was paid in May 2023. In July 2023, the Board of Directors approved declared a $0.12 per share regular fixed
cash dividend, as well as a variable dividend of $0.02 based on the results for the six months ended June 30, 2023, which was paid in August 2023. In October 2023, the Board of
Directors approved a $0.12 per share regular fixed cash dividend, as well as a variable dividend of $0.09 based on the results of the third quarter of 2023, each of which is expected
to be paid in August November 2023.

The Company anticipates that it will continue to pay quarterly cash dividends in the future. However, the payment and amount of future dividends remain within the
discretion of the Board and will depend upon the Company’s future earnings, financial condition, capital requirements, and other factors.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Stock Repurchase Program

The Company repurchased 1.4 million did not repurchase any shares during the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. For the nine months ended September
30, 2023, we repurchased 1.4 million shares (all in the second quarter) for approximately $10 million, an average of $7.04 per share. million.

As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, the Company had repurchased a total of 11,949,247 shares under the stock repurchase program for approximately $114 million in
aggregate. As previously disclosed, the Company implemented a shareholder return model in early 2022, for which the Company intends to allocate a portion of Adjusted Free Cash
Flow to opportunistic share repurchases.

In February 2023, the Board of Directors approved an increase of $102 million to the Company’s stock repurchase authorization bringing the Company’s remaining share
authority to $200 million. As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, the Company’s remaining total share repurchase authority is $190 million. The Board’s authorization permits the
Company to make purchases of its common stock from time to time in the open market and in privately negotiated transactions, subject to market conditions and other factors,
up to the aggregate amount authorized by the Board. The Board’s authorization has no expiration date.

Repurchases may be made from time to time in the open market, in privately negotiated transactions or by other means, as determined in the Company’s sole discretion. The
manner, timing and amount of any purchases will be determined based on our evaluation of market conditions, stock price, compliance with outstanding agreements and other
factors. Purchases may be commenced or suspended at any time without notice and doesdo not obligate the company to purchase shares during any period or at all. Any shares
repurchased are reflected as treasury stock and any shares acquired will be available for general corporate purposes.

Stock-Based Compensation

In February 2023, the Company granted awards of approximately 1,031,000 shares of restricted stock units (“RSUs”), which will vest annually in equal amounts over three years
and a target number of approximately 437,000 shares of performance-based restricted stock units (“PSUs”), which will cliff vest, if at all, at the end of a three year performance
period. The fair value of these awards was approximately $14 million.

The RSUs awarded in February 2023 are solely time-based awards. Of the PSUs awarded to certain Berry employees (excluding CJWS employee awards) in February 2023, (a)
50% of such will vest, if at all, based on a total stockholder return (“TSR”) performance metric (the “TSR PSUs”), which is defined as the capital gains per share of stock plus dividends
paid assuming reinvestment, with TSR measured on an absolute basis and (b) 50% of such awards will vest, if at all, based on the consolidated Company’s average cash returned on
invested capital (“CROIC PSUs”) over the performance period. The PSUs awarded to certain CJWS employees in February 2023 will vest, if at all, based on the CJWS average cash
returned on invested capital (“ROIC PSUs”) over the performance period. Depending on the results achieved during the three-year performance period, the actual number of shares
that a grant recipient receives at the end of the period may range from 0% to 200% of the target TSR, CROIC and ROIC PSUs granted.

The fair value of the RSUs, CROIC PSUs and ROIC PSUs was determined using the grant date stock price. The fair value of the TSR PSUs was determined using a Monte Carlo
simulation analysis to estimate the total shareholder return ranking of the Company, including a comparison against the peer group over the performance periods. The expected
volatility of the Company’s common stock at the date of grant was estimated based on average volatility rates for the Company and selected guideline public companies. The
dividend yield assumption was based on the then current annualized declared dividend. The risk-free interest rate assumption was based on observed interest rates consistent
with the three-year performance measurement period.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)
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Note 6—Supplemental Disclosures to the Financial Statements

Other current assets reported on the condensed consolidated balance sheets included the following:

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022 September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Prepaid

expenses

Prepaid

expenses $ 7,081  $ 12,330 

Prepaid

expenses $ 9,970  $ 12,330 

Materials and

supplies

Materials and

supplies 13,295  8,976 

Materials and

supplies 16,591  8,976 

Deposits Deposits 7,323  7,266  Deposits 7,087  7,266 

Oil inventories Oil inventories 3,884  4,036  Oil inventories 3,824  4,036 

Other Other 1,008  1,117  Other 225  1,117 

Total other

current

assets

Total other

current

assets $ 32,591  $ 33,725 

Total other

current

assets $ 37,697  $ 33,725 

Other non-current assets at June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 included approximately $7 million $8 million of operating lease right-of-use assets, net of amortization and $3
million of deferred financing costs, net of amortization. At December 31, 2022, other non-current assets included approximately $6 million of operating lease right-of-use assets, net
of amortization and $4 million of deferred financing costs, net of amortization.

Accounts payable and accrued expenses on the condensed consolidated balance sheets included the following:

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022 September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Accounts

payable-trade

Accounts

payable-trade $ 31,146  $ 40,286 

Accounts

payable-trade $ 43,027  $ 40,286 

Deferred

acquisition

payable(1)

Deferred

acquisition

payable(1) 18,499  — 

Accrued

expenses

Accrued

expenses 46,327  85,360 

Accrued

expenses 48,852  85,360 

Royalties

payable

Royalties

payable 20,218  38,264 

Royalties

payable 24,047  38,264 

Taxes other than

income tax

liability

Taxes other than

income tax

liability 6,788  6,640 

Taxes other than

income tax

liability 11,555  6,640 

Accrued interest Accrued interest 11,565  10,885  Accrued interest 5,070  10,885 

Asset retirement

obligations -

current portion

Asset retirement

obligations -

current portion 20,000  20,000 

Asset retirement

obligations -

current portion 20,000  20,000 

Operating lease

liability

Operating lease

liability 1,701  1,666 

Operating lease

liability 2,850  1,666 

Total

accounts payable

and accrued

expenses

Total

accounts payable

and accrued

expenses $ 137,745  $ 203,101 

Total

accounts payable

and accrued

expenses $ 173,900  $ 203,101 

__________
(1)    Relates to the remaining payable of $20 million, on a discounted basis, for the Macpherson Acquisition due in July 2024.

The decreaseincrease of $5approximately $1 million in the long-term portion of the asset retirement obligations from $158 million at December 31, 2022 to $154 million $160
million at June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 was due to $10$9 million of accretion and a $7 million increase of asset retirement obligations for Macpherson Energy, largely offset by
$15 million of liabilities settled during the period, partially offset by $6 million of accretion.period.

Other noncurrent liabilities at June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 included approximately $31 million $40 million of greenhouse gas liability, which is due in the fourth quarter of
2024, and $6 million of operating lease noncurrent liability. At December 31, 2022, other non-current liabilities included approximately $23 million non-current greenhouse gas
liability, which is due in the fourth quarter of 2024, and $5 million of non-current operating lease liability.
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NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(Unaudited)

Supplemental Information on the Statement of Operations

For the threenine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, other operating income was $1 million, $2 million and mainly due to a 2017consisted of net property tax
refund.refunds from prior periods and a net gain on equipment sales. For the threenine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022, other operating expenses were less than
$1 million.

For the six months ended June 30, 2023, other operating income was $1 million, mainly due to a 2017 property tax refund. For the six months ended June 30, 2022, other
operating expenses were $4 million $5 million and mainly consisted of over $2 million in royalty audit charges incurred prior to our emergence and restructuring in 2017, and
approximately $1 million $2 million loss on the divestiture of the Piceance properties.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Supplemental Cash Flow Information

Supplemental disclosures to the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows are presented below:

Six Months Ended


June 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Supplemental
Disclosures of
Significant Non-
Cash Investing
Activities:

Supplemental
Disclosures of
Significant Non-
Cash Investing
Activities:

Supplemental
Disclosures of
Significant Non-
Cash Investing
Activities:

Deferred

consideration

payable for

acquisition

Deferred

consideration

payable for

acquisition $ 18,499  $ — 

Material

inventory transfers to

oil and natural gas

properties

Material

inventory transfers to

oil and natural gas

properties $ 552  $ 1,011 

Material

inventory transfers

to oil and natural gas

properties $ 1,300  $ 1,494 

Supplemental

Disclosures of Cash

Payments (Receipts):

Supplemental

Disclosures of Cash

Payments (Receipts):

Supplemental

Disclosures of Cash

Payments (Receipts):

Interest, net of

amounts capitalized

Interest, net of

amounts capitalized $ 15,392  $ 14,988 

Interest, net of

amounts capitalized $ 30,457  $ 29,481 

Income taxes

payments

Income taxes

payments $ 670  $ 2,484 

Income taxes

payments $ 2,757  $ 2,805 

Note 7—Acquisition and Divestiture

Macpherson Acquisition

In July 2023, we executed an agreement to acquire Macpherson Energy, a privately held Kern County, California operator and we closed the acquisition in September 2023. The
total purchase price is approximately $70 million, subject to customary purchase price adjustments. The transaction was structured such that approximately $53 million has been
paid at closing, including purchase price adjustments, and approximately $20 million will be paid in July 2024, subject to purchase price adjustments.

The Macpherson transaction was accounted for as a business combination under the acquisition method of accounting. When determining the fair values of assets acquired
and liabilities assumed, management made significant estimates, judgments and assumptions. The assets acquired and liabilities assumed are included in the E&P segment. The
Company's preliminary allocation of the purchase price as of the closing date, including preliminary working capital adjustments, to the estimated fair value of the Macpherson
Energy net assets is as follows:

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us

©2023 Refi nitiv.  Al l  rights reserved. Republ ication or redistribution of Refi nitiv content, including
by fram ing or sim i lar m eans, is prohibi ted
w ithout the prior w ri tten consent of Refi nitiv.  'Refi nitiv' and the Refi nitiv logo  are
registered tradem arks of Refi nitiv and i ts affi l iated
com panies.

21/84

(Unaudited)

September 15, 2023

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,845 

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 12,694 

Other current assets 1,541 

Property and equipment 76,472 

Other noncurrent assets 1,865 

Total assets acquired $ 96,417 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses assumed (15,502)

Asset retirement obligation (7,422)

Other noncurrent liabilities (434)

Net assets acquired $ 73,059 

The allocation of the purchase price to Macpherson Energy net tangible assets and liabilities as of September 15, 2023, is preliminary and subject to revisions to the fair value
calculations for the identifiable assets and liabilities. The final purchase price allocation could differ from the preliminary allocation noted in the summary above. The acquired
property and equipment is stated at fair value, and amortization on the acquired oil and gas property is computed using units-of-production method over the remaining proved
reserves and depreciation of other property and equipment is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of each asset.

The unaudited pro forma information presented below has been prepared to give effect to the Macpherson Acquisition as if it had occurred at the beginning of the periods
presented. The unaudited pro forma information includes the effects from the allocation of the acquisition purchase price on depreciation and amortization as well as the
Macpherson Acquisition costs charged to earnings during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022. The unaudited pro forma information is presented for illustration
purposes only and is based on estimates and assumptions the Company deemed appropriate. The following unaudited pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of the
results that would have been achieved if the Macpherson Acquisition had occurred in the past, and should not be relied upon as an indication of the operating results that the
Company would have achieved if the acquisition had occurred at the beginning of the periods presented, and our operating results, or the future results.

Pro Forma

Nine Months Ended September 30,

2023 2022

(unaudited)


 (in thousands)

Revenue $ 642,054  $ 803,005 

Net (loss) income $ (13,227) $ 219,730 

We acquired Macpherson Energy because their assets are high-quality, low decline oil producing properties, and are a natural fit with our existing rural Kern County portfolio. In
addition to the attractive base production, we see upside for near-term production enhancement and development opportunities.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Note 8—Earnings Per Share

We calculate basic earnings (loss) per share by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for each period presented. Common
shares issuable upon the satisfaction of certain conditions pursuant to a contractual agreement, are considered common shares outstanding and are included in the computation
of net income (loss) per share.

The RSUs and PSUs are not a participating security as the dividends are forfeitable. For the three and nine months ended June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022, 2,564,000 and
3,419,000 incremental RSU and PSU shares were included in the diluted EPS calculation, respectively. For the six months ended June 30, 2023, 3,156,000 incremental RSU and PSU
shares were included in the diluted EPS calculation. For the six months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2023, no incremental RSU or PSU shares were included in the diluted EPS
calculation as their effect was anti-dilutive under the “if converted” method.  For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, 4,001,000 and 4,168,000, RSU and PSU
shares were included in the diluted EPS calculation, respectively.

Three Months Ended

June 30,

Six Months Ended

June 30,

Three Months Ended


September 30,

Nine Months Ended


September 30,
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2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

(in thousands except per share amounts) (in thousands except per share amounts)

Basic EPS

calculation

Basic EPS

calculation

Basic EPS

calculation

Net income (loss) $ 25,770  $ 43,354  $ 19,911  $ (13,456)

Net (loss)
income

Net (loss)
income $ (45,062) $ 191,660  $ (25,151) $ 178,204 

Weighted-

average

shares of

common stock

outstanding

Weighted-

average

shares of

common stock

outstanding 76,721  79,596  76,419  79,945 

Weighted-

average

shares of

common stock

outstanding 75,662  78,044  76,163  79,304 

Basic income (loss) per

share $ 0.34  $ 0.54  $ 0.26  $ (0.17)

Basic (loss)
income per
share

Basic (loss)
income per
share $ (0.60) $ 2.46  $ (0.33) $ 2.25 

Diluted EPS

calculation

Diluted EPS

calculation

Diluted EPS

calculation

Net income (loss) $ 25,770  $ 43,354  $ 19,911  $ (13,456)

Net (loss)
income

Net (loss)
income $ (45,062) $ 191,660  $ (25,151) $ 178,204 

Weighted-

average

shares of

common stock

outstanding

Weighted-

average

shares of

common stock

outstanding 76,721  79,596  76,419  79,945 

Weighted-

average

shares of

common stock

outstanding 75,662  78,044  76,163  79,304 

Dilutive effect

of potentially

dilutive

securities(1)

Dilutive effect

of potentially

dilutive

securities(1) 2,564  3,419  3,156  — 

Dilutive effect

of potentially

dilutive

securities(1) —  4,001  —  4,168 

Weighted-

average

common

shares

outstanding -

diluted

Weighted-

average

common

shares

outstanding -

diluted 79,285  83,015  79,575  79,945 

Weighted-

average

common

shares

outstanding -

diluted 75,662  82,045  76,163  83,472 

Diluted income (loss) per

share $ 0.33  $ 0.52  $ 0.25  $ (0.17)

Diluted (loss)
income per
share

Diluted (loss)
income per
share $ (0.60) $ 2.34  $ (0.33) $ 2.13 

__________
(1)       We excluded approximately 3.5 1.9  million of combined RSUs and PSUs from the dilutive weighted-average common shares outstanding for each of the six three and nine months ended June 30,

2022 September 30, 2023 because their effect was anti-dilutive.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Note 8—9—Revenue Recognition

We derive revenue from sales of oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids (“NGL”), with additional revenue generated from sales of electricity and marketing activities. Revenue
from CJWS is generated from well servicing and abandonment business.

The following table provides disaggregated revenue for the three and six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and 2022:

Three Months Ended


June 30,

Six Months Ended


June 30,

Three Months Ended

September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,
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2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Oil sales Oil sales $ 154,513  $ 230,617  $ 306,647  $ 433,341  Oil sales $ 168,491  $ 194,418  $ 475,138  $ 627,759 

Natural gas

sales

Natural gas

sales 2,410  7,349  15,953  13,331 

Natural gas

sales 3,130  7,575  19,083  20,906 

Natural gas

liquids sales

Natural gas

liquids sales 780  2,105  1,460  3,750 

Natural gas

liquids sales 990  1,592  2,450  5,342 

Service

revenue

Service

revenue 47,674  46,178  92,297  86,014 

Service

revenue 45,511  48,594  137,808  134,608 

Electricity

sales

Electricity

sales 3,078  7,419  8,523  12,838 

Electricity

sales 3,849  9,711  12,372  22,549 

Marketing

revenues

Marketing

revenues —  —  —  289 

Marketing

revenues —  —  —  289 

Other

revenues

Other

revenues 36  120  81  165 

Other

revenues 113  277  194  442 

Revenues

from contracts

with

customers

Revenues

from contracts

with

customers 208,491  293,788  424,961  549,728 

Revenues

from contracts

with

customers 222,084  262,167  647,045  811,895 

Gains (losses) on oil and gas

sales derivatives
20,871  (40,658) 59,370  (202,516)

(Losses) gains
on oil and gas
sales
derivatives

(Losses) gains
on oil and gas
sales
derivatives

(103,282) 114,279  (43,912) (88,237)

Total

revenues

and other

Total

revenues

and other $ 229,362  $ 253,130  $ 484,331  $ 347,212 

Total

revenues

and other $ 118,802  $ 376,446  $ 603,133  $ 723,658 

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Note 9—10—Segment Information

We operate in two business segments: (i) E&P and (ii) well servicing and abandonment. The E&P segment is engaged in the exploration and production of onshore, low geologic
risk, long-lived conventional oil and gas reserves primarily located in California as well as Utah.and the Rockies. As of September 15, 2023, E&P also includes Macpherson Energy.
The well servicing and abandonment segment is operated by CJWS and provides wellsite services in California to oil and natural gas production companies, with a focus on well
servicing, well abandonment services and water logistics.

The well servicing and abandonment segment occasionally provides services to our E&P segment, as such, we recorded an intercompany elimination of $2  million and
$3$5 million in revenue and expense during consolidation for the three and six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, respectively. The intercompany elimination
was immaterial$1 million for the three and six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022.

The following table represents selected financial information for the periods presented regarding the Company’s business segments on a stand-alone basis and the
consolidation and elimination entries necessary to arrive at the financial information for the Company on a consolidated basis.

Three Months Ended


 September 30, 2023

E&P
Well Servicing and

Abandonment
Corporate/Eliminations Consolidated Company

(in thousands)

Revenues(1) $ 176,573  $ 47,259  $ (1,748) $ 222,084 

Net (loss) income before income taxes $ (35,485) $ 3,295  $ (28,215) $ (60,405)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 79,491  $ 6,854  $ (16,516) $ 69,829 

Capital expenditures $ 10,833  $ 2,104  $ 659  $ 13,596 

Total assets $ 1,604,253  $ 71,891  $ (62,219) $ 1,613,925 

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us

©2023 Refi nitiv.  Al l  rights reserved. Republ ication or redistribution of Refi nitiv content, including
by fram ing or sim i lar m eans, is prohibi ted
w ithout the prior w ri tten consent of Refi nitiv.  'Refi nitiv' and the Refi nitiv logo  are
registered tradem arks of Refi nitiv and i ts affi l iated
com panies.

24/84

Three Months Ended


September 30, 2022

E&P
Well Servicing and

Abandonment
Corporate/Eliminations Consolidated Company

(in thousands)

Revenues(1) $ 213,573  $ 49,427  $ (833) $ 262,167 

Net income (loss) before income taxes $ 224,094  $ 5,168  $ (26,718) $ 202,544 

Adjusted EBITDA $ 102,763  $ 7,726  $ (13,508) $ 96,981 

Capital expenditures $ 38,312  $ 1,726  $ 779  $ 40,817 

Total assets $ 1,502,135  $ 79,696  $ (57,479) $ 1,524,352 

__________
(1)    These revenues do not include hedge settlements.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended


 June 30, 2023

Nine Months Ended


September 30, 2023

E&P

Well Servicing

and

Abandonment

Corporate/Eliminations
Consolidated

Company
E&P

Well Servicing

and

Abandonment

Corporate/Eliminations
Consolidated

Company

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Revenues(1) Revenues(1) $ 160,817  $ 49,299  $ (1,625) $ 208,491  Revenues(1) $ 509,237  $ 142,921  $ (5,113) $ 647,045 

Net income

(loss) before

income taxes

Net income

(loss) before

income taxes $ 62,012  $ 4,836  $ (30,462) $ 36,386 

Net income

(loss) before

income taxes $ 50,697  $ 10,245  $ (93,733) $ (32,791)

Adjusted

EBITDA

Adjusted

EBITDA $ 78,274  $ 7,689  $ (16,908) $ 69,055 

Adjusted

EBITDA $ 233,562  $ 19,981  $ (55,322) $ 198,221 

Capital

expenditures

Capital

expenditures $ 19,625  $ 1,334  $ 936  $ 21,895 

Capital

expenditures $ 49,730  $ 4,420  $ 1,974  $ 56,124 

Total assets Total assets $ 1,457,694  $ 72,653  $ (8,644) $ 1,521,703  Total assets $ 1,604,253  $ 71,891  $ (62,219) $ 1,613,925 

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2022

E&P
Well Servicing and

Abandonment
Corporate/Eliminations Consolidated Company

(in thousands)

Revenues(1) $ 247,610  $ 46,178  $ —  $ 293,788 

Net income (loss) before income taxes $ 68,885  $ 3,307  $ (26,693) $ 45,499 

Adjusted EBITDA $ 116,942  $ 6,200  $ (13,395) $ 109,747 

Capital expenditures $ 32,134  $ 1,066  $ 886  $ 34,086 

Total assets $ 1,456,164  $ 71,543  $ 2,678  $ 1,530,385 

__________
(1)    These revenues do not include hedge settlements.

Six Months Ended


June 30, 2023

E&P
Well Servicing and

Abandonment
Corporate/Eliminations Consolidated Company

(in thousands)

Revenues(1) $ 332,664  $ 95,662  $ (3,365) $ 424,961 
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Net income (loss) before income taxes $ 86,182  $ 6,950  $ (65,518) $ 27,614 

Adjusted EBITDA $ 154,071  $ 13,127  $ (38,806) $ 128,392 

Capital expenditures $ 38,897  $ 2,316  $ 1,315  $ 42,528 

Total assets $ 1,457,694  $ 72,653  $ (8,644) $ 1,521,703 

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2022

Nine Months Ended


September 30, 2022

E&P

Well Servicing

and

Abandonment

Corporate/Eliminations
Consolidated

Company
E&P

Well Servicing

and

Abandonment

Corporate/Eliminations
Consolidated

Company

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Revenues(1) Revenues(1) $ 463,714  $ 86,014  $ —  $ 549,728  Revenues(1) $ 677,287  $ 135,441  $ (833) $ 811,895 

Net income

(loss) before

income taxes

Net income

(loss) before

income taxes $ 34,594  $ 3,023  $ (52,279) $ (14,662)

Net income

(loss) before

income taxes $ 258,689  $ 8,191  $ (78,998) $ 187,882 

Adjusted

EBITDA

Adjusted

EBITDA $ 222,591  $ 9,500  $ (26,632) $ 205,459 

Adjusted

EBITDA $ 325,354  $ 17,225  $ (40,139) $ 302,440 

Capital

expenditures

Capital

expenditures $ 58,571  $ 1,694  $ 1,441  $ 61,706 

Capital

expenditures $ 96,883  $ 3,420  $ 2,220  $ 102,523 

Total assets Total assets $ 1,456,164  $ 71,543  $ 2,678  $ 1,530,385  Total assets $ 1,502,135  $ 79,696  $ (57,479) $ 1,524,352 

__________
(1)    These revenues do not include hedge settlements.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Adjusted EBITDA is the measure reported to the chief operating decision maker (CODM) for purposes of making decisions about allocating resources to and assessing
performance of each segment. Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as earnings before interest expense; income taxes; depreciation, depletion, and amortization; derivative gains or losses
net of cash received or paid for scheduled derivative settlements; impairments; stock compensation expense; and unusual and infrequent items.

Three Months Ended

 June 30, 2023

Three Months Ended


 September 30, 2023

E&P

Well Servicing

and

Abandonment

Corporate/Eliminations
Consolidated

Company
E&P

Well Servicing

and

Abandonment

Corporate/Eliminations
Consolidated

Company

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation to net

income (loss):

Net income (loss) $62,012  $ 4,836  $ (41,078) $ 25,770 

Adjusted
EBITDA
reconciliation:

Adjusted EBITDA
reconciliation:

Net (loss)
income

Net (loss)
income $ (35,485) $ 3,295  $ (12,872)

Add (Subtract): Add (Subtract): Add (Subtract):

Interest

(income)

expense

Interest

(income)

expense —  (28) 8,822  8,794 

Interest

(income)

expense —  (16) 9,117  9,101 

Income tax expense —  —  10,616  10,616 

Income tax
benefit

Income tax
benefit —  —  (15,343)

Depreciation,

depletion, and

amortization

Depreciation,

depletion, and

amortization

35,649  3,307  799  39,755 

Depreciation,

depletion, and

amortization

35,620  3,405  704  39,729 
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Gains on derivatives (6,847) —  —  (6,847)

Losses on
derivatives

Losses on
derivatives 94,857  —  — 

Net cash paid

for scheduled

derivative

settlements

Net cash paid

for scheduled

derivative

settlements

(12,524) —  —  (12,524)

Net cash paid

for scheduled

derivative

settlements

(19,432) —  —  (19,432)

Other operating (income)

expenses (1,093) (610) 670  (1,033)

Other
operating
expenses
(income)

Other
operating
expenses
(income) 357  (6) (856)

Stock

compensation

expense

Stock

compensation

expense 105  184  3,263  3,552 

Stock

compensation

expense 108  176  2,734  3,018 

Acquisition

costs(1)

Acquisition

costs(1) 972  —  —  972 

Acquisition

costs(1) 2,082  —  —  2,082 

Non-recurring

costs(2)

Non-

recurring

costs(2) 1,384  —  — 

Adjusted

EBITDA

Adjusted

EBITDA $78,274  $ 7,689  $ (16,908) $ 69,055 
Adjusted

EBITDA $79,491  $ 6,854  $ (16,516) $ 69,829 

__________
(1)    Includes Consists of costs related to the acquisition Macpherson Acquisition.

(2)    Consists of Macpherson Energy (as defined below). costs related to the settlement of shareholder litigation.

Three Months Ended


 June 30, 2022

Three Months Ended
 September 30, 2022

E&P

Well Servicing

and

Abandonment

Corporate/Eliminations
Consolidated

Company
E&P

Well Servicing

and

Abandonment

Corporate/Eliminations
Consolidate

Company

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation to net

income (loss):

Adjusted
EBITDA
reconciliation:

Adjusted EBITDA
reconciliation:

Net income

(loss)

Net income

(loss) $ 68,885  $ 3,307  $ (28,838) $ 43,354 

Net income

(loss) $224,094  $ 5,168  $ (37,602) $ 191,66

Add (Subtract): Add (Subtract): Add (Subtract):

Interest

expense

Interest

expense —  —  7,729  7,729 

Interest

expense —  4  7,863  7,86

Income tax

expense

Income tax

expense —  —  2,145  2,145 

Income tax

expense —  —  10,884  10,88

Depreciation,

depletion, and

amortization

Depreciation,

depletion, and

amortization

33,956  3,017  1,082  38,055 

Depreciation,

depletion, and

amortization

35,198  3,249  1,059  39,50

Losses on derivatives 51,319  —  —  51,319 

Gains on
derivatives

Gains on
derivatives (143,221) —  —

Net cash paid

for scheduled

derivative

settlements

Net cash paid

for scheduled

derivative

settlements

(37,628) —  —  (37,628)

Net cash paid

for scheduled

derivative

settlements

(14,739) —  —  (14,73

Other

operating

expenses

(income)

Other

operating

expenses

(income) 30  (210) 533  353 

Other

operating

expenses

(income) 1,077  (769) 315  62
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Stock

compensation

expense

Stock

compensation

expense 380  86  3,954  4,420 

Stock

compensation

expense 354  74  3,973  4,40

Adjusted

EBITDA

Adjusted

EBITDA $116,942  $ 6,200  $ (13,395) $ 109,747 
Adjusted

EBITDA $102,763  $ 7,726  $ (13,508) $ 96,98

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2023

Nine Months Ended


September 30, 2023

E&P

Well Servicing

and

Abandonment

Corporate/Eliminations
Consolidated

Company
E&P

Well Servicing

and

Abandonment

Corporate/Eliminations
Consolidat

Company

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation to net

income (loss):

Adjusted
EBITDA
reconciliation:

Adjusted EBITDA
reconciliation:

Net income

(loss)

Net income

(loss) $ 86,182  $ 6,950  $ (73,221) $ 19,911 

Net income

(loss) $ 50,697  $ 10,245  $ (86,093) $ (25,15

Add (Subtract): Add (Subtract): Add (Subtract):

Interest

(income)

expense

Interest

(income)

expense —  (23) 16,654  16,631 

Interest

(income)

expense —  (39) 25,771  25,73

Income tax expense —  —  7,703  7,703 

Income tax
benefit

Income tax
benefit —  —  (7,64

Depreciation,

depletion, and

amortization

Depreciation,

depletion, and

amortization

69,484  6,563  3,829  79,876 

Depreciation,

depletion, and

amortization

105,104  9,968  4,533  119,60

Gains on derivatives (45,956) —  —  (45,956)

Losses on

derivatives

Losses on

derivatives
48,901  —  —

Net cash

received for

scheduled

derivative

settlements

Net cash

received for

scheduled

derivative

settlements

34,943  —  —  34,943 

Net cash

received for

scheduled

derivative

settlements

15,511  —  —  15,51

Other

operating

expenses

(income)

Other

operating

expenses

(income) 716  (692) (1,343) (1,319)

Other

operating

expenses

(income) 1,073  (698) (2,199) (1,82

Stock

compensation

expense

Stock

compensation

expense 417  329  7,572  8,318 

Stock

compensation

expense 525  505  10,306  11,33

Acquisition

costs(1)

Acquisition

costs(1) 972  —  —  972 

Acquisition

costs(1) 3,054  —  —  3,05

Non-recurring

costs(2)

Non-recurring

costs(2) 7,313  —  —  7,313 

Non-recurring

costs(2) 8,697  —  —  8,69

Adjusted

EBITDA

Adjusted

EBITDA $154,071  $ 13,127  $ (38,806) $ 128,392 
Adjusted

EBITDA $233,562  $ 19,981  $ (55,322) $ 198,22

__________
(1)    Includes Consists of costs related to the acquisition of Macpherson Energy (as defined below). Acquisition.

(2)    Non-recurring costs included consists of the settlement of shareholder litigation in the third quarter of 2023 and executive transition costs and workforce reduction costs in the first quarter of 2023.
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Six Months Ended

June 30, 2022

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2022

E&P

Well Servicing

and

Abandonment

Corporate/Eliminations
Consolidated

Company
E&P

Well Servicing

and

Abandonment

Corporate/Eliminations
Consolidated

Company

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation to net

income (loss):

Adjusted
EBITDA
reconciliation:

Adjusted EBITDA
reconciliation:

Net income

(loss)

Net income

(loss) $ 34,594  $ 3,023  $ (51,073) $ (13,456)

Net income

(loss) $258,689  $ 8,191  $ (88,676) $ 178,204 

Add (Subtract): Add (Subtract): Add (Subtract):

Interest

expense

Interest

expense —  —  15,404  15,404 

Interest

expense —  4  23,267  23,271 

Income tax benefit —  —  (1,206) (1,206)

Income tax
expense

Income
tax
expense —  —  9,678 

Depreciation,

depletion, and

amortization

Depreciation,

depletion, and

amortization

69,430  6,196  2,206  77,832 

Depreciation,

depletion, and

amortization

104,628  9,445  3,265  117,338 

Losses on

derivatives

Losses on

derivatives 184,123  —  —  184,123 

Losses on

derivatives 40,902  —  —  40,902 

Net cash paid

for scheduled

derivative

settlements

Net cash paid

for scheduled

derivative

settlements

(69,780) —  —  (69,780)

Net cash paid

for scheduled

derivative

settlements

(84,519) —  —  (84,519)

Other

operating

expenses

(income)

Other

operating

expenses

(income) 3,525  (36) 633  4,122 

Other

operating

expenses

(income) 4,601  (805) 949  4,745 

Stock

compensation

expense

Stock

compensation

expense 699  119  7,404  8,222 

Stock

compensation

expense 1,053  192  11,378  12,623 

Non-recurring

costs(1)

Non-recurring

costs(1) —  198  —  198 

Non-recurring

costs(1) —  198  —  198 

Adjusted

EBITDA

Adjusted

EBITDA $222,591  $ 9,500  $ (26,632) $ 205,459 
Adjusted

EBITDA $325,354  $ 17,225  $ (40,139) $ 302,440 

__________
(1)    Non-recurring costs included legal and professional service expenses related to acquisition and divestiture activity in the first quarter of 2022.

BERRY CORPORATION (bry)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Note 10— Subsequent Events

In July 2023, the Company announced that it executed an agreement to acquire Macpherson Energy Corporation, a privately held Kern County, California operator
(“Macpherson Energy”), for approximately $70  million, subject to certain purchase price adjustments (the “Macpherson Acquisition”). The transaction is structured such that
$50 million will be paid at closing, which is expected during the third quarterTable of 2023, and the remaining $20 million to be paid in July 2024 (in each case, subject to such
purchase price adjustments).Contents

Consistent with our shareholder return model, Berry views this acquisition, in part, as a means of maintaining base production and intends to reallocate $35 million of planned
2023 capital expenditures to the purchase price, and this amount will be deducted from maintenance capital in Adjusted Free Cash Flow for 2023. The remainder of the purchase
price will be allocated from Adjusted Free Cash Flow consistent with the shareholder return model allocation. A portion of the closing price is expected to be initially funded by
drawing down the 2021 RBL Credit Facility.
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Macpherson Energy is expected to be reported under the E&P business segment.

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (“MD&A”) should be read in conjunction with our interim unaudited consolidated financial
statements and related notes presented in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, as well as our audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto contained in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022 (the “Annual Report”) filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). When we use the terms “we,” “us,” “our,”
“Berry,” the “Company” or similar words in this report, we are referring to, as the context may require, Berry Corporation (bry), a Delaware corporation (formerly known as Berry Petroleum
Corporation,“Berry Corp.”), together with its subsidiaries, Berry Petroleum, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Berry LLC”), CJ Berry Well Services Management, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company (“C&J Management”), and C&J Well Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“C&J”), (C&J Management and C&J together, “CJWS”). As of September 15, 2023, Berry
LLC also owns Macpherson Energy, LLC (formerly, known as Macpherson Energy Corporation) and its subsidiaries (“Macpherson Energy”).

Our Company

We are a value-driven western United States independent upstream energy company with a focus on onshore, low geologic risk, long-lived conventional reserves in the San
Joaquin basin of California (100% oil) oil and the Uinta basin of Utah (oil and gas), with well servicing and abandonment capabilities in California. Since October 1, 2021, we have
operated gas reserves. We operate in two business segments: (i) exploration and production (“E&P”) and (ii) well servicing and abandonment.

The Our E&P assets are located in our E&P business, in California and the aggregate, areRockies, characterized by high oil content (our California assets are 100% oil) and are
predominantly located in rural areas with low population density. In population. Our California assets are in the San Joaquin basin (100% oil), while our Rockies assets are in the
Uinta basin of Utah (60% oil and 40% gas).

With respect to our E&P business in California, we focus on conventional, shallow oil reservoirs, thereservoirs. The drilling and completion of which such wells are relatively low-
cost in contrast to unconventional resource plays. The California oil market has is primarily tied to Brent-influenced pricing which has typically realized premium pricing relative to
WTI.West Texas Intermediate (“WTI”). All of our California assets are located in the oil-rich reservoirs in the San Joaquin basin, which has more than 150 years of production history
and substantial oil remaining in place. As a result of the substantial data produced generated over the basin’s long history of production, its reservoir characteristics and low
geological risk opportunities are generally well understood.

We also have upstream assets in the oil-rich reservoirsRockies, located in the Uinta basin of Utah.Utah, which produce oil and natural gas at depths ranging from 4,000 feet to

7,000 feet.We have high operational control of our existing acreage (101,000 net acres), which provides significant upside for additional development and recompletions.

On October 1, 2021, In our well servicing and abandonment segment, we completed the acquisition ofoperate one of the largest upstream well servicing and abandonment
businesses in California, which operates as C&J. C&J Well Services (“CJWS”) and constitutes our well servicing and abandonment segment. CJWS provides wellsite services in California
to oil and natural gas production companies, with a focus on including well servicing well abandonment services and water logistics. CJWS’ services include rig-based and coiled
tubing-based well maintenance and workover services, recompletion services, fluid management services, fishing and rental services, and other ancillary oilfield services.
Additionally, CJWSC&J performs plugging and abandonment services on wells at the end of their productive life, which we believe creates a strategic growth opportunity for Berry
based on the significant market of idle wells.wells within California.

Our goalThe core of our strategy is to continue maximizingcreate value by generating significant free cash flow in excess of our operating costs, while optimizing capital
efficiency. In doing so, we seek to maximize shareholder value through overall returns. Since our initial public offering in July 2018 (“IPO”), we have demonstrated our commitment
to maximizing shareholder value and returning a substantial amount of capital to shareholders through dividends and share purchases. In early February 2023, we updated our
shareholder return model, including the plan to double our quarterly fixed dividend to $0.12 per share. We also modified the allocations of Adjusted Free Cash Flow. Inclusive of the
fixed and variable dividends declared in July 2023, since our IPO, we will have returned $363 million to our shareholders, which represents 330% of our IPO proceeds, consisting of
$249 million in fixed and variable dividends and $114 million to repurchase 11.9 million shares, which represents 16% of our outstanding shares as of June 30, 2023.

Our shareholder return model went into effect January 1, 2022, and we updated the allocations for 2023. Specifically, in 2023, the annual cumulative allocation of Adjusted Free
Cash Flow is intended to be (a) 80% primarily in the form of opportunistic debt or sharerepurchases, stock repurchases, strategic growth, and acquisitions of producing bolt-on
assets; and (b) 20% in the form of variable dividends. Any dividends (fixed or variable) actually paid will be determined by our board Board of directors (the “Board of Directors” or
the “Board”) Directors in light of then existing conditions and circumstances, including our earnings,

financial condition, restrictions in financing agreements, business conditions and other factors.
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Like our business model, this shareholder return model is simple and demonstrates our commitment to optimize capital allocation and returns to our shareholders. The model
is based on our Adjusted Free Cash Flow, which is defined as cash flow from operations less regular fixed dividends and maintenance capital. Maintenance capital, which represents
the capital expenditures needed to maintain substantially the same volume of annual oil and gas production and is defined as capital expenditures, excluding, when applicable, (i)
E&P capital expenditures that are related to strategic business expansion, such as acquisitions of oil and gas properties and any exploration and development activities to increase
production beyond the prior year’s annual production volumes, (ii) capital expenditures in our well servicing and abandonment segment, (iii) corporate expenditures that are
related to ancillary sustainability initiatives and/or (iv) other expenditures that are discretionary and unrelated to maintenance of our core business. As part of our strategy, we
opportunistically consider bolt-on acquisitions, which contribute to our goal to maintain our existing production volumes (particularly in the current regulatory environment, when
there are restrictions on the ability to obtain permits for new well drilling), and could even moderately grow production. Depending on size, bolt-on acquisitions may be funded in
whole or in part from reallocation of maintenance capital or the 80% portion of our target Adjusted Free Cash Flow allocation, or a combination of both.

Adjusted Free Cash Flow does not represent the total increase or decrease in our cash balance, and it should not be inferred that the entire amount of Adjusted Free Cash Flow
is available for variable dividends, debt or share repurchases, bolt-on acquisitions or other growth opportunities, or other discretionary expenditures, since we have non-
discretionary expenditures that are not deducted from this measure. Adjusted Free Cash Flow is a non-GAAP financial measure. See “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for a
reconciliation of Adjusted Free Cash Flow to cash provided by operating activities, our most directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with
GAAP.GAAP, to the non-GAAP financial measure of Adjusted Free Cash Flow.

We believe that the successful execution of our strategy across our low-declining, oil-weighted production base coupled with extensive inventory of identified drilling, sidetrack
and workover locations with attractive full-cycle economics will support our objectives to generate free cash flow, which funds our operations, optimizes capital efficiency and
maximizes shareholder returns. We also strive to maintain a strong liquidity position and low leverage profile and that will enable us to explore attractive organic and strategic
growth through commodity price cycles.cycles, both organically and through strategic acquisition opportunities. In addition to operating and developing our existing assets
efficiently and strategically, we seek to acquire accretive, producing bolt-on properties that complement our existing operations, enhance our cash flows and allow us to further
our strategy of keeping production essentially flat year-over-year. Our strategy includes proactively engaging the many forces driving our industry and impacting our operations,
whether positive or negative, to maximize the utility of our assets, create value for shareholders, and support environmental goals that align with safer, more efficient and lower
emission operations.

As part of our commitment to creating long-term value for our shareholders, we are dedicated to conducting our operations in an ethical, safe and responsible manner, to
protecting the environment, and to taking care of our people and the communities in which we live and operate. We believe that oil and gas will remain an important part of the
energy landscape going forward and our goal is to conduct our business safely and responsibly, while supporting economic stability and social equity through engagement with
our stakeholders. We recognize the oil and gas industry’s role in the energy transition and advocate a co-existence between renewable and conventional energy. We are committed
to being part of the energy transition solution by continuing to provide safe, reliable, and affordable energy to our communities.

Recent Developments

In July 2023, the Company announced that it we executed an agreement to acquire Macpherson Energy, Corporation, a privately held Kern County, California operator and we
closed the acquisition in September 2023 (“Macpherson Energy” Acquisition”), for . The total purchase price is approximately $70 million, $70 million, subject to certain customary
purchase price adjustments. The transaction was structured such that approximately $53 million has been paid at closing, including purchase price adjustments, (the “Macpherson
Acquisition”). The transaction is structured such that $50 million and approximately $20 million will be paid at closing, which is expected during the third quarter of 2023, and the
remaining $20 million to be paid in July 2024, (in each case, subject to such purchase price adjustments).adjustments.

Consistent with our shareholder return model, Berry views this acquisition, in part, as a means of maintaining base production and intendsexpects to reallocate $30 to $35
million of planned 2023 capital expenditures to the purchase price, which will be deducted from maintenance capital in Adjusted Free Cash Flow for 2023. The remainder of the
purchase price will be allocated from Adjusted Free Cash Flow consistent with our shareholder return model allocation. A portion of the closing price is expected to bewas initially
funded by drawing down the 2021 RBL Credit Facility.

The Macpherson Energy assets are considered high-quality, low decline oil producing properties that are closely located

Table of Contents

to existing Berry properties in rural Kern County, California. These assets also align with Berry’s stated strategy of acquiring accretive, producing bolt-ons. Macpherson Energy is
reported under the E&P business segment.

How We Plan and Evaluate Operations

We use the following metrics to manage and assess the performance of our operations: (a) Adjusted EBITDA; (b) Adjusted Free Cash Flow for shareholder returns; (c) production
from our E&P business (d) E&P field operations measures; (e) HSE results; (f) general and administrative expenses; and (g) the performance of our well servicing and abandonment
operations based on activity levels, pricing and relative performance for each service provided.

Adjusted EBITDA
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Adjusted EBITDA is the primary financial and operating measurement that our management uses to analyze and monitor the operating performance of both our E&P business
and CJWS. We also use Adjusted EBITDA in planning our capital allocation to sustain production levels and determining our strategic hedging needs aside from the hedging
requirements of the 2021 RBL Facility (defined below in “—Liquidity and Capital Resources”). Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure that we define as earnings before
interest expense; income taxes; depreciation, depletion, and amortization (“DD&A”); derivative gains or losses net of cash received or paid for scheduled derivative settlements;
impairments; stock compensation expense; and unusual and infrequent items. See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis—Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for a reconciliation of
Adjusted EBITDA to net income (loss) and to net cash provided  (used) by operating activities, our most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in
accordance with GAAP.GAAP, to the non-GAAP financial measure of Adjusted EBITDA. This supplemental non-GAAP financial measure is used by management and external users of
our financial statements, such as industry analysts, investors, lenders and rating agencies.

Shareholder Returns

Commencing in 2022, we implemented a shareholder return model based on our Adjusted Free Cash Flow, which is a non-GAAP measure that we define as cash flow from
operations less regular fixed dividends and maintenance capital. Maintenance capital represents the capital expenditures needed to maintain substantially the same volume of
annual oil and gas production and is defined as capital expenditures, excluding, when applicable, (i) E&P capital expenditures that are related to strategic business expansion, such
as acquisitions and divestitures of oil and gas properties and any exploration and development activities to increase production beyond the prior year’s annual production
volumes, and (ii) capital expenditures in our well servicing and abandonment segment, and (iii) corporate expenditures that are related to ancillary sustainability initiatives and/or
(iv) other expenditures that are discretionary and unrelated to maintenance of our core business. Adjusted Free Cash Flow does not represent the total increase or decrease in our
cash balance, and it should not be inferred that the entire amount of Adjusted Free Cash Flow is available for variable dividends, debt or share repurchases, bolt-on acquisitions or
other growth opportunities, or other discretionary expenditures, since we have non-discretionary expenditures that are not deducted from this measure. Refer to “—Non-GAAP
Financial Measures” for a reconciliation of Adjusted Free Cash Flow to the GAAP financial measure of operating cash provided by operating activities, flow, our most directly
comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP.GAAP, to the non-GAAP financial measure of Adjusted Free Cash Flow.

Under our shareholder return model, which was revised adjusted in February 2023, we plan to pay a fixed dividend of $0.12 per quarter. We also modified the allocations of
Adjusted Free Cash Flow is intended to be (a) 80% primarily in the form of opportunistic debt or sharerepurchases, stock repurchases, strategic growth, and acquisitions of
producing bolt-on assets; and (b) 20% in the form of variable dividends. Any dividends (fixed or variable) actually paid will be determined by our Board of Directors in light of then
existing conditions and circumstances, including our earnings, financial condition, restrictions in financing agreements, business conditions and other factors.

Our focus on shareholder returns is also demonstrated through our performance-based restricted stock awards, which include performance metrics based on the Company's
average cash returned on invested capital and total stockholder return on both a relative and absolute basis. Our short-term incentive plan also includes Adjusted Free Cash Flow
performance goals.

Production

Oil and gas production is a key driver of our operating performance, an important factor to the success of our business, and used in forecasting future development economics.
We measure and closely monitor production on a continuous basis, adjusting our property development efforts in accordance with the results. We track production by commodity
type and compare it to prior periods and expected results.

E&P Field Operations

Overall, management assesses the efficiency of our E&P field operations by considering core E&P operating expenses together with our cogeneration, marketing and
transportation activities. In particular, a core component of our E&P operations in California is steam, which we use to lift heavy oil to the surface. We operate several cogeneration
facilities to produce some of the steam needed in our operations. In comparing the cost effectiveness of our cogeneration plants against other sources of steam in our operations,
management considers the cost of operating the cogeneration plants, including the cost of the natural gas purchased to operate the facilities, against the value of the steam and
electricity used in our E&P field operations and the revenues we receive from sales of excess electricity to the grid. We strive to minimize the variability of our fuel gas costs for our
California steam operations with natural gas purchase hedges. Consequently, the efficiency of our E&P field operations are impacted by the cash settlements we receive or pay
from these derivatives. We also have contracts for the transportation of fuel gas from the Rockies which has historically been cheaper than the California markets. With respect to
transportation and marketing, management also considers opportunistic sales of incremental capacity in assessing the overall efficiencies of E&P operations.

Lease operating expenses include fuel, labor, field office, vehicle, supervision, maintenance, tools and supplies, and workover expenses. Electricity generation expenses include
the portion of fuel, labor, maintenance, and tools and supplies from two of our cogeneration facilities allocated to electricity generation expense; the remaining cogeneration
expenses are included in lease operating expense. Transportation expenses relate to our costs to transport the oil and gas that we produce within our properties or move it to the
market. Marketing expenses mainly relate to natural gas purchased from third parties that moves through our gathering and processing systems and then is sold to third parties.
Electricity revenue is from the sale of excess electricity from two of our cogeneration facilities to a California utility company under long-term contracts at market prices. These
cogeneration facilities are sized to satisfy the steam needs in their respective fields, but the corresponding electricity produced is more than the electricity that is currently required
for the operations in those fields. Transportation sales relate to water and other liquids that we transport on our systems on behalf of third parties and marketing revenues
represent sales of natural gas purchased from and sold to third parties.
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Health, Safety & Environmental

Like other companies in the oil and gas industry, the operations of both our E&P business and CJWS are subject to complex federal, state and local laws and regulations that
govern health and safety, the release or discharge of materials, and land use or environmental protection that may restrict the use of our properties and operations, increase our
costs or lower demand for or restrict the use of our products and services. Please see “—Regulatory Matters” in this quarterly report as well as Part I, Item 1 “Regulatory Matters”
and Part I, Item 1A. “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report for a discussion of the potential impact that government regulations, including those regarding HSE matters, may have
upon our business, operations, capital expenditures, earnings and competitive position.

As part of our commitment to creating long-term stockholder value, we strive to conduct our operations in an ethical, safe and responsible manner, to protect the
environment and to take care of our people and the communities in which we live and operate. We also seek proactive and transparent engagement with regulatory agencies, the
communities in which we operate and our other stakeholders in order to realize the full potential of our resources in a timely fashion that safeguards people and the environment
and complies with existing laws and regulations. We monitor our HSE performance through various measures, and we hold our employees and contractors to high standards.
Meeting corporate HSE metrics, including with respect to HSE incidents and spill prevention, is a part of our short-term incentive program for all employees.

General and Administrative Expenses

We monitor our cash general and administrative expenses as a measure of the efficiency of our overhead activities. Such expenses are a key component of the appropriate
level of support our corporate and professional team provides to the development of our assets and our day-to-day operations.

Well Servicing and Abandonment Operations Performance

We consistently monitor our well servicing and abandonment operations performance with revenue and cost by service and customer, as well as Adjusted EBITDA for this
business.

Business Environment, Market Conditions and Outlook

Our operating and financial results, and those of the oil and gas industry as a whole, are heavily influenced by commodity prices, including differentials, which have and may
continue to, fluctuate significantly as a result of numerous market-related variables, including global geopolitical and economic conditions, and local and regional market factors
and dislocations. Oil prices have decreased in the first half of 2023 compared to 2022, and they but have shown an upward trend in the third quarter of 2023. Oil prices have
remained, and may continue to remain, volatile.

Our well services and abandonment business is dependent on expenditures of oil and gas companies, which can in part reflect the volatility of commodity prices. Because
existing oil and natural gas wells require ongoing spending to maintain production, expenditures by oil and gas companies for the maintenance of existing wells historically have
been relatively stable and predictable when production is steady. Additionally, our customers' customers’ requirements to plug and abandon wells are largely driven by regulatory
requirements that isare less dependent on commodity prices.

Currently, global oil inventories supplied from OPEC+ and other oil producing nations isare expected to transition from inventory builds during the first half of 2023 to
inventory decreases throughout the majority of 2024. Since October 2022, OPEC+ announced reductions in production that extendsextend through December 2023. In June 2023,
OPEC+ further reduced required production beginning in January 2024 through December 2024, compared to the October 2022 announcement. In addition, in JuneSeptember
2023, Saudi Arabia determined that it would implement furtherand Russia announced they were continuing their sustained production cuts starting July 2023.until the end of the
year.

Furthermore, sanctions and import bans on Russian oil have been implemented by various countries in response to the warongoing conflict in Ukraine, further impacting
global oil supply. Still, While oil and natural gas prices have declined from the highs experienced in the first half of 2023 from their 2022 highs, oil prices rebounded in the third
quarter of 2023 due to stronger than anticipated economic growth and sustained production cuts from Saudi Arabia and Russia. Natural gas prices have stabilized since Q2 2023.
Oil and natural gas prices could decrease or increase with any changes in demand due to, among other things, the ongoing conflict in Ukraine, the recent Israel-Hamas conflict,
international sanctions, speculation as to future actions by OPEC+, higher gas prices, rising interest rates, inflation and government efforts to reduce inflation, and possible changes
in the overall health of the global economy, including increased volatility in financial and credit markets or a prolonged recession. Further, the volatility in oil and natural gas prices
could accelerate a transition away from fossil fuels, resulting in reduced demand over the longer term. To what extent these and other external factors (such as government action
with respect to climate change regulation) ultimately impact our future business, liquidity, financial condition, and results of operations is highly uncertain and dependent on
numerous factors, including future developments, that are not within our control and cannot be accurately predicted.
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Commodity Pricing and Differentials

Our revenue, costs, profitability, shareholder returns and future growth are highly dependent on the prices we receive for our oil and natural gas production, as well as the
prices we pay for our natural gas purchases, which are affected by a variety of factors, including those discussed in Part I, Item 1A. “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report. We utilize
derivatives to hedge a portion of our forecasted oil and gas production and gas purchases to reduce exposure to fluctuations in oil and natural gas prices.
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Average Brent oil prices, as noted below, decreased increased by $4.43, $8.19, or 5% 11%, for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to the three
months ended March 31, 2023June 30, 2023 and decreased by $34.25, $11.78, or 31% 12%, compared to the three months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022. Though the
California market generally receives Brent-influenced pricing, California oil prices are determined ultimately by local supply and demand dynamics, including third-party
transportation and market takeaway infrastructure capacity. The year-over-year decrease in average Brent oil prices is primarily related to the significant increase in oil and gas
prices during the second quarter of 2022 due to caused by the Ukraine conflict. In 2023, Brent oil prices have stabilized decreased from the high prices observed in 2022. In the third
quarter of 2023, reflecting a gradual decrease in prices increased but remained lower than the first halfelevated levels of the year.2022.

For our California steam operations, the price we pay for fuel gas purchases is generally based on the Northwest, Rocky Mountains index for the purchases made in the Rockies
and the SoCal Gas city-gate index for the purchases made in California. We currently buy most of our gas in the Rockies. Now that we are purchasing a majority of our fuel gas in the
Rockies, most of the purchases made in California use the SoCal Gas city-gate index, whereas prior to this shift the predominant index for California purchases was Kern, Delivered.
The price from the Northwest, Rocky Mountain index was as high as $3.87$3.98 per mmbtu and as low as $2.32$2.95 per mmbtu in the second third quarter of 2023. The price from
the SoCal Gas city-gate index was as high as $7.83$9.60 per mmbtu and as low as $4.09$5.56 per mmbtu in the second third quarter of 2023. Overall, we paid an average of
$3.44$4.18 per mmbtu in the second third quarter of 2023, excluding the negative impact of our gas purchase hedges. The price we paid on average decreased increased by
$17.30$0.74 per mmbtu, or 83% 22% and $3.99decreased $3.98 per mmbtu, or 54% 49% for the second third quarter of 2023, compared to the first second quarter of 2023 and the
second third quarter of 2022, respectively. When including hedging effects in our gas purchases, we paid $5.61, $5.64 $8.88 and $5.59$5.63 per mmbtu in the third quarter of 2023,
the second quarter of 2023, the first quarter of 2023, and the second third quarter of 2022, respectively.

The following table presents the average Brent, WTI, SoCal Gas city-gate, Northwest, Rocky Mountains, and Henry Hub prices for the three months ended June 30,
2023September 30, 2023, March 31, 2023June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022September 30, 2022 and for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and June 30,
2022September 30, 2022:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

June 30,

2023

March 31,


2023

June 30,

2022

June 30,


2023

June 30,

2022

September 30,

2023

June 30,


2023

September 30,

2022

September 30,

2023

September 30,

2022

Oil (bbl) –

Brent

Oil (bbl) –

Brent $ 77.73  $ 82.16  $ 111.98  $ 79.96  $ 104.94 

Oil (bbl) –

Brent $ 85.92  $ 77.73  $ 97.70  $ 81.96  $ 102.48 

Oil (bbl) –

WTI

Oil (bbl) –

WTI $ 73.73  $ 76.15  $ 108.71  $ 74.94  $ 101.67 

Oil (bbl) –

WTI $ 81.99  $ 73.73  $ 91.96  $ 77.31  $ 98.39 

Natural gas

(mmbtu) –

SoCal Gas

city-gate

Natural gas

(mmbtu) –

SoCal Gas

city-gate $ 5.66 

$ 24.81  $ 7.53  $ 15.23  $ 7.13 

Natural gas

(mmbtu) –

SoCal Gas

city-gate $ 7.10 

$ 5.66  $ 9.55  $ 12.52  $ 7.94 

Natural gas

(mmbtu) –

Northwest,

Rocky

Mountains

Natural gas

(mmbtu) –

Northwest,

Rocky

Mountains

$ 2.85  $ 22.36  $ 6.69  $ 12.61  $ 6.23 

Natural gas
(mmbtu) –
Northwest,
Rocky
Mountains

$ 3.40  $ 2.85  $ 7.79  $ 9.54  $ 6.75 

Natural gas

(mmbtu) –

Henry Hub

Natural gas

(mmbtu) –

Henry Hub

$ 2.16 

$ 2.64  $ 7.50 

$ 2.40  $ 6.08 

Natural gas

(mmbtu) –

Henry Hub

$ 2.59 

$ 2.16  $ 8.03 

$ 2.46  $ 6.74 

As mentioned above, California oil prices are Brent-influenced as California refiners import approximately  75% of the state’s demand from OPEC+ countries and other
waterborne sources. Without the higher costs and potential environmental impact associated with importing crude via rail or supertanker, we believe our in-state production and
low-cost crude transportation options, coupled with Brent-influenced pricing, in appropriate oil price environments, should continue to allow us to realize positive cash margins in
California over the cycle.
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Utah oil prices have historically traded at a discount to WTI as the local refineries are designed for Utah'sUtah’s unique oil characteristics and the remoteness of the assets
makes access to other markets logistically challenging. However, we have high operational control of our existing acreage, which provides significant upside for additional vertical
and/or horizontal development wells and recompletions.

Natural gas prices and differentials are strongly affected by local market fundamentals, availability of transportation capacity from producing areas and seasonal impacts. Our
key exposure to gas prices is in our costs. We purchase substantially more natural gas for our California steamfloods and cogeneration facilities than we produce and sell in the
Rockies. In May 2022, we began purchasing most of our gas in the Rockies and transporting it to our California operations using our Kern River pipeline capacity. We buy
approximately 48,000 mmbtu/d in the Rockies, and the remainder comes from California markets. The volume purchased in California fluctuates and
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averaged 6,000 mmbtu/d in Q3 2023, 6,000 mmbtu/d in Q2 2023 3,000and 10,000 mmbtu/d in Q1 2023 and 13,000 mmbtu/d in Q2Q3 2022. The natural gas we purchase in the
Rockies is shipped to our operations in California to help limit our exposure to California fuel gas purchase price fluctuations. We strive to further minimize the variability of our fuel
gas costs for our steam operations by hedging a significant portion of our gas purchases. Additionally, the negative impact of higher gas prices on our California operating expenses
is partially offset by higher gas sales for the gas we produce and sell in the Rockies. The Kern capacity allows us to purchase and sell natural gas at the same pricing indices.

Among other factors, cold weather conditions drove high natural gas prices in 2022. In California we experienced some increase in the third quarter of 2022 and a significant
increase in mid-December 2022, with gas prices briefly as high as $50.79 per mmbtu. We quickly pivoted and reduced our gas consumption in California by temporarily shutting-
down one of our cogeneration facilities and reducing steam generation in other parts of our operation, which negatively impacted production. We seek to mitigate a substantial
portion of the gas purchase exposure for our cogeneration plants by selling excess electricity from our cogeneration operations to third parties at prices linked to the price of
natural gas. Aside from the impact gas prices have on electricity prices, these sales are generally higher in the summer months as they include seasonal capacity amounts. Our
current expectations are that natural gas prices in the western US will continue to remain elevated in 2023 relative to the rest of the US.Henry Hub. Our hedging strategy coupled
with our midstream access to gas from the Rockies helps us mitigate the impact of high natural gas prices on our cost structure.

Prices and differentials for NGLs are related to the supply and demand for the products making up these liquids. Some of them more typically correlate to the price of oil while
others are affected by natural gas prices as well as the demand for certain chemical products which are used as feedstock. In addition, infrastructure constraints magnify pricing
volatility.

Our earnings are also affected by the performance of our cogeneration facilities. These cogeneration facilities generate both electricity and steam for our properties and
electricity for off-lease sales. While a portion of the electric output of our cogeneration facilities is utilized within our production facilities to reduce operating expenses, we also sell
electricity produced by two of our cogeneration facilities under contracts with terms ending in December 2023, December 2024 (with this term beginning January 2024), and
November 2026. The most significant input and cost of the cogeneration facilities is natural gas.

Additionally, like other companies in the oil and gas industry, our operations are subject to stringent federal, state and local laws and regulations relating to drilling, completion,
well stimulation, operation, maintenance or abandonment of wells or facilities, managing energy, water, land, greenhouse gases or other emissions, protection of health, safety and
the environment, or transportation, marketing, and sale of our products. Federal, state and local agencies may assert overlapping authority to regulate in these areas. For more
information related to regulatory risks, see “Item 1A. Risk Factors—Risks Related to Our Operations and Industry” in our Annual Report.
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Regulatory Matters

Like other companies in the oil and gas industry, both our E&P business and CJWS are subject to complex and stringent federal, state, and local laws and regulations, and
California, where most of our operations and assets are located, is one of the most heavily regulated states in the United States with respect to oil and gas operations. A
combination of federal, state and local laws and regulations govern most aspects of our activities in California, and federal, state and local agencies may assert overlapping
authority to regulate in thesesome areas. Collectively, the effect of the existing laws and regulations is to limit the number and location of our wells through restrictions on the use
of our properties, properties; limit our ability to develop certain assets and conduct certain operations, including through a restrictive and burdensome permitting and approval
process, process; and regulate the amount of oil and natural gas that we can produce from our wells, potentially reducing below levels that would otherwise be possible.
Additionally, changes in the legal and regulatory burden on the industry requirements in the past has, and in the future could, result in increased costs, and consequently which
may have an adverse effect upon operations, capital expenditures, earnings and our competitive position. Violations and liabilities with respect to these laws and regulations could
also result in significant administrative, civil, or criminal penalties, remedial clean-ups, natural resource damages, permit modifications or revocations, operational interruptions or
shutdowns, and other liabilities. The costs of remedying such conditions may be significant, and remediation obligations could adversely affect our financial condition, results of
operations and future prospects. Our operations in California are particularly exposed to increased regulatory risks given the stringent environmental regulations imposed on the
oil and gas industry, and industry. Additionally, current political and social trends in California continue to increasehave, and in the future could, result in increased limitations on
and impose additional permitting, mitigation, and emission control obligations, amongst others, upon the oil and gas industry. We cannot predict what new health, safety and
environmental laws or regulations California may impose upon our operations in the future; however, any such future laws or regulations could materially and adversely impact
our business and results of operations. For additional information about the potential impact that government regulations, including those regarding environmental matters, may
have upon our business, operations, capital expenditures, earnings and competitive position, please see Part I, Item 1 “Regulatory Matters,” as well as
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Part I, Item 1A. “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report.

Over the last few years, a number of developments at both the California state and local levels have resulted in significant delays in the issuance of permits to drill new oil and
gas wells in Kern County, where all of our California assets are located. The issuance of permits and other approvals for drilling and production activities by state and local agencies
or by federal agencies are subject to environmental reviews under the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) and/or the National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”),
respectively. This requirement to demonstrate compliance with CEQA and/or NEPA is resulting currently (and in the future may result) in delays in the issuance of necessary
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permits and approvals and the imposition of mitigation measures or restrictions on proposed oil field operations, among other things. Before an operator can pursue drilling
operations in California, they must first obtain permission to engage in oil and gas land use. CEQA requires that the reviewing state and local agencies consider the environmental
impacts of the proposed oil and gas operations for permitting decisions. Historically, we satisfied CEQA by complying with the Kern County zoning ordinance for oil and gas
operations, which was supported by the Kern County Environmental Impact Report (“EIR”). However, the EIR was legally challenged in 2020 and the litigation proceedings are
ongoing; as a result, use of the EIR is currently stayed and has been stayed through most of the litigation. Accordingly, our ability to rely on the EIR to demonstrate CEQA
compliance to obtain permits and approvals is constrained until Kern County is able to favorably resolve the litigation. As a result of the litigation, to date in 2023 neither we nor
any other operator have received permits to drill new wells where the EIR is needed to demonstrate CEQA compliance. In the meantime, to obtain permits for drilling new wells in
Kern County we must demonstrate compliance with CEQA to CalGEM through means other than the EIR. Berry does have a separate environmental impact analysis covering
certain assets, and we have historically received permits to drill new wells in the covered areas. However, we began to experience delays in the issuance of new drill permits in those
areas during the third quarter of 2023, which we believe is due to changes in CalGEM’s CEQA review process. In fact, since January 2023, relatively few permits to drill new wells in
California have been issued to any oil producer. Additionally, in the third quarter of 2023, we started to experience delays in the approval process for workover and sidetrack
permits as well, which we believe is also due to changes in CalGEM’s review process. Although we are still developing our 2024 plans and so our current views are dynamic, we
currently have sufficient permits in hand that should allow us to maintain drilling activity through around May
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2024 and a continuous workover campaign for approximately the first half of the year. The permitting applications necessary to hold production flat for the full year 2024 have
been submitted to CalGEM and are pending approval. With respect to the new drill permits pending CalGEM review, 14 are for wells in areas for which we have a separate
environmental impact analysis and 79 are in areas where the EIR is needed to demonstrate CEQA compliance. With respect to the latter, those 79 permit applications have already
received local approval via the issuance of a Kern County permit, and to help ensure efficient processing and final approval of those permits by CalGEM once the EIR is reinstated,
we are seeking conditional approval of those permits from CalGEM, subject to reinstatement of the EIR to confirm CEQA compliance. See Part I, Item 1 and 2. “Business and
Properties—Regulatory Matters” in our Annual Report and Part I, Item 2. “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Regulatory
Matters” in our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and June 30, 2023, as well as Part I, Item 1A. “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report for
more information regarding the EIR and other permitting considerations.

On September 16, 2022, the California Governor signed into law Senate Bill No. 1137 (SB 1137) which prohibits CalGEM from permitting any new wells, or the rework of existing
wells, if the proposed new drill or rework is within 3,200 feet of certain sensitive receptors such as homes, schools or parks. The bill would have become effective January 1, 2023.
However, in December 2022, proponents of a voter referendum (the “Referendum”) collected more than the requisiterequired number of signatures required to put Senate Bill No.
1137 on the November 2024 ballot. On February 3, 2023, the Secretary of State of California certified the signatures and confirmed that the Referendum qualifies for the November
2024 ballot. Accordingly, Senate Bill No. 1137 is stayed until it is put to a vote, although any stay could be delayed if there are legal challenges to the Secretary of State’s
certification.vote. Relatedly, a legislator introduced Senate Bill No. 556 (SB 556) into the California Senate providing for joint and several liability for operators and owners of an
entity that owns an oil and gas production facility for certain adverse health conditions within 3,200 feet of such facility, subject to limited defenses. Senate Bill No. 556 also provides
for civil penalties to be assessed against potentially responsible parties. As of May 2023, Senate Bill No. 556 has been held in a legislative committee and, pursuant to legislative
rules, cannot be further considered until 2024. We continue to assess the impacts of Senate Bill No. 1137 and the potential impacts of Senate Bill No. 556, to includeincluding on our
ability to operate and any increased exposure to liability.

The issuance
Assembly Bill 1167 (AB 1167), signed into law by the California Governor in October 2023, imposes more stringent financial assurance requirements on persons who acquire the

right to operate a well or production facility in the state of permitsCalifornia. AB 1167 requires such persons to fulfill bonding requirements in an amount determined by the state
to sufficiently cover full plugging and other approvals for drillingabandonment costs, decommissioning, and site restoration of all wells and production activities by facilities.
Transfer of operatorship of a well or production facility is prohibited until the state has determined the appropriate bond amount and local agencies or by federal agencies may
bethe bond has been filed. Upon signing AB 1167, the California Governor called for further legislative changes to the new requirements to mitigate against the potential risk of an
increase in the number of orphaned wells becoming state liabilities following the implementation of the law.

In October 2023, the California Governor signed two bills that require quantitative and qualitative climate disclosures for certain public and private companies doing business in
California. Senate Bill 253 (SB 253) requires the annual disclosure of Scope 1, 2 and 3 GHG emissions, with certain emissions data subject to environmental reviews underthird party
assurance. The bill requires disclosure of Scope 1 and 2 GHG emissions beginning in 2026 for the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) or2025 reporting year and disclosure
of Scope 3 GHG emissions beginning in 2027 for the National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”), respectively. Compliance2026 reporting year. SB 253 is effective for public and
private companies with CEQA and NEPA, in the past has resulted, and in the future may result, in delays in the issuance of necessary permits and approvals total annual revenues
exceeding $1 billion. Senate Bill 261 (SB 261) requires biennial disclosures posted on a company’s website related to climate-related financial risks and the imposition of mitigation
measures or restrictions on proposed oil field operations, among other things. Before an operator can pursue drilling operations in California, they must first obtain local
government permission a company has adopted to engage in oil reduce and gas land use. During consideration adapt to such risks. The bill requires disclosure of the decision to
allowclimate-related financial risk disclosures beginning in 2026 for the oil operations, CEQA requires consideration of the environmental impacts of those operations2025
reporting year. SB 261 is effective for public and imposes similar obligations on permitting decisions by state and local agencies. While we have consistently received permits to
workover or sidetrack existing wellbores, over the last few years there have been a number of developments at both the California state and local levels that have resulted in delays
in the issuance of new drilling permits for oil and gas activities in Kern County where all of our California assets are located. Historically, we have satisfied CEQA by complyingprivate
companies with the Kern County zoning ordinance for oil and gas operations, which was supported by the Kern County Environmental Impact Report (“EIR”) total annual revenues
exceeding $500 million. However, the EIR was challenged in 2020 and is still in litigation proceedings. Our ability to obtain new permits and approvals that require demonstration of
CEQA compliance is constrained until Kern County is able to favorably resolve the litigation and resume use of the EIR to satisfy CEQA compliance. In the meantime, to enable our
future plans for drilling new wells in Kern County, we must demonstrate compliance with CEQA to CalGEM through other means. We have experienced significant delays in the
issuance of permits for new wells by CalGEM and we have not been able to obtain any new drill permits in California to date in 2023, including in areas where CEQA compliance has
been completed. In fact, CalGEM has not issued any new drill permits to any producer since December 2022. However, we have continued to receive and currently expect to
continue to receive permits for workovers and other activities related to existing wellbores (e.g., sidetracks). See Part I, Item 1 “Regulatory Matters,” as well as Part I, Item 1A. “Risk
Factors” in our Annual Report for more information regarding the Kern County EIR and other permitting considerations.
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Inflation

The U.S. inflation rate increased throughout much of 2022. The Company, similar to other companies in our industry, has experienced inflationary pressures on our costs—
namely inflationary pressures have resulted in increases to the costs of our goods, services and personnel, which in turn, have caused our capital expenditures and operating costs
to rise. Such inflationary pressures have resulted from supply chain disruptions caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, increased demand, labor shortages and other factors, including
the conflict between Russia and Ukraine, which began in late February 2022. In late 2022 and the first half ofthrough 2023, inflation rates began to stabilize and even decrease from
the levels experienced earlier in 2022. We are unable to accurately predict if such inflationary pressures and contributing factors will continue through the remainder of 2023.
However, as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, we determined there hashave not been any material changes in inflationary pressures since the year ended December 31, 2022.

Seasonality

Seasonal weather conditions have in the past, and in the future likely will, impact our drilling, production and well servicing activities. Extreme weather conditions can pose
challenges to meeting well-drilling and completion objectives and production goals. Seasonal weather can also lead to increased competition for equipment, supplies and
personnel, which could lead to shortages and increased costs or delayed operations. Our operations have been, and in the future could be, impacted by ice and snow in the winter,
especially in Utah, and by electrical storms and high temperatures in the spring and summer, as well as by wildfires and rain. For example, during the first quarter of 2023, we
experienced an increase in costs, production downtime and transportation delays due to the unprecedented snowy and rainy weather in Utah and California. Unusually heavy
rains caused flooding and power outages which adversely impacted our ability to operate in California, while Utah was impacted by historic snowfall. Beginning April 2023, the
weather improved and our production recovered in the second quarterand third quarters of 2023.

Many factors influence the price of natural gas including the weather. For example, natural gas prices decreased in the second quarterand third quarters of 2023 in part
because the extreme cold and winter storms from the first quarter of 2023 moderated. We seek to mitigate a substantial portion of the gas purchase exposure for our
cogeneration plants by selling excess electricity from our cogeneration operations to third parties at prices linked to the price of natural gas. Aside from the impact gas prices have
on electricity prices, these sales are generally higher in the summer months as they include seasonal capacity amounts. Our hedging strategy coupled with our midstream access to
gas from the Rockies also helps mitigate the impact of the high natural gas prices on our cost structure.
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Capital Expenditures

For the three and six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, our total capital expenditures were approximately $22 million $14 million and $43 million $56 million,
respectively, including capitalized overhead and interest and excluding acquisitions and asset retirement spending. E&P and corporate expenditures were $21 million $12 million
and $40 million $52 million for the three and six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, respectively (excluding well servicing and abandonment capital of $1
million $2 million and $2 million $4 million for the three and six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, respectively). Approximately 88% 90% and 12% 10% of these
capital expenditures for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 were directed to California and Utah operations, respectively.

Our initial 2023 capital expenditure budget for E&P operations and corporate activities iswas between $95 to $105 million, which we expect willexpected would result in a slight
decline in production year over year.year-over-year. This capital expenditure budget excludes approximately $8 million for CJWS. In connection with the closing of the Macpherson
Acquisition announced in July September 2023, we expect to reallocate approximately $30 to $35 million of our initial capital expenditure budget to fund a portion of the
Macpherson purchase price of the Macpherson Acquisition. The decreased E&P and reducecorporate capital budget of $68 million to $74 million includes a reduction in drilling,
workover and other activities on the legacy Berry assets, accordingly. Based on current commodity prices and our drilling success rate to date, we expect to be able to fund the
remainder of our 2023 capital development programs from cash flow from operations.

Our current capital program for 2023 focuses on new wells for which we already had permits or existing CEQA analysis completed at the beginning of 2023, and otherwise
focuses on workovers and other activities related to existing wellbores. As a result of ongoing regulatory uncertainty in California impacting the permitting process in Kern County
where all of our California assets are located, the capital program was prepared based on certain permitting assumptions. We assumed that we would continue to timely receive
new well drilling permits in CEQA covered areas. We further assumed that we would obtain the other permits and approvals needed for planned workover and sidetrack activities.
We are also pursuing alternative avenues to obtain additional permits for new wells that, if received could enable us to expand the 2023 drilling program contemplated under our
capital budget. However, we have not received additional permits for new well drilling, including in CEQA covered areas, to date in 2023. Nevertheless, we expect to be able to meet
2023 production targets without the need for additional permits for new well drilling. Please see “—Regulatory Matters” in Item 7 ofthis Quarterly Report, as well as in our Form 10-
K for the year ended December 31, 2022Annual Report, for additional discussion of the laws and regulations that impact our ability to drill and develop our assets, including those
impacting regulatory approval and permitting requirements.

Exclusive of the capital expenditures noted above, for the full year 2023, we plan to spend approximately $21 million to $24 million on plugging and abandonment activities,
exceeding our annual obligation requirements under California idle well program. We spent approximately $6 million $4 million and $11 million $15 million for plugging and
abandonment activities in the three and six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, respectively.
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Production and Prices

The following table sets forth information regarding average daily production, total production and average prices for each of the periods indicated.

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

June 30, 2023 March 31, 2023 June 30, 2022 September 30, 2023 June 30, 2023 September 30, 2022

Average daily

production:(1)

Average daily

production:(1)

Average daily

production:(1)

Oil (mbbl/d) Oil (mbbl/d) 24.0  22.6  24.0  Oil (mbbl/d) 23.2  24.0  23.7 

Natural Gas

(mmcf/d)

Natural Gas

(mmcf/d) 9.2  8.7  11.0 

Natural Gas

(mmcf/d) 9.5  9.2  10.4 

NGL (mbbl/d) NGL (mbbl/d) 0.4  0.2  0.4  NGL (mbbl/d) 0.5  0.4  0.4 

Total

(mboe/d)(2)

Total

(mboe/d)(2) 25.9  24.3  26.2 

Total

(mboe/d)(2) 25.3  25.9  25.8 

Total

Production:

Total

Production:

Total

Production:

Oil (mbbl) Oil (mbbl) 2,186  2,037  2,182  Oil (mbbl) 2,136  2,186  2,171 

Natural gas

(mmcf)

Natural gas

(mmcf) 839  779  999 

Natural gas

(mmcf) 877  839  953 

NGLs (mbbl) NGLs (mbbl) 35  20  37  NGLs (mbbl) 44  35  39 

Total

(mboe)(2)

Total

(mboe)(2) 2,361  2,187  2,386 

Total

(mboe)(2) 2,326  2,361  2,369 

Weighted-

average realized

sales prices:

Weighted-

average realized

sales prices:

Weighted-

average realized

sales prices:

Oil without

hedges ($/bbl)

Oil without

hedges ($/bbl) $ 70.68  $ 74.69  $ 105.70 

Oil without

hedges ($/bbl) $ 78.89  $ 70.68  $ 89.54 

Effects of

scheduled

derivative

settlements

($/bbl)

Effects of

scheduled

derivative

settlements

($/bbl) $ (0.81) $ (3.65) $ (21.92)

Effects of

scheduled

derivative

settlements

($/bbl) $ (5.76) $ (0.81) $ (13.13)

Oil with

hedges ($/bbl)

Oil with

hedges ($/bbl) $ 69.87  $ 71.04  $ 83.78 

Oil with

hedges ($/bbl) $ 73.13  $ 69.87  $ 76.41 

Natural gas

($/mcf)

Natural gas

($/mcf) $ 2.87  $ 17.39  $ 7.35 

Natural gas

($/mcf) $ 3.57  $ 2.87  $ 7.95 

NGL ($/bbl) NGL ($/bbl) $ 22.16  $ 34.10  $ 56.47  NGL ($/bbl) $ 22.54  $ 22.16  $ 40.72 

Average

Benchmark

prices:

Average

Benchmark

prices:

Average

Benchmark

prices:

Oil (bbl) –

Brent

Oil (bbl) –

Brent $ 77.73  $ 82.16  $ 111.98 

Oil (bbl) –

Brent $ 85.92  $ 77.73  $ 97.70 

Oil (bbl) – WTI Oil (bbl) – WTI $ 73.73  $ 76.15  $ 108.71  Oil (bbl) – WTI $ 81.99  $ 73.73  $ 91.96 

Natural gas

(mmbtu) – SoCal

Gas city-gate(3)

Natural gas

(mmbtu) – SoCal

Gas city-gate(3) $ 5.66  $ 24.81  $ 7.53 

Natural gas

(mmbtu) – SoCal

Gas city-gate(3) $ 7.10  $ 5.66  $ 9.55 

Natural gas

(mmbtu) –

Northwest, Rocky

Mountains(4)

Natural gas

(mmbtu) –

Northwest, Rocky

Mountains(4)

$ 2.85  $ 22.36  $ 6.69 

Natural gas

(mmbtu) –

Northwest, Rocky

Mountains(4)

$ 3.40  $ 2.85  $ 7.79 

Natural gas

(mmbtu) – Henry

Hub(4)

Natural gas

(mmbtu) – Henry

Hub(4)

$ 2.16  $ 2.64  $ 7.50 

Natural gas

(mmbtu) – Henry

Hub(4)

$ 2.59  $ 2.16  $ 8.03 

__________
(1)    Production represents volumes sold during the period. We also consume a portion of the natural gas we produce on lease to extract oil and gas.
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(2)       Natural gas volumes have been converted to boe based on energy content of six mcf of gas to one bbl of oil. Barrels of oil equivalence does not necessarily result in price equivalence. The price of
natural gas on a barrel of oil equivalent basis is currently substantially lower than the corresponding price for oil and has been similarly lower for a number of years. For example, in the three months
ended June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023, the average prices of Brent oil and Henry Hub natural gas were $77.73 $85.92 per bbl and $2.16 $2.59 per mmbtu.

(3)    The natural gas we purchase to generate steam and electricity is primarily based on Rockies price indexes, including transportation charges, as we currently purchase a substantial majority of our gas
needs from the Rockies, with the balance purchased in California at various California indices. California. SoCal Gas city-gate Index is the relevant index used only for the portion of gas purchases in
California. Now that we are purchasing a majority of our fuel gas in the Rockies, most of the purchases made in California utilize the SoCal Gas city-gate index, whereas prior to this shift the
predominant index for California purchases were Kern, Delivered.

(4)    Northwest, Rocky Mountains and Henry Hub are the relevant indices used for gas purchases and sales, respectively, in the Rockies.
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The following table sets forth average daily production by operating area for the periods indicated:

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

June 30, 2023 March 31, 2023 June 30, 2022 September 30, 2023 June 30, 2023 September 30, 2022

Average daily

production

(mboe/d):(1)

Average daily

production

(mboe/d):(1)

Average daily

production

(mboe/d):(1)

California California 20.8  19.9  21.0  California 20.5  20.8  20.8 

Utah(2) Utah(2) 5.1  4.4  5.2  Utah(2) 4.8  5.1  5.0 

Total average

daily

production

Total average

daily

production 25.9  24.3  26.2 

Total average

daily

production 25.3  25.9  25.8 

__________
(1)    Production represents volumes sold during the period.

(2)    Includes
Our average daily production for Antelope Creek area from February 2022, increased 1%, or 0.2 mboe/d, when it was acquired, through June 30, 2023.

compared to the first half of 2023. On a sequential basis our average daily production increased nearly 7% decreased 2%, or 1.60.6 mboe/d, for the three months ended June 30,
2023September 30, 2023, compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023June 30, 2023. Our California production was 20.820.5 mboe/d for the third quarter of 2023, a
decrease of 0.3 mboe/d from the second quarter of 2023, an increase of 0.9 mboe/d which was principally due to lower drilling and workover activities (see “—Capital Expenditures”
for further discussion) and accumulated inventory from the first quarter of 2023, which was largely production sold in the second quarter due to improved base production from
optimized steam injection, in California, as well as making up for first quarter weather-related production downtime. Similarly, in weather issues. The Utah truckingdecline was due
to higher shipments increased in the second quarter of 2023 compared to from oil inventory stacked in the first quarter of 2023 due to improved weather conditions.during severe
winter storms.

Average daily production in both California and Utah for the three months ended June 30, 2023 was in line with expectations, and essentially flat September 30, 2023 decreased
2%, or 0.5 mboe/d, compared to the three months ended September 30, 2022. The lower production was due to our reduced capital drilling program in 2023. For instance, we
drilled three wells in the third quarter of 2023 and 14 in the same period in of 2022.
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The following table sets forth information regarding average daily production, total production and average prices for each of the periods indicated.

Six Months Ended Nine Months Ended

June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 September 30, 2023 September 30, 2022

Average daily

production:(1)

Average daily

production:(1)

Average daily

production:(1)

Oil (mbbl/d) Oil (mbbl/d) 23.3  24.2  Oil (mbbl/d) 23.3  24.0 

Natural Gas

(mmcf/d)

Natural Gas

(mmcf/d) 8.9  11.3 

Natural Gas

(mmcf/d) 9.1  11.0 

NGL (mbbl/d) NGL (mbbl/d) 0.3  0.4  NGL (mbbl/d) 0.4  0.4 

Total (mboe/d)(2) Total (mboe/d)(2) 25.1  26.5  Total (mboe/d)(2) 25.2  26.2 

Total Production: Total Production: Total Production:

Oil (mbbl) Oil (mbbl) 4,223  4,379  Oil (mbbl) 6,359  6,551 
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Natural gas (mmcf) Natural gas (mmcf) 1,618  2,037  Natural gas (mmcf) 2,495  2,990 

NGLs (mbbl) NGLs (mbbl) 55  72  NGLs (mbbl) 99  111 

Total (mboe)(2) Total (mboe)(2) 4,548  4,791  Total (mboe)(2) 6,874  7,160 

Weighted-average

realized sales prices:

Weighted-average

realized sales prices:

Weighted-average

realized sales prices:

Oil without hedges

($/bbl)

Oil without hedges

($/bbl) $ 72.62  $ 98.95 

Oil without hedges

($/bbl) $ 74.72  $ 95.83 

Effects of

scheduled

derivative

settlements ($/bbl)

Effects of

scheduled

derivative

settlements ($/bbl) $ (2.18) $ (18.64)

Effects of

scheduled

derivative

settlements ($/bbl) $ (3.38) $ (16.81)

Oil with hedges

($/bbl)

Oil with hedges

($/bbl) $ 70.44  $ 80.31 

Oil with hedges

($/bbl) $ 71.34  $ 79.02 

Natural gas ($/mcf) Natural gas ($/mcf) $ 9.86  $ 6.55  Natural gas ($/mcf) $ 7.65  $ 6.99 

NGL ($/bbl) NGL ($/bbl) $ 26.48  $ 51.90  NGL ($/bbl) $ 24.73  $ 47.98 

Average Benchmark

prices:

Average Benchmark

prices:

Average Benchmark

prices:

Oil (bbl) – Brent Oil (bbl) – Brent $ 79.96  $ 104.94  Oil (bbl) – Brent $ 81.96  $ 102.48 

Oil (bbl) – WTI Oil (bbl) – WTI $ 74.94  $ 101.67  Oil (bbl) – WTI $ 77.31  $ 98.39 

Natural gas

(mmbtu) – SoCal

Gas city-gate(3)

Natural gas

(mmbtu) – SoCal

Gas city-gate(3)

$ 15.23 

$ 7.13 

Natural gas

(mmbtu) – SoCal

Gas city-gate(3) $ 12.52  $ 7.94 

Natural gas

(mmbtu) –

Northwest, Rocky

Mountains(4)

Natural gas

(mmbtu) –

Northwest, Rocky

Mountains(4)

$ 12.61  $ 6.23 

Natural gas

(mmbtu) –

Northwest, Rocky

Mountains(4)

$ 9.54  $ 6.75 

Natural gas

(mmbtu) – Henry

Hub(4)

Natural gas

(mmbtu) – Henry

Hub(4)

$ 2.40  $ 6.08 

Natural gas

(mmbtu) – Henry

Hub(4)

$ 2.46  $ 6.74 

__________
(1)    Production represents volumes sold during the period. We also consume a portion of the natural gas we produce on lease to extract oil and gas.

(2)       Natural gas volumes have been converted to boe based on energy content of six mcf of gas to one bbl of oil. Barrels of oil equivalence does not necessarily result in price equivalence. The price of
natural gas on a barrel of oil equivalent basis is currently substantially lower than the corresponding price for oil and has been similarly lower for a number of years. For example, during the six nine
months ended June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023, the average prices of Brent oil and Henry Hub natural gas were $79.96 $81.96 per bbl and $2.40 $2.46 per mmbtu respectively.

(3)    The natural gas we purchase to generate steam and electricity is primarily based on Rockies price indexes, including transportation charges, as we currently purchase a substantial majority of our gas
needs from the Rockies, with the balance purchased in California at various California indices. California. SoCal Gas city-gate Index is the relevant index used only for the portion of gas purchases in
California. Now that we are purchasing a majority of our fuel gas in the Rockies, most of the purchases made in California utilize the SoCal Gas city-gate index, whereas prior to this shift the
predominant index for California purchases were Kern, Delivered.

(4)    Northwest, Rocky Mountains and Henry Hub are the relevant indices used for gas purchases and sales, respectively, in the Rockies.
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The following table sets forth average daily production by operating area for the periods indicated:

Six Months Ended Nine Months Ended

June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 September 30, 2023 September 30, 2022

Average daily

production (mboe/d):(1)

Average daily

production (mboe/d):(1)

Average daily

production (mboe/d):

(1)

California California 20.4  21.6  California 20.4  21.3 

Utah(2) Utah(2) 4.7  4.7  Utah(2) 4.8  4.8 

Colorado(3) Colorado(3) —  0.2  Colorado(3) —  0.1 

Total average

daily production

Total average

daily production 25.1  26.5 
Total average

daily production 25.2  26.2 

__________
(1)    Production represents volumes sold during the period.
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(2)    Includes production for Antelope Creek area from February 2022, when it was acquired, through June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023.

(3)    In January 2022, we divested all of our natural gas properties in Colorado.

Average daily production for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 decreased by 1.41.0 mboe/d, or 6%.4%, compared to the same period in 2022.
California produced 20.4 mboe/d for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, a decrease of 1.20.9 mboe/d, or 6% 4%, when compared to the six nine months
ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022 due to weather-related downtime in the first quarter of 2023 and less development activity in the six nine months ended June 30,
2023September 30, 2023 compared to the same period of 2022. We drilled 2629 wells in California in the first six nine months of 2023, of which 2326 were producing wells and three
were injector wells.wells compared to 63 total wells drilled in the first nine months of 2022. Average daily production remained flat in Utah. We divested our Colorado asset in the
first quarter of 2022, which accounted for 0.20.1 mboe/d of production in the first nine months of 2022.
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Results of Operations

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to Three Months Ended March 31, 2023June 30, 2023.

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

June 30, 2023

March 31,

2023 $ Change

%

Change

September 30,

2023 June 30, 2023 $ Change % Change

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Revenues

and other:

Revenues

and other:

Revenues

and other:

Oil, natural

gas and NGL

sales

Oil, natural

gas and NGL

sales $ 157,703  $ 166,357  $ (8,654) (5) %

Oil, natural

gas and NGL

sales $ 172,611  $ 157,703  $ 14,908  9  %

Service

revenue

Service

revenue 47,674  44,623  3,051  7  %

Service

revenue 45,511  47,674  (2,163) (5) %

Electricity

sales

Electricity

sales 3,078  5,445  (2,367) (43) %

Electricity

sales 3,849  3,078  771  25  %

Gains on oil and gas sales

derivatives 20,871  38,499  (17,628) (46) %

(Losses)
gains on oil
and gas sales
derivatives

(Losses)
gains on oil
and gas
sales
derivatives (103,282) 20,871  (124,153) (595) %

Marketing

and other

revenues

Marketing

and other

revenues 36  45  (9) (20) %

Marketing

and other

revenues 113  36  77  214  %

Total

revenues and

other

Total

revenues and

other $ 229,362  $ 254,969  $ (25,607) (10) %

Total

revenues and

other $ 118,802  $ 229,362  $ (110,560) (48) %

Revenues and Other

Oil, natural gas and NGL sales decreased increased by $9 million $15 million, or 5% 9%, to approximately $158 million $173 million for the three months ended June 30,
2023September 30, 2023, compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023June 30, 2023. The decreaseincrease was driven by $12 million of lower gasan $18 million increase in
oil prices and $9 million of lower oila $1 million increase in gas prices, partially offset by a $12 million increase$4 million decrease in oil and gas volumes.

Service revenue consisted entirely of revenue from the well servicing and abandonment business. Service revenue increased decreased by $3 million $2 million, or 7% 5%, to
approximately $48 million $46 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023June 30, 2023. The
increasedecrease was driven by a return to expected activity change in service mix in the second third quarter compared to the first quarter when severe flooding in our primary
service area slowed customer demand.second quarter. The well servicing and abandonment segment periodically provides services to our E&P segment, as such, we recorded an
intercompany elimination of approximately $2 million in revenue and expense in each of the quarters presented. Service revenues in the table above are presented net of
intercompany amounts.

Electricity sales represent sales to utilities and decreased $2 million increased $1 million, or 43% 25%, to approximately $3 million $4 million for the three months ended June 30,
2023September 30, 2023 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023June 30, 2023. This decreaseincrease was due to a 66% decline29% increase in prices in the third
quarter of 2023, partially offset by a 3% decrease in volumes when compared to the second quarter of 2023 which resulted from the sharp decline in natural gas prices compared to
the first quarter of 2023. Generally, our electricity sales price follows the California natural gas market price.
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Gain or loss on oil and gas sales derivatives consists of settlement gains and losses and mark-to-market gains and losses. Our settlement losses for the three months ended
September 30, 2023 and June 30, 2023 were $12 million and March 31, 2023 were $2 million and $7 million, respectively. This quarter-over-quarter decreaseincreased loss was
primarily due to the decline in higher Brent index prices, the index for all our oil derivatives. The mark-to-market non-cash gain loss for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and
March 31, 2023September 30, 2023 was $91 million compared to a gain of $23 million and $46 million, respectively. in the three months ended June 30, 2023. Because we are the
floating price payer on these swaps, generally, period to period decreases (increases) in the associated price index create valuation gains (losses).

Marketing and other revenues, which included third-party marketing activities, were not material for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and March 31,
2023June 30, 2023.

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended

$ Change

%

Change

Three Months Ended

$ Change % Change

June 30,

2023

March 31,

2023

September

30, 2023

June 30,

2023

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Expenses and

other:

Expenses and

other:

Expenses and

other:

Lease

operating

expenses

Lease

operating

expenses $ 54,707  $ 134,835  $ (80,128) (59) %

Lease

operating

expenses $ 59,842  $ 54,707  $ 5,135  9  %

Costs of

services

Costs of

services 37,083  36,099  984  3  %

Costs of

services 35,806  37,083  (1,277) (3) %

Electricity

generation

expenses

Electricity

generation

expenses 1,273  2,500  (1,227) (49) %

Electricity

generation

expenses 1,479  1,273  206  16  %

Transportation

expenses

Transportation

expenses 1,096  1,041  55  5  %

Transportation

expenses 1,089  1,096  (7) (1) %

Acquisition

costs(1)

Acquisition

costs(1) 972  —  972  100  %

Acquisition

costs(1) 2,082  972  1,110  114  %

General and

administrative

expenses

General and

administrative

expenses 22,488  31,669  (9,181) (29) %

General and

administrative

expenses 20,987  22,488  (1,501) (7) %

Depreciation,

depletion and

amortization

Depreciation,

depletion and

amortization

39,755  40,121 

(366) (1) %

Depreciation,

depletion and

amortization

39,729  39,755 

(26) —  %

Taxes, other

than income taxes

Taxes, other

than income taxes 13,707  10,460  3,247  31  %

Taxes, other

than income taxes 17,980  13,707  4,273  31  %

Losses (gains) on natural gas

purchase derivatives 14,024  (610) 14,634  n/a

(Gains) losses
on natural gas
purchase
derivatives

(Gains)
losses on
natural gas
purchase
derivatives

(8,425) 14,024  (22,449) n/a

Other

operating income

Other

operating income (1,033) (286) (747) 261  %

Other

operating income (505) (1,033) (528) (51) %

Total

expenses and

other

Total

expenses and

other 184,072  255,829  (71,757) (28) %

Total

expenses and

other 170,064  184,072  (14,008) (8) %

Other (expenses)

income:

Other (expenses)

income:

Other (expenses)

income:

Interest

expense

Interest

expense (8,794) (7,837) (957) 12  %

Interest

expense (9,101) (8,794) (307) 3  %

Other, net Other, net (110) (75) (35) 47  % Other, net (42) (110) 68  (62) %

Total other

expenses

Total other

expenses (8,904) (7,912) (992) 13  %

Total other

expenses (9,143) (8,904) (239) 3  %
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Income (loss) before income taxes 36,386  (8,772) 45,158  515  %

Income tax expense (benefit) 10,616  (2,913) 13,529  464  %

Net income (loss) $ 25,770  $ (5,859) $ 31,629  540  %

(Loss) income
before income
taxes

(Loss) income
before
income taxes (60,405) 36,386  (96,791) (266) %

Income tax
(benefit) expense

Income tax
(benefit)
expense (15,343) 10,616  (25,959) 245  %

Net (loss) income
Net (loss)
income $ (45,062) $ 25,770  $ (70,832) (275) %

Adjusted

EBITDA(2)

Adjusted

EBITDA(2) $ 69,055  $ 59,337  $ 9,718  16  %

Adjusted

EBITDA(2) $ 69,829  $ 69,055  $ 774  1  %

Adjusted Net

Income(2)

Adjusted Net

Income(2) $ 11,666  $ 5,307  $ 6,359  120  %

Adjusted Net

Income(2) $ 11,831  $ 11,666  $ 165  1  %

__________
(1)    Includes Consists of costs related to the acquisition of Macpherson Energy. Acquisition.

(2)       Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net Income (Loss) are financial measures that are not calculated in accordance with GAAP. For definitions and a reconciliation to the Net Cash Provided by Operating

Activities and Net Income (loss), please see “—Non-GAAP Financial Measures”.

Expenses

Lease operating expenses, which doesdo not include the effects of gas purchase hedges, decreased 59% increased 9% or $80 million on an absolute dollar basis$5 million to
$55 million $60 million for the second third quarter of 2023 when compared to the first second quarter of 2023. The majority of this decreaseincrease was the result of lowerhigher
natural gas (fuel) costs of $4 million for our California steam generation facilities due to a significant decreasean increase in fuel prices. Lease operating expenseexpenses excluding
fuel decreased $2 million increased $1 million due to lower outside services, lease maintenance, and surfacehigher power costs which were uncharacteristically high as we incurred
the higher seasonal summer rates in the first third quarter of 2023.

Cost of services decreased $1 million, or 3%, to $36 million in the third quarter of 2023 due to weather conditions.

Cost a change in mix and volume of services increased $1 million, or 3%, to $37 million in the second quarter of 2023, due to increased activity.services.

Electricity generation expenses decreased $1 million, or 49%, was relatively flat for the three months ended June 30, 2023, September 30, 2023 compared to the three months
ended March 31, 2023, as a result of lower fuel expense in June 30, 2023.

Transportation expenses were comparable for the second quarter of 2023.periods presented.
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Gains and losses on natural gas purchase derivatives resulted in a gain of $8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and a loss of $14 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2023 and a gain of $1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023. Settlements for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and June 30, 2023
were a loss of $7 million, or $3.06 per boe, and March 31, 2023 were a loss of $11 million, or $4.55 per boe, and a gain of $55 million, or $25.11 per boe, respectively. The change from
settlement gains to lossesdecreased loss was due to the sharp risean increase in natural gas pricessettlement price in the first third quarter of 2023 followed by an even larger fall
in compared to the second quarter of 2023.while fixed price remained the same. The mark-to-market valuation lossgain for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and March 31,
2023September 30, 2023 was $16 million compared to a loss of $3 million and $54 million, respectively. for the three months ended June 30, 2023. Because we are the fixed price
payer on these natural gas swaps, generally, period to period increases (decreases) in the associated price index create valuation gains (losses).

Transportation expenses were comparable for the periods presented.

Acquisition costs increased $1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023June 30, 2023,
primarily due to legal and other professional expenses associated with the pending acquisition of Macpherson Energy.Acquisition.

General and administrative expenses decreased $9 million almost $2 million, or 7%, to $22 million $21 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023,
compared to $32 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023. For the three months ended June 30, 2023 primarily due to lower expenses related to the shareholder
litigation. For each of the three months ended September 30, 2023 and March 31, 2023June 30, 2023, general and administrative expenses included non-cash stock compensation
costs of approximately $3 million and $5 million, respectively. . We incurred no non-recurring costs  of approximately $1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023September
30, 2023 and $7 million none for the three months ended March 31, 2023, related to executive transition costs and workforce reduction costs in the first quarter of 2023. June 30,
2023.

Adjusted general and administrative expenses, which exclude non-cash stock compensation costs and non-recurring costs, decreased $1 million $2 million, or 12% for the three
months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023June 30, 2023. The decrease was thelargely a result of cost savings initiatives
that began in early 2023. lower shareholder litigation expenses. See “—Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for a reconciliation of adjusted general and administrative expense, to
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general and administrative expenses, the most directly comparable financial measuresmeasure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP.GAAP, to Adjusted General and
Administrative Expenses.

DD&A was relatively flat for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023June 30, 2023.

Taxes, Other Than Income Taxes

Three Months Ended

$ Change % Change

Three Months Ended

$ Change % ChangeJune 30, 2023 March 31, 2023 September 30, 2023 June 30, 2023

(per boe) (per boe)

Severance

taxes

Severance

taxes $ 1.44  $ 1.81  $ (0.37) (20) %

Severance

taxes $ 1.47  $ 1.44  $ 0.03  2  %

Ad valorem

and property

taxes

Ad valorem

and property

taxes 1.87  2.21  (0.34) (15) %

Ad valorem

and property

taxes 2.12  1.87  0.25  13  %

Greenhouse

gas allowances

Greenhouse

gas allowances 2.50  0.76  1.74  229  %

Greenhouse

gas allowances 4.14  2.50  1.64  66  %

Total taxes

other than

income

taxes

Total taxes

other than

income

taxes $ 5.81  $ 4.78  $ 1.03  22  %

Total taxes

other than

income

taxes $ 7.73  $ 5.81  $ 1.92  33  %

Taxes, other than income taxes, increased in the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 by $1.03$1.92 per boe, or 22% 33%, to $5.81.$7.73. The increase in the
greenhouse gas (“GHG”) allowance expense was a result of higher non-cash mark-to-market prices for the allowances in the second third quarter of 2023 compared to the first
quarter of 2023. Severance taxes were lower due to the utilization of Utah severance tax credits in the second quarter of 2023.

Other Operating IncomeInterest Expense

Other operating income increased by $1 million Interest expense was flat for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, compared to the three months ended
March 31, 2023, primarily due to a 2017 property tax refund.
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Interest Expense

Interest expense increased by $1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023, compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023, due to higher working capital
borrowings on the RBL Facility. .

Income Taxes

Our effective tax rate was 25% for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 29% for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and 33% . The rate in the third quarter of
2023 was due to the tax effect of the book loss in the third quarter of 2023 that included the impact of certain permanent items which are not deductible for the three months
ended March 31, 2023.tax purposes.
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Three Months Ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to Three Months Ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022.

Three Months Ended

June 30,

$ Change % Change

Three Months Ended


September 30,

$ Change % Change2023 2022 2023 2022

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Revenues and

other:

Revenues and

other:

Revenues and

other:
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Oil, natural

gas and NGL

sales

Oil, natural

gas and

NGL sales $ 157,703  $ 240,071  $ (82,368) (34) %

Oil, natural

gas and NGL

sales $ 172,611  $ 203,585  $ (30,974) (15) %

Service

revenue

Service

revenue 47,674  46,178  1,496  3  %

Service

revenue 45,511  48,594  (3,083) (6) %

Electricity

sales

Electricity

sales 3,078  7,419  (4,341) (59) %

Electricity

sales 3,849  9,711  (5,862) (60) %

Gains (losses) on oil and gas

sales derivatives 20,871  (40,658) 61,529  n/a

(Losses)
gains on oil
and gas
sales
derivatives

(Losses)
gains on oil
and gas
sales
derivatives (103,282) 114,279  (217,561) n/a

Marketing

and other

revenues

Marketing

and other

revenues 36  120  (84) (70) %

Marketing

and other

revenues 113  277  (164) (59) %

Total

revenues and

other

Total

revenues and

other $ 229,362  $ 253,130  $ (23,768) (9) %

Total

revenues and

other $ 118,802  $ 376,446  $ (257,644) (68) %

Revenues and Other

Oil, natural gas and NGL sales decreased by $82 million $31 million, or 34% 15%, to approximately $158 million $173 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023September
30, 2023 when compared to the three months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022. The variance was driven by $77 million $23 million of lower oil prices, $4 million of lower gas
pricing, prices, and $1 million $4 million of lower gas volumes.

Service revenue increased decreased by $1 million $3 million to $48 million $46 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, compared to the second
quarter of 2022, primarily three months ended September 30, 2022, due to rate increases which were effectivea change in late 2022 to offset a portion service mix and volume of
cost inflation in 2022.services.

Electricity sales represent sales to utilities and decreased $4 million $6 million, or 59% 60%, to $3 million $4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023
when compared to the three months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022. This decrease was due to lower sales volume from not running one of our cogeneration facilities
most for a portion of the second third quarter in of 2023.

Gain or loss on oil and gas sales derivatives consists of settlement gains and losses and mark-to-market gains and losses. Our settlement losses for the three months ended
June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022September 30, 2022 were $2 million $12 million and $48 million $29 million, respectively. The quarter-over-quarter decrease in
settlement losses werewas driven by lower oil prices relative to our derivative fixed prices in the second third quarter of 2023 than that of the same period in 2022. Notional
volumes were 14 mbbl/d in the third quarter of 2023 and 15 mbbl/d in the second third quarter 2023 and in the second quarterof 2022. The mark-to-market non-cash gain loss for
the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 was $91 million and June 30, 2022 was $23 million and $7 million, respectively.a gain of $143 million for the three months
ended September 30, 2022. Because we are the floating price payer on these swaps, generally, period to period decreases (increases) in the associated price index create valuation
gains (losses).

Marketing and other revenues, which included third-party marketing activities, were not material for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and June 30,
2022September 30, 2022.
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Three Months Ended


June 30,

$ Change % Change

Three Months Ended


September 30,

$ Change % Change2023 2022 2023 2022

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Expenses and

other:

Expenses and

other:

Expenses and

other:

Lease operating

expenses

Lease operating

expenses $ 54,707  $ 72,455  $ (17,748) (24) %

Lease operating

expenses $ 59,842  $ 79,141  $ (19,299) (24) %

Costs of

services

Costs of

services 37,083  36,709  374  1  %

Costs of

services 35,806  37,628  (1,822) (5) %
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Electricity

generation

expenses

Electricity

generation

expenses 1,273  6,122  (4,849) (79) %

Electricity

generation

expenses 1,479  6,055  (4,576) (76) %

Transportation

expenses

Transportation

expenses 1,096  1,108  (12) (1) %

Transportation

expenses 1,089  1,277  (188) (15) %

Acquisition

costs(1)

Acquisition

costs(1) 972  —  972  100  %

Acquisition

costs(1) 2,082  —  2,082  100  %

General and

administrative

expenses

General and

administrative

expenses 22,488  23,183  (695) (3) %

General and

administrative

expenses 20,987  23,388  (2,401) (10) %

Depreciation,

depletion and

amortization

Depreciation,

depletion and

amortization

39,755  38,055 

1,700 

4  %

Depreciation,

depletion and

amortization

39,729  39,506 

223 

1  %

Taxes, other

than income

taxes

Taxes, other

than income

taxes 13,707  11,214  2,493  22  %

Taxes, other

than income

taxes 17,980  7,335  10,645  145  %

Losses on natural gas purchase

derivatives 14,024  10,661  3,363  32  %

Gains on natural
gas purchase
derivatives

Gains on natural
gas purchase
derivatives (8,425) (28,942) 20,517  (71) %

Other operating

(income)

expenses

Other operating

(income)

expenses (1,033) 353  (1,386) (393) %

Other operating

(income)

expenses (505) 623  1,128  181  %

Total

expenses and other

Total

expenses and other 184,072  199,860  (15,788) (8) %

Total

expenses and other 170,064  166,011  4,053  2  %

Other (expenses)

income:

Other (expenses)

income:

Other (expenses)

income:

Interest expense Interest expense (8,794) (7,729) (1,065) 14  %

Interest

expense (9,101) (7,867) (1,234) 16  %

Other, net Other, net (110) (42) (68) 162  % Other, net (42) (24) (18) 75  %

Total other

expenses

Total other

expenses (8,904) (7,771) (1,133) 15  %

Total other

expenses (9,143) (7,891) (1,252) 16  %

Income before income taxes 36,386  45,499  (9,113) (20) %

Income tax expense 10,616  2,145  8,471  395  %

Net income $ 25,770  $ 43,354  $ (17,584) (41) %

(Loss) income
before income
taxes

(Loss) income
before income
taxes (60,405) 202,544  (262,949) (130) %

Income tax (benefit)
expense

Income tax
(benefit) expense (15,343) 10,884  (26,227) 241  %

Net (loss) income Net (loss) income $ (45,062) $ 191,660  $ (236,722) (124) %

Adjusted EBITDA(2) Adjusted EBITDA(2)
$ 69,055  $ 109,747  $ (40,692)

(37) %

Adjusted

EBITDA(2)
$ 69,829  $ 96,981  $ (27,152)

(28) %

Adjusted Net

Income(2)

Adjusted Net

Income(2)
$ 11,666  $ 53,591  $ (41,925)

(78) %

Adjusted Net

Income(2)
$ 11,831  $ 76,977  $ (65,146)

(85) %

__________
(1)    Includes Consists of costs related to the acquisition of Macpherson Energy. Acquisition.

(2)       Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net Income (Loss) are financial measures that are not calculated in accordance with GAAP. For definitions and a reconciliation to the Net Cash Provided by Operating

Activities and Net Income (loss), please see “—Non-GAAP Financial Measures”.

Expenses

Lease operating expenses, which doesdo not include the effects of gas purchase hedges, decreased 24% or $18 million $19 million on an absolute dollar basis to $55 million $60
million for the second third quarter of 2023 when compared to the second third quarter of 2022. Of thisThe decrease approximately $19 million was the result of a significant
purchase price decrease for lower natural gas (fuel) costs for our California steam facilities. Lease operating expense excluding fuel increased $1 million on an absolute dollar
basisgeneration facilities due to higher power costsa decline in fuel prices and higher outside services.reduced volume of gas purchased.
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Cost of services was relatively flat at $37 million decreased $2 million, or 5%, to $36 million for the periods presented.third quarter of 2023 compared to the third quarter of
2022 primarily due to a change in mix and volume of services.

Electricity generation expenses decreased $5 million, or 79% 76%, to $1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to the same period in
2022 due to not running one of our cogeneration facilities most a portion of the second third quarter of 2023.
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Gains and losses on natural gas purchase derivatives for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022September 30, 2022 resulted in a lossgain
of $14 million $8 million and $11 million $29 million, respectively. Settlements for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022September 30, 2023 were a loss of $11
million $7 million, or $4.55$3.06 per boe, and a gain of $10 million, $14 million or $4.27$5.82 per boe respectively. The mark-to-market non-cash loss for the three months ended
June 30, 2023September 30, 2022. The quarter-over-quarter change in settlements was due to a decline in natural gas index prices below the fixed price of settled positions. The
mark-to-market non-cash gain for the three
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months ended September 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022September 30, 2022 was $3 million $16 million and $21 million $15 million, respectively. Because we are the fixed price payer on
these natural gas swaps, generally, period to period increases (decreases) in the associated price index create valuation gains (losses).

Transportation expenses were comparable for the periods presented.

Marketing expenses were not materialAcquisition costs increased $2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022.

Acquisition costs increased $1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022,
primarily due to legal and other professional expenses associated with the acquisition of Macpherson Energy.Acquisition.

General and administrative expenses were comparabledecreased $2 million or 10% in the three months ended September 30, 2023 when compared to the three months
ended September 30, 2022. For the three months ended September 30, 2023 and September 30, 2022, general and administrative expenses included non-cash stock compensation
costs of approximately $3 million, and $4 million, respectively. We incurred non-recurring costs of $1 million for the periods presented.three months ended September 30, 2023
compared to none for the three months ended September 30, 2022.

Adjusted general and administrative expenses, which exclude non-cash stock compensation costs and non-recurring costs were flat at $19 million decreased $2 million for the
three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to the three months ended September 30, 2022. The decrease was the result of cost savings initiatives that began
in early 2023. See “—Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for a reconciliation of general and June 30, 2022.administrative expense, the most directly comparable financial measure
calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP, to Adjusted General and Administrative Expenses.

DD&A increased $2 million, or 4%, to approximately remained flat at $40 million in the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 when compared to the three
months ended June 30, 2022 primarily due to an increase in depletion rates.September 30, 2022.

Taxes, Other Than Income Taxes

Three Months Ended

June 30,

$ Change % Change

Three Months Ended

September 30,

$ Change % Change2023 2022 2023 2022

(per boe) (per boe)

Severance

taxes

Severance

taxes $ 1.44  $ 1.54  $ (0.10) (6) %

Severance

taxes $ 1.47  $ 1.45  $ 0.02  1  %

Ad valorem

and property

taxes

Ad valorem

and property

taxes 1.87  1.49  0.38  26  %

Ad valorem

and property

taxes 2.12  1.48  0.64  43  %

Greenhouse

gas allowances

Greenhouse

gas allowances 2.50  1.67  0.83  50  %

Greenhouse

gas allowances 4.14  0.17  3.97  2,335  %

Total taxes

other than

income

taxes

Total taxes

other than

income

taxes $ 5.81  $ 4.70  $ 1.11  24  %

Total taxes

other than

income

taxes $ 7.73  $ 3.10  $ 4.63  149  %
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Taxes, other than income taxes increased 24% 149% to $5.81$7.73 per boe for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, compared to $4.70$3.10 per boe for
the three months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022. The GHG allowance expense increase was due to higher non-cash mark-to-market prices for the allowances in the
second third quarter of 2023, and 2023. The increase in ad valorem and property taxes were higherwas due to additional wells coming online for production. Severance taxes
decreased due to the utilization of Utah severance tax credits.

Other Operating (Income) Expenses

Other operating income increased $1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023an increase in property values when compared to the three months ended June 30, 2022,
primarily due to a 2017 property tax refund.September 30, 2022.

Interest Expense

Interest expense increased $1 million, or 14% 16%, in the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 when compared to the three months ended June 30,
2022September 30, 2022 as we had higher working capital borrowings on the RBL Facility in 2023.
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Income Taxes

Our effective tax rate was approximately 29% 25% for the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to approximately 5% for the three months ended
June 30, 2022September 30, 2022. The rate in the second third quarter of 2023 was impacted by the book loss in the third quarter of 2023, which included the impact of certain
permanent items that are not deductible for tax purposes. The rate in the third quarter of 2022 was impacted by the changes in the valuation allowance recorded against the
deferred tax assets.
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Six Nine Months Ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to Six Nine Months Ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022.

Six Months Ended

June 30,

$ Change % Change

Nine Months Ended


September 30,

$ Change % Change2023 2022 2023 2022

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Revenues and

other:

Revenues and

other:

Revenues and

other:

Oil, natural

gas and NGL

sales

Oil, natural

gas and

NGL sales $ 324,060  $ 450,422  $ (126,362) (28) %

Oil, natural

gas and NGL

sales $ 496,671  $ 654,007  $ (157,336) (24) %

Service

revenue

Service

revenue 92,297  86,014  6,283  7  %

Service

revenue 137,808  134,608  3,200  2  %

Electricity

sales

Electricity

sales 8,523  12,838  (4,315) (34) %

Electricity

sales 12,372  22,549  (10,177) (45) %

Gains (losses) on oil and gas

sales derivatives 59,370  (202,516) 261,886  n/a

Losses on oil
and gas
sales
derivatives

Losses on oil
and gas
sales
derivatives (43,912) (88,237) 44,325  (50) %

Marketing

and other

revenues

Marketing

and other

revenues 81  454  (373) (82) %

Marketing

and other

revenues 194  731  (537) (73) %

Total

revenues and

other

Total

revenues and

other $ 484,331  $ 347,212  $ 137,119  39  %

Total

revenues and

other $ 603,133  $ 723,658  $ (120,525) (17) %

Revenues and Other

Oil, natural gas and NGL sales decreased $126 million $157 million, or 28% 24%, to $324 million $497 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023
when compared to the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022. The variance was driven by $111 million of lowera $134 million decrease in oil prices and $15
million of lower oil volumes.a $25 million decrease in volumes, partially offset by a $2 million increase in gas prices.
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Service revenue increased $6 million $3 million, or 7% 2%, to $92 million $138 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 when compared to the
six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022, primarily due to rate increases, which were effective in late 2022 to offset a portion of cost inflation, partially offset by a
change in 2022.mix and volume of services.

Electricity sales, which represent sales to utilities, decreased $4 million $10 million, or 34% 45%, to $9 million $12 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September
30, 2023 when compared to the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022. The decrease was primarily due to lower sales volume as a result of not running one of
our cogeneration facilities for most of 2023.

Gain or loss on oil and gas sales derivatives consists of settlement gains and losses and mark-to-market gains and losses. Our settlement losses for the six nine months ended
June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022September 30, 2022 were $9 million $22 million and $82 million $110 million, respectively. The period-over-period decrease in
settlement losses was driven by a narrower spread between the settled derivative fixed prices and index oil prices in the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023
compared to the same period in 2022. The mark-to-market non-cash gain loss was $69 million $22 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and a
lossgain of $121 million $22 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022. Because we are the floating price payer on these swaps, generally, period to
period decreases (increases) in the associated price index create valuation gains (losses).

Marketing and other revenues were not material for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022September 30, 2022.
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Six Months Ended


June 30,

$ Change

%

Change

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

$ Change % Change2023 2022 2023 2022

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Expenses and

other:

Expenses and

other:

Expenses and

other:

Lease

operating

expenses

Lease

operating

expenses $ 189,542  $ 135,579  $ 53,963  40  %

Lease

operating

expenses $ 249,384  $ 214,720  $ 34,664  16  %

Costs of

services

Costs of

services 73,182  70,181  3,001  4  %

Costs of

services 108,988  107,809  1,179  1  %

Electricity

generation

expenses

Electricity

generation

expenses 3,773  10,585  (6,812) (64) %

Electricity

generation

expenses 5,252  16,640  (11,388) (68) %

Transportation

expenses

Transportation

expenses 2,137  2,266  (129) (6) %

Transportation

expenses 3,226  3,543  (317) (9) %

Marketing

expenses

Marketing

expenses —  299  (299) (100) %

Marketing

expenses —  299  (299) (100) %

Acquisition

costs(1)

Acquisition

costs(1) 972  —  972  100  %

Acquisition

costs(1) 3,054  —  3,054  100  %

General and

administrative

expenses

General and

administrative

expenses 54,157  46,125  8,032  17  %

General and

administrative

expenses 75,144  69,513  5,631  8  %

Depreciation,

depletion and

amortization

Depreciation,

depletion and

amortization

79,876  77,832 

2,044  3  %

Depreciation,

depletion and

amortization

119,605  117,338 

2,267  2  %

Taxes, other

than income

taxes

Taxes, other

than income

taxes 24,167  17,819  6,348  36  %

Taxes, other

than income

taxes 42,147  25,154  16,993  68  %

Losses (gains)

on natural gas

purchase

derivatives

Losses (gains)

on natural gas

purchase

derivatives 13,414  (18,393) 31,807  n/a

Losses (gains)

on natural gas

purchase

derivatives 4,989  (47,335) 52,324  n/a

Other

operating

(income)

expenses

Other

operating

(income)

expenses (1,319) 4,122  (5,441) (132) %

Other

operating

(income)

expenses (1,824) 4,745  (6,569) 138  %
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Total

expenses and

other

Total

expenses and

other 439,901  346,415  93,486  27  %

Total

expenses and

other 609,965  512,426  97,539  19  %

Other (expenses)

income:

Other (expenses)

income:

Other (expenses)

income:

Interest

expense

Interest

expense (16,631) (15,404) (1,227) 8  %

Interest

expense (25,732) (23,271) (2,461) 11  %

Other, net Other, net (185) (55) (130) 236  % Other, net (227) (79) (148) 187  %

Total other

expenses

Total other

expenses (16,816) (15,459) (1,357) 9  %

Total other

expenses (25,959) (23,350) (2,609) 11  %

Income (loss) before income taxes 27,614  (14,662) 42,276  288  %

Income tax expense (benefit) 7,703  (1,206) 8,909  739  %

Net income (loss) $ 19,911  $ (13,456) $ 33,367  248  %

(Loss) income
before income
taxes

(Loss)
income
before
income
taxes (32,791) 187,882  (220,673) (117) %

Income tax
(benefit) expense

Income
tax
(benefit)
expense (7,640) 9,678  (17,318) 179  %

Net (loss) income
Net (loss)
income $ (25,151) $ 178,204  $ (203,355) (114) %

Adjusted

EBITDA(2)

Adjusted

EBITDA(2) $ 69,055  $ 205,459  $ (136,404) (66) %

Adjusted

EBITDA(2) $ 198,221  $ 302,440  $ (104,219) (34) %

Adjusted Net Income (Loss)(2) $ 16,973  $ 73,037  $ (56,064) (77) %

Adjusted Net

Income(2)

Adjusted

Net

Income(2) $ 28,804  $ 150,015  $ (121,211) (81) %

__________
(1)    Includes Consists of costs related to the acquisition of Macpherson Energy. Acquisition.

(2)       Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net Income (Loss) are financial measures that are not calculated in accordance with GAAP. For definitions and a reconciliation to the Net Cash Provided by Operating

Activities and Net Income (loss), please see “—Non-GAAP Financial Measures”.

Expenses

Lease operating expenses, which doesdo not include the effects of gas purchase hedges, increased 40% 16%, or $54 million $35 million, on an absolute dollar basis to $190
million $249 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 when compared to the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022. Approximately
78% 68% of this increase was the result of higher natural gas (fuel) prices for our California steam facilities. Lease operating expenseexpenses excluding fuel increased $12 million on
an absolute dollar basis$11 million due to higher power costs and weather-related outside services and lease maintenance expenses.

Cost of services increased $3 million $1 million, or 4% 1%, to $73 million $109 million in the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, due to annual wage
increases and higher staffing levels. Cost of services in the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022 consisted entirely of costs from the well servicing and
abandonment business.

Electricity generation expenses decreased $7 million $11 million to $4 million $5 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to the same
period in 2022 due to lower volumes sold.sold as a result of not running one of our cogeneration facilities for most of 2023. Fuel costs included in electricity generation expenses
exclude the effects of natural gas derivative settlements.
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Gains and losses on natural gas purchase derivatives for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022September 30, 2022 consisted of a loss
of $13 million $5 million and a gain $18 million of $47 million, respectively. The settlement gain for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 was $44 million $37
million, or $9.71$5.39 per boe, compared to a gain of $12 million $26 million, or $2.42$3.58 per boe, for the same period in 2022, driven by higher gas prices relative to ourthe fixed
prices of settled positions in 2023 compared to that of 2022. The mark-to-market valuation for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 was a loss of $58
million $42 million compared to a gain of $7 million $22 million for the same period in 2022 due to lower futures prices relative to our derivative fixed prices at June 30,
2023September 30, 2023 compared to those at June 30, 2022September 30, 2022. Because we are the fixed price payer on these natural gas swaps, generally, period to period
increases (decreases) in the associated price index above the swap fixed price createscreate valuation gains.gains (losses).
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Transportation expenses were comparable for the periods presented.

Marketing expenses were not material for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022.periods presented.

Acquisition costs increased $1 million $3 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to the six nine months ended June 30,
2022September 30, 2022, primarily due to the legal and professional expenses associated with the acquisition of Macpherson Energy.Acquisition.

General and administrative expenses increased $8 million $6 million, or 17% 8%, to approximately $54 million $75 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September
30, 2023 compared to the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022. For the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022September
30, 2022, general and administrative expenses included non-cash stock compensation costs of approximately $8 million.$11 million and $12 million, respectively. We incurred non-
recurring costs of $7 million $9 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, related to executive transition costs, and workforce reduction costs in the
first quarter of 2023. Thereand shareholder litigation expenses. Non-recurring costs were insignificant non-recurring costsnot significant in the same period in 2022.

Adjusted general and administrative expenses, which exclude non-cash stock compensation costs and non-recurring costs, increased less than decreased $1 million, or 2% 3%,
to $39 million $56 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to the six nine months ended June 30, 2022.September 30, 2022 due to cost
saving initiatives implemented in early 2023. See “—Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for a reconciliation of general and administrative expense, the most directly comparable
financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP, to Adjusted General and Administrative Expenses.

DD&A increased $2 million, or 3% 2%, to $80 million $120 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to the six nine months ended June
30, 2022September 30, 2022 due to an increase in depletion rates.

Taxes, Other Than Income Taxes

Six Months Ended


June 30,

$ Change % Change

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

$ Change % Change2023 2022 2023 2022

(per boe) (per boe)

Severance

taxes

Severance

taxes $ 1.61  $ 1.40  $ 0.21  15  %

Severance

taxes $ 1.56  $ 1.42  $ 0.14  10  %

Ad valorem

and property

taxes

Ad valorem

and property

taxes 2.03  1.50  0.53  35  %

Ad valorem

and property

taxes 2.06  1.49  0.57  38  %

Greenhouse

gas allowances

Greenhouse

gas allowances 1.67  0.82  0.85  104  %

Greenhouse

gas allowances 2.50  0.60  1.90  317  %

Total taxes

other than

income

taxes

Total taxes

other than

income

taxes $ 5.31  $ 3.72  $ 1.59  43  %

Total taxes

other than

income

taxes $ 6.12  $ 3.51  $ 2.61  74  %

Taxes, other than income taxes increased 43% 74% to $5.31$6.12 per boe for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to $3.72$3.51 per boe for
the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022. The GHG allowance expense increased due to higher non-cash mark-to-market prices for the allowances for the first
half of 2023 compared to the same period in 2022. Ad valorem taxes increased due to additional wells coming online and an increase in property values. Severance taxes increased
due to higher production and pricesan increase in the California conservation tax rate, partially offset by utilization of Utah while ad valorem taxes were higher due to additional
wells coming online.tax credits.
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Other Operating (Income) Expenses (Income)

For the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, other operating income was $1$2  million and mainly consisted of a 2017net property tax refund for
Placerita.refunds from prior periods and a net gain on equipment sales. For the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022, other operating expenses was $4 million,
including $2 million were $5  million and mainly consisted of over $2  million in royalty audit charges incurred prior to our emergence and restructuring in 2017 and over $1
million approximately $2 million loss on the divestiture of the Piceance properties.

Interest Expense

Interest expense increased $1 million $2 million, or 8% 11%, in the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 compared to the same period in 2022 as a result of
higher working capital borrowings on the RBL Facility in 2023.

Income Taxes

Our effective tax rate was approximately 28% 23% for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, compared to 8% 5% for the six nine months ended June 30,
2022September 30, 2022, respectively. The rate for the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2023 was impacted by the book loss in the third quarter of 2023, which
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included the impact of certain permanent items that are not deductible for tax purposes. The rate for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was impacted by changes in the
valuation allowance recorded against deferred tax assets.

E&P Field Operations

Overall, management assesses the efficiency of our E&P field operations by considering core E&P operating expenses together with our cogeneration, marketing and
transportation activities. In particular, a core component of our E&P operations in California is steam, which we use to lift heavy oil to the surface. We operate several cogeneration
facilities to produce some of the steam needed in our operations. In comparing the cost effectiveness of our cogeneration plants against other sources of steam in our operations,
management considers the cost of operating the cogeneration plants, including the cost of the natural gas purchased to operate the facilities, against the value of the steam and
electricity used in our E&P field operations and the revenues we receive from sales of excess electricity to the grid. We strive to minimize the variability of our fuel gas costs for our
California steam operations with natural gas purchase hedges. Consequently, the efficiency of our E&P field operations are impacted by the cash settlements we receive or pay
from these derivatives. We also have contracts for the transportation of fuel gas from the Rockies which has historically been cheaper than the California markets. With respect to
transportation and marketing, management also considers opportunistic sales of incremental capacity in assessing the overall efficiencies of E&P operations.

Lease operating expenses include fuel, labor, field office, vehicle, supervision, maintenance, tools and supplies, and workover expenses. Electricity generation expenses include
the portion of fuel, labor, maintenance, and tools and supplies from two of our cogeneration facilities allocated to electricity generation expense; the remaining cogeneration
expenses are included in lease operating expense. Transportation expenses relate to our costs to transport the oil and gas that we produce within our properties or move it to the
market. Marketing expenses mainly relate to natural gas purchased from third parties that moves through our gathering and processing systems and then is sold to third parties.
Electricity revenue is from the sale of excess electricity from two of our cogeneration facilities to a California utility company under long-term contracts at market prices. These
cogeneration facilities are sized to satisfy the steam needs in their respective fields, but the corresponding electricity produced is more than the electricity that is currently required
for the operations in those fields. Transportation sales relate to water and other liquids that we transport on our systems on behalf of third parties and marketing revenues
represent sales of natural gas purchased from and sold to third parties.
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Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

June 30, 2023 March 31, 2023
$ Change % Change

September 30,

2023 June 30, 2023
$ Change % Change

(per boe) (per boe)

Expenses from

field operations

Expenses from

field operations

Expenses from

field operations

Lease operating

expenses

Lease operating

expenses $ 23.17  $ 61.65  $ (38.48) (62) %

Lease operating

expenses $ 25.73  $ 23.17  $ 2.56  11  %

Electricity

generation

expenses

Electricity

generation

expenses 0.54  1.14  (0.60) (53) %

Electricity

generation

expenses 0.64  0.54  0.10  19  %

Transportation

expenses

Transportation

expenses 0.46  0.48  (0.02) (4) %

Transportation

expenses 0.47  0.46  0.01  2  %

Total Total $ 24.17  $ 63.27  $ (39.10) (62) % Total $ 26.84  $ 24.17  $ 2.67  11  %

Cash settlements paid (received)

for gas purchase hedges $ 4.56  $ (25.11) $ 29.67  (118) %

Cash settlements
paid for gas
purchase hedges

Cash settlements
paid for gas
purchase hedges $ 3.06  $ 4.56  $ (1.50) (33) %

E&P non-

production

revenues

E&P non-

production

revenues

E&P non-

production

revenues

Electricity sales Electricity sales $ 1.30  $ 2.49  $ (1.19) (48) % Electricity sales $ 1.65  $ 1.30  $ 0.35  27  %

Transportation

sales

Transportation

sales 0.02  0.02  —  —  %

Transportation

sales 0.05  0.02  0.03  150  %

Total Total $ 1.32  $ 2.51  $ (1.19) (47) % Total $ 1.70  $ 1.32  $ 0.38  29  %

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022
$ Change % Change

September 30,

2023

September 30,

2022
$ Change % Change

(per boe) (per boe)
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Expenses from

field operations

Expenses from

field operations

Expenses from

field operations

Lease operating

expenses

Lease operating

expenses $ 23.17  $ 30.37  $ (7.20) (24) %

Lease operating

expenses $ 25.73  $ 33.40  $ (7.67) (23) %

Electricity

generation

expenses

Electricity

generation

expenses 0.54  2.57  (2.03) (79) %

Electricity

generation

expenses 0.64  2.56  (1.92) (75) %

Transportation

expenses

Transportation

expenses 0.46  0.46  —  —  %

Transportation

expenses 0.47  0.54  (0.07) (13) %

Total Total $ 24.17  $ 33.40  $ (9.23) (28) % Total $ 26.84  $ 36.50  $ (9.66) (26) %

Cash settlements

paid (received)

for gas purchase

hedges

Cash settlements

paid (received)

for gas purchase

hedges $ 4.56  $ (4.27) $ 8.83  (207) %

Cash settlements

paid (received)

for gas purchase

hedges

$ 3.06  $ (5.82) $ 8.88  (153) %

E&P non-

production

revenues

E&P non-

production

revenues

E&P non-

production

revenues

Electricity sales Electricity sales $ 1.30  $ 3.11  $ (1.81) (58) % Electricity sales $ 1.65  $ 4.10  $ (2.45) (60) %

Transportation

sales

Transportation

sales 0.02  0.05  (0.03) (60) %

Transportation

sales 0.05  0.12  (0.07) (58) %

Total Total $ 1.32  $ 3.16  $ (1.84) (58) % Total $ 1.70  $ 4.22  $ (2.52) (60) %
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Six Months Ended Nine Months Ended

June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022
$ Change % Change

September 30,

2023

September 30,

2022
$ Change % Change

(per boe) (per boe)

Expenses from

field operations

Expenses from

field operations

Expenses from

field operations

Lease operating

expenses

Lease operating

expenses $ 41.68  $ 28.30  $ 13.38  47  %

Lease operating

expenses $ 36.28  $ 29.99  $ 6.29  21  %

Electricity

generation

expenses

Electricity

generation

expenses 0.83  2.21  (1.38) (62) %

Electricity

generation

expenses 0.76  2.32  (1.56) (67) %

Transportation

expenses

Transportation

expenses 0.47  0.47  —  —  %

Transportation

expenses 0.47  0.49  (0.02) (4) %

Marketing

expenses

Marketing

expenses —  0.06  (0.06) (100) %

Marketing

expenses —  0.04  (0.04) (100) %

Total Total $ 42.98  $ 31.04  $ 11.94  38  % Total $ 37.51  $ 32.84  $ 4.67  14  %

Cash settlements

received for gas

purchase hedges

Cash settlements

received for gas

purchase hedges $ (9.71) $ (2.47) $ (7.24) 293  %

Cash settlements

received for gas

purchase hedges

$ (5.39) $ (3.58) $ (1.81) 51  %

E&P non-

production

revenues

E&P non-

production

revenues

E&P non-

production

revenues

Electricity sales Electricity sales $ 1.87  $ 2.68  $ (0.81) (30) % Electricity sales $ 1.80  $ 3.15  $ (1.35) (43) %

Transportation

sales

Transportation

sales 0.02  0.03  (0.01) (33) %

Transportation

sales 0.03  0.06  (0.03) (50) %

Marketing

revenues

Marketing

revenues —  0.06  (0.06) (100) %

Marketing

revenues —  0.04  (0.04) (100) %

Total Total $ 1.89  $ 2.77  $ (0.88) (32) % Total $ 1.83  $ 3.25  $ (1.42) (44) %

Non-GAAP Financial Measures
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Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Free Cash Flow, Adjusted Net Income (Loss), and Adjusted General and Administrative Expenses

Adjusted Net Income (Loss) is not a measure of net income (loss), Adjusted Free Cash Flow is not a measure of cash flow, and Adjusted EBITDA is not a measure of either net
income (loss) or cash flow, in all cases, as determined by GAAP. Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Free Cash Flow, Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted General and Administrative
Expenses are supplemental non-GAAP financial measures used by management and external users of our financial statements, such as industry analysts, investors, lenders and
rating agencies.

We define Adjusted EBITDA as earnings before interest expense; income taxes; depreciation, depletion, and amortization; derivative gains or losses net of cash received or paid
for scheduled derivative settlements; impairments; stock compensation expense; and unusual and infrequent items. Our management believes Adjusted EBITDA provides useful
information in assessing our financial condition, results of operations and cash flows and is widely used by the industry and the investment community. The measure also allows
our management to more effectively evaluate our operating performance and compare the results between periods without regard to our financing methods or capital structure.
We also use Adjusted EBITDA in planning our capital allocation to sustain production levels and to determine our strategic hedging needs aside from the hedging requirements of
the 2021 RBL Facility.

We define Adjusted Net Income (Loss) as net income (loss) adjusted for derivative gains or losses net of cash received or paid for scheduled derivative settlements, unusual and
infrequent items, and the income tax expense or benefit of these adjustments using our statutory tax rate. Adjusted Net Income (Loss) excludes the impact of unusual and
infrequent items affecting earnings that vary widely and unpredictably, including non-cash items such as derivative gains and losses. This measure is used by management when
comparing results period over period. We believe Adjusted Net Income (Loss) is useful to investors because it reflects how management evaluates the Company’s ongoing financial
and operating performance from period-to-period after removing certain transactions and activities that affect comparability of the metrics and are not reflective of the Company’s
core operations. We believe this also makes it easier for investors to compare our period-to-period results with our peers.
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We define Adjusted Free Cash Flow, which is a non-GAAP financial measure, as cash flow from operations less regular fixed dividends and maintenance capital. Maintenance
capital represents the capital expenditures needed to maintain substantially the same volume of annual oil and gas production and is defined as capital expenditures, excluding,
when applicable, E&P capital expenditures that are related to strategic business expansion, such as acquisitions of oil and gas properties and any exploration and development
activities to increase production beyond the prior year’s annual production volumes and capital expenditures in our well servicing and abandonment and corporate segments that
are related to ancillary sustainability initiatives or other expenditures that are discretionary and unrelated to maintenance of our core business. Management believes Adjusted
Free Cash Flow may be useful in an investor analysis of our ability to generate cash from operating activities from our existing oil and gas asset base after maintaining the existing
production volumes of that asset base to return capital to stockholders, fund further business expansion through acquisitions or investments in our existing asset base to increase
production volumes and pay other non-discretionary expenses. Management also uses Adjusted Free Cash Flow as the primary metric to determine the quarterly variable
dividend. In early 2023, we updated our shareholder return model, includingplan for future growth and expects to double our quarterly fixed dividend to $0.12 per share. Any
dividends actually paid will be determined by our Board of Directors in light of existing conditions, including our earnings, financial condition, restrictions in financing agreements,
business conditions and other factors. We also modified the allocationsuse approximately (a) 80% of Adjusted Free Cash Flow. Our goal is to continue maximizing shareholder
value through overall returns. The allocation beginning in 2023 will be (a) 80% primarily in the form of opportunisticFlow for debt or sharerepurchases, stock repurchases, strategic
growth, and acquisitions of producing bolt-on assets;assets and (b) 20% in the form of variable dividends.

Adjusted Free Cash Flow does not represent the total increase or decrease in our cash balance, and it should not be inferred that the entire amount of Adjusted Free Cash Flow
is available for variable dividends, debt or share repurchases, strategic acquisitions or other growth opportunities, or other discretionary expenditures, since we have mandatory
debt service requirements and other non-discretionary expenditures that are not deducted from this measure.

We define Adjusted General and Administrative Expenses as general and administrative expenses adjusted for non-cash stock compensation expense and unusual and
infrequent costs. Management believes Adjusted General and Administrative Expenses is useful because it allows us to more effectively compare our performance from period to
period. We believe Adjusted General and Administrative Expenses is useful to investors because it reflects how management evaluates the Company’s ongoing general and
administrative expenses from period-to-period after removing non-cash stock compensation, as well as unusual or infrequent costs that affect comparability of the metrics and are
not reflective of the Company’s administrative costs. We believe this also makes it easier for investors to compare our period-to-period results with our peers.

While Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Free Cash Flow, Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted General and Administrative Expenses are non-GAAP measures, the amounts
included in the calculation of Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Free Cash Flow, Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted General and Administrative Expenses were computed in
accordance with GAAP. These measures are provided in addition to, and not as an alternative for, income and liquidity measures calculated in accordance with GAAP and should
not be considered as an alternative to, or more meaningful than income and liquidity measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. Certain items excluded from Adjusted EBITDA
are significant components in understanding and assessing our financial performance, such as our cost of capital and tax structure, as well as the historic cost of depreciable and
depletable assets. Our computations of Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Free Cash Flow, Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted General and Administrative Expenses may not be
comparable to other similarly titled measures used by other companies. Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Free Cash Flow, Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted General and
Administrative Expenses should be read in conjunction with the information contained in our financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP.

Table of Contents

The following tables present reconciliations of the non-GAAP financial measure Adjusted EBITDA to the GAAP financial measures of net income (loss) and net cash provided (or
used) (used) by operating activities to the non-GAAP financial measure of Adjusted EBITDA, as applicable, for each of the periods indicated.
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Three Months Ended Six Months Ended Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

June 30,


2023

March 31,


2023

June 30,

2022

June 30,

2023

June 30,


2022

September

30,


2023

June 30,

2023

September

30,


2022

September

30,


2023

September

30,


2022

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation to net income (loss):

Net income (loss) $ 25,770  $ (5,859) $ 43,354  $ 19,911  $ (13,456)

Adjusted EBITDA
reconciliation: Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation:

Net (loss)
income

Net (loss)
income $ (45,062) $ 25,770  $ 191,660  $ (25,151) $ 178,204 

Add (Subtract): Add (Subtract): Add (Subtract):

Interest

expense

Interest

expense 8,794  7,837  7,729  16,631  15,404 

Interest

expense 9,101  8,794  7,867  25,732  23,271 

Income tax expense (benefit) 10,616  (2,913) 2,145  7,703  (1,206)

Income tax
(benefit)
expense

Income tax
(benefit)
expense (15,343)

10,616  10,884 
(7,640)

9,678 

Depreciation,

depletion and

amortization

Depreciation,

depletion and

amortization

39,755  40,121  38,055  79,876  77,832 

Depreciation,

depletion and

amortization

39,729  39,755  39,506  119,605  117,338 

(Gains) losses on derivatives (6,847) (39,109) 51,319  (45,956) 184,123 

Losses (gains)
on derivatives

Losses (gains)
on derivatives 94,857  (6,847) (143,221) 48,901  40,902 

Net cash

(paid) received

for scheduled

derivative

settlements

Net cash

(paid) received

for scheduled

derivative

settlements

(12,524) 47,467  (37,628) 34,943  (69,780)

Net cash

(paid)

received for

scheduled

derivative

settlements

(19,432) (12,524) (14,739) 15,511  (84,519)

Other

operating

(income)

expenses

Other

operating

(income)

expenses

(1,033) (286) 353  (1,319) 4,122 

Other

operating

(income)

expenses

(505) (1,033) 623  (1,824) 4,745 

Stock

compensation

expense

Stock

compensation

expense

3,552  4,766  4,420  8,318  8,222 

Stock

compensation

expense

3,018  3,552  4,401  11,336  12,623 

Acquisition

costs(1)

Acquisition

costs(1)
972  —  —  972  — 

Acquisition

costs(1)
2,082  972  —  3,054  — 

Non-recurring

costs(2)

Non-recurring

costs(2)
—  7,313  —  7,313  198 

Non-recurring

costs(2)
1,384  —  —  8,697  198 

Adjusted EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA $ 69,055  $ 59,337  $ 109,747  $ 128,392  $ 205,459  Adjusted EBITDA $ 69,829  $ 69,055  $ 96,981  $ 198,221  $ 302,440 

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

June 30,

2023

March 31,

2023

June 30,


2022

June 30,


2023

June 30,


2022

September

30,


2023

June 30,

2023

September

30,


2022

September

30,


2023

September

30,

2022

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation to net cash provided by operating activities:

Adjusted
EBITDA
reconciliation: Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation:

Net cash

provided by

operating

activities

Net cash

provided

by

operating

activities

$ 62,538  $ 1,781  $ 111,242  $ 64,319  $ 159,772 

Net cash

provided

by

operating

activities

$ 55,320  $ 62,538  $ 95,762 

$ 119,639 

$ 255,534 

Add

(Subtract):

Add

(Subtract):

Add

(Subtract):
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Cash

interest

payments

Cash

interest

payments 1,004  14,388  449  15,392  14,988 

Cash

interest

payments 15,065  1,004  14,493  30,457  29,481 

Cash

income tax

payments

Cash

income

tax

payments

670  —  2,484  670  2,484 

Cash

income

tax

payments

2,087  670  321  2,757  2,805 

Non-

recurring

costs(2)

Non-

recurring

costs(2)

—  7,313  —  7,313  198 

Non-

recurring

costs(2)

1,384  —  —  8,697  198 

Changes in

operating

assets and

liabilities -

working

capital(3)

Changes

in

operating

assets and

liabilities -

working

capital(3)

6,065  36,745  (4,058) 42,810  23,708 

Changes

in

operating

assets and

liabilities -

working

capital(3)

(3,032) 6,065  (14,151) 39,778  9,557 

Other

operating

(income)

expenses -

cash

portion(4)

Other

operating

(income)

expenses -

cash

portion(4)

(1,222) (890) (370) (2,112) 4,309 

Other

operating

(income)

expenses -

cash

portion(4)

(995) (1,222) 556  (3,107) 4,865 

Adjusted

EBITDA

Adjusted

EBITDA $ 69,055  $ 59,337  $ 109,747  $ 128,392  $ 205,459 
Adjusted

EBITDA $ 69,829  $ 69,055  $ 96,981  $ 198,221  $ 302,440 

__________
(1)    Includes Consists of costs related to the acquisition of Macpherson Energy. Acquisition.

(2)    Non-recurring In 2023, non-recurring costs included executive transition costs and workforce reduction costs in the first quarter, and costs related to the settlement of 2023. Non-recurring shareholder
litigation in the third quarter. In 2022, non-recurring costs included legal and professional service expenses related to acquisition and divestiture activity in the first quarter of 2022. quarter.

(3)    Changes in other assets and liabilities consists of working capital and various immaterial items.

(4)    Represents the cash portion of other operating (income) expenses from the income statement, net of the non-cash portion in the cash flow statement.
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The following table presents a reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure Adjusted Free Cash Flow to the GAAP financial measure of operating cash flow to the non-
GAAP financial measure of Adjusted Free Cash Flow for each of the periods indicated. We use Adjusted Free Cash Flow for our shareholder return model, which began in 2022.

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

June 30,


2023

March 31,

2023

June 30,

2022

June 30,


2023

June 30,

2022

September

30,

2023

June 30,


2023

September

30,

2022

September

30,

2023

September

30,


2022

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Adjusted Free Cash Flow:

Adjusted Free
Cash Flow
reconciliation:

Adjusted Free Cash Flow
reconciliation:

Net cash

provided by

operating

activities(1)

Net cash

provided by

operating

activities(1) $ 62,538  $ 1,781  $ 111,242  $ 64,319  $ 159,772 

Net cash

provided by

operating

activities(1)

$ 55,320 

$ 62,538  $ 95,762  $ 119,639  $ 255,534 

Subtract: Subtract: Subtract:

Maintenance

capital(2)

Maintenance

capital(2)
(19,625) (19,272) (32,134) (38,897) (58,571)

Maintenance

capital(2)
(10,833) (19,625) (38,312) (49,730) (96,883)

Fixed

dividends(3)

Fixed

dividends(3)
(9,139) (9,190) (4,726) (18,329) (9,962)

Fixed

dividends(3)
(9,080) (9,139) (4,726) (27,409) (14,688)
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Adjusted Free

Cash Flow

Adjusted Free

Cash Flow
$ 33,774  $ (26,681) $ 74,382  $ 7,093  $ 91,239 

Adjusted Free

Cash Flow
$ 35,407  $ 33,774  $ 52,724  $ 42,500  $ 143,963 

__________
(1)    On a consolidated basis.

(2)    Maintenance capital is the capital required to keep annual production substantially flat, and is calculated as follows:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

June 30,


2023

March 31,

2023

June 30,

2022

June 30,

2023

June 30,

2022

September 30,


2023

June 30,

2023

September 30,


2022

September 30,


2023

September 30,


2022

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Consolidated

capital

expenditures(a)

Consolidated

capital

expenditures(a)

$ (21,895) $ (20,633) $ (34,086) $ (42,528) $ (61,706)

Consolidated

capital

expenditures(a)

$ (13,596) $ (21,895) $ (40,817) $ (56,124) $ (102,523)

Excluded

items(b)

Excluded

items(b)
2,270  1,361  1,952  3,631  3,135 

Excluded

items(b)
2,763  2,270  2,505  6,394  5,640 

Maintenance

capital

Maintenance

capital
$ (19,625) $ (19,272) $ (32,134) $ (38,897) $ (58,571)

Maintenance

capital
$ (10,833) $ (19,625) $ (38,312) $ (49,730) $ (96,883)

__________
(a)    Capital expenditures include capitalized overhead and interest and excludes acquisitions and asset retirement spending.

(b)       Comprised of the capital expenditures in our E&P segment that are related to strategic business expansion, such as acquisitions of oil and gas properties and any exploration and development
activities to increase production beyond the prior year’s annual production volumes and capital expenditures in our well servicing and abandonment segment and corporate expenditures that are
related to ancillary sustainability initiatives or other expenditures that are discretionary and unrelated to maintenance of our core business. For the three months ended June 30, 2023 September
30, 2023, March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023, and June 30, 2022 September 30, 2022, we excluded approximately $1.3 million $2.1 million, $1 million $1.3 million, and $1 million $1.7 million of capital
expenditures related to our well servicing and abandonment segment, respectively, which was substantially all used for sustainability initiatives or other expenditures that are discretionary and
unrelated to maintenance of our core business. For the three months ended June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023, March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023, and June 30, 2022 September 30, 2022, we excluded
approximately $0.9 million $0.7 million, $0.4 million $0.9 million, and $0.9 million $0.8 million of corporate capital expenditures, respectively, which we determined was not related to the
maintenance of our baseline production. For the six nine months ended June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023 and 2022, we excluded approximately $2.3 million $4.4 million and $1.7 million $3.4
million of capital expenditures related to our well servicing and abandonment segment, which was substantially all used for sustainability initiatives or other expenditures that are discretionary
and unrelated to maintenance of our core business. For the six nine months ended June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023 and 2022, we excluded approximately $1.3 million $2.0 million and $1.4
million $2.3 million, respectively, of corporate capital expenditures, which we determined was not related to the maintenance of our baseline production.

(3)    Represents fixed dividends declared for the periods presented.
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The following table presents a reconciliation of the GAAP financial measures of net income (loss) and net income (loss) per share — diluted to the non-GAAP financial
measuremeasures of Adjusted Net Income (Loss) to the GAAP financial measure of net income (loss) and Adjusted Net Income (Loss) per share — diluted to net income per share
— diluted.for each of the periods indicated.

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

June 30, 2023 March 31, 2023 June 30, 2022 September 30, 2023 June 30, 2023

September 30,

2022

(in

thousands)

per

share -

diluted

(in

thousands)

per

share -

diluted

(in

thousands)

per

share -

diluted

(in

thousands)

per

share -

diluted

(in

thousands)

per

share -

diluted

(in

thousands)

per

share -

diluted

Adjusted Net Income (Loss) reconciliation to net income (loss):

Net income (loss) $ 25,770  $ 0.33  $ (5,859) $ (0.07) $ 43,354  $ 0.52 

Adjusted Net
Income (Loss)
reconciliation: Adjusted Net Income (Loss) reconciliation:

Net (loss) income Net (loss) income $ (45,062) $(0.58) $ 25,770  $ 0.33  $ 191,660  $ 2.34 

Add (Subtract): Add (Subtract): Add (Subtract):

(Gains) losses on derivatives (6,847) (0.09) (39,109) (0.49) 51,319  0.62 

Losses (gains) on
derivatives

Losses (gains) on
derivatives

94,857  1.22  (6,847) (0.09) (143,221) (1.75)

Net cash (paid)

received for

scheduled

derivative

settlements

Net cash (paid)

received for

scheduled

derivative

settlements

(12,524) (0.16) 47,467  0.60  (37,628) (0.45)

Net cash (paid)

received for

scheduled

derivative

settlements

(19,432) (0.25) (12,524) (0.16) (14,739) (0.18)
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Other operating

(income)

expenses

Other operating

(income)

expenses

(1,033) (0.01) (286) (0.01) 353  0.01 

Other operating

(income)

expenses

(505) (0.01) (1,033) (0.01) 623  0.01 

Acquisition

costs(1)

Acquisition

costs(1)
972  0.01  —  —  —  — 

Acquisition

costs(1)
2,082  0.03  972  0.01  —  — 

Non-recurring

costs(2)

Non-recurring

costs(2)
—  —  7,313  0.09  —  — 

Non-recurring

costs(2)
1,384  0.02  —  — 

— 
— 

Total

additions

(subtractions),

net

Total

additions

(subtractions),

net (19,432) (0.25) 15,385  0.19  14,044  0.18 

Total

additions

(subtractions),

net

78,386  1.01  (19,432) (0.25) (157,337) (1.92)

Income tax expense (benefit) of

adjustments(3)
5,328  0.07  (4,219) (0.05) (3,807) (0.05)

Income tax

(benefit) expense

of adjustments(3)

Income tax

(benefit) expense

of adjustments(3)

(21,493) (0.28) 5,328  0.07  42,654  0.52 

Adjusted Net

Income

Adjusted Net

Income
$ 11,666  $ 0.15  $ 5,307  $ 0.07  $ 53,591  $ 0.65 

Adjusted Net
Income $ 11,831  $ 0.15  $ 11,666  $ 0.15  $ 76,977  $ 0.94 

Basic EPS on

Adjusted Net

Income

Basic EPS on

Adjusted Net

Income

$ 0.15  $ 0.07  $ 0.67 

Basic EPS on

Adjusted Net

Income

$ 0.16  $ 0.15  $ 0.99 

Diluted EPS on

Adjusted Net

Income

Diluted EPS on

Adjusted Net

Income

$ 0.15  $ 0.07  $ 0.65 

Diluted EPS on

Adjusted Net

Income

$ 0.15  $ 0.15  $ 0.94 

Weighted average

shares of common

stock outstanding -

basic

Weighted average

shares of common

stock outstanding -

basic

76,721 76,112 79,596 

Weighted average

shares of common

stock outstanding -

basic

75,662 76,721 78,044 

Weighted average

shares of common

stock outstanding -

diluted

Weighted average

shares of common

stock outstanding -

diluted

79,285 79,210 83,015 

Weighted average

shares of common

stock outstanding -

diluted

77,606 79,285 82,045 

__________
(1)    Includes Consists of costs related to the acquisition of Macpherson Energy. Acquisition.

(2)    Non-recurring Consists of costs included executive transition costs and workforce reduction costs in related to the first quarter settlement of 2023. shareholder litigation.

(3)    The federal and state statutory rates were utilized in both 2023 and 2022. We updated the disclosure in 2022 to reflect the 2022 statutory rate, instead of the effective tax rate previously utilized.
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Six Months Ended Nine Months Ended

June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 September 30, 2023 September 30, 2022

(in

thousands)

per

share -

diluted

(in

thousands)

per

share -

diluted

(in

thousands)

per

share -

diluted

(in

thousands)

per

share -

diluted

Adjusted Net Income (Loss) reconciliation to net income (loss):

Net income (loss) $ 19,911  $ 0.25  $ (13,456) $ (0.16)

Adjusted Net
Income (Loss)
reconciliation: Adjusted Net Income (Loss) reconciliation:

Net (loss) income
Net (loss)

income $ (25,151) $ (0.32) $ 178,204  $ 2.13 

Add (Subtract): Add (Subtract): Add (Subtract):

(Gains) losses on derivatives (45,956) (0.58) 184,123  2.21 

Losses on
derivatives

Losses on
derivatives

48,901  0.63  40,902  0.49 
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Net cash received

(paid) for

scheduled

derivative

settlements

Net cash received

(paid) for

scheduled

derivative

settlements

34,943  0.44  (69,780) (0.84)

Net cash

received (paid)

for scheduled

derivative

settlements

15,511  0.20  (84,519) (1.01)

Other operating

(income)

expenses

Other operating

(income)

expenses

(1,319) (0.01) 4,122  0.05 

Other operating

(income)

expenses

(1,824) (0.03) 4,745  0.06 

Acquisition

costs(1)

Acquisition

costs(1)
972  0.01  —  — 

Acquisition

costs(1)
3,054  0.04  —  — 

Non-recurring

costs(2)

Non-recurring

costs(2)
7,313  0.09  198  — 

Non-recurring

costs(2)
8,697  0.11  198  — 

Total additions

(subtractions),

net

Total additions

(subtractions),

net (4,047) (0.05) 118,663  1.42 

Total

additions

(subtractions),

net 74,339  0.95  (38,674) (0.46)

Income tax expense (benefit) of

adjustments(3)
1,109  0.01  (32,170) (0.38)

Income tax

expense of

adjustments(3)

Income tax

expense of

adjustments(3)

(20,384) (0.26) 10,485  0.13 

Adjusted Net

Income

Adjusted Net

Income
$ 16,973  $ 0.21  $ 73,037  $ 0.88 

Adjusted Net

Income
$ 28,804  $ 0.37  $ 150,015  $ 1.80 

Basic EPS on

Adjusted Net

Income

Basic EPS on

Adjusted Net

Income

$ 0.22  $ 0.91 

Basic EPS on

Adjusted Net

Income

$ 0.38  $ 1.89 

Diluted EPS on

Adjusted Net

Income

Diluted EPS on

Adjusted Net

Income

$ 0.21  $ 0.88 

Diluted EPS on

Adjusted Net

Income

$ 0.37  $ 1.80 

Weighted average

shares of common

stock outstanding -

basic

Weighted average

shares of common

stock outstanding -

basic

76,419 79,945

Weighted average

shares of common

stock outstanding -

basic

76,163 79,304

Weighted average

shares of common

stock outstanding -

diluted

Weighted average

shares of common

stock outstanding -

diluted

79,575 83,476

Weighted average

shares of common

stock outstanding -

diluted

78,090 83,472

__________
(1)    Includes Consists of costs related to the acquisition of Macpherson Energy. Acquisition.

(2)    Non-recurring In 2023, non-recurring costs included executive transition costs and workforce reduction costs in the first quarter, and costs related to the settlement of 2023. Non-recurring shareholder
litigation in the third quarter. In 2022, non-recurring costs included legal and professional service expenses related to acquisition and divestiture activity in the first quarter of 2022. quarter.

(3)    The federal and state statutory rates were utilized in both 2023 and 2022. We updated the disclosure in 2022 to reflect the 2022 statutory rate, instead of the effective tax rate previously utilized.
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The following table presents a reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure Adjusted General and Administrative Expenses to the GAAP financial measure of general and
administrative expenses to the non-GAAP financial measure of Adjusted General and Administrative Expenses for each of the periods indicated.

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

June 30,


2023
March 31,

2023

June 30,


2022

June 30,


2023

June 30,


2022

September

30,

2023

June 30,


2023

September

30,

2022

September

30,


2023

September

30,


2022

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Adjusted General and Administrative Expense reconciliation to general and

administrative expenses:
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Adjusted
General and
Administrative
Expense
reconciliation:

Adjusted General and Administrative Expense reconciliation:

General and

administrative

expenses

General and

administrative

expenses $ 22,488  $ 31,669  $ 23,183  $ 54,157  $ 46,125 

General and

administrative

expenses $ 20,987  $ 22,488  $ 23,388  $ 75,144  $ 69,513 

Subtract: Subtract: Subtract:

Non-cash

stock

compensation

expense (G&A

portion)

Non-cash

stock

compensation

expense (G&A

portion)

(3,379) (4,619) (4,263) (7,998) (7,969)

Non-cash

stock

compensation

expense (G&A

portion)

(2,840) (3,379) (4,281) (10,838) (12,250)

Non-recurring

costs(1)

Non-recurring

costs(1)
—  (7,313) —  (7,313) (198)

Non-recurring

costs(1)
(1,384) —  —  (8,697) (198)

Adjusted

general and

administrative

expenses

Adjusted

general and

administrative

expenses

$ 19,109  $ 19,737  $ 18,920  $ 38,846  $ 37,958 

Adjusted

general and

administrative

expenses

$ 16,763  $ 19,109  $ 19,107  $ 55,609  $ 57,065 

Well servicing

and

abandonment

segment

Well servicing

and

abandonment

segment

2,958 3,126 3,285 6,084  6,355 

Well servicing

and

abandonment

segment $ 2,910 

2,958 3,324 $ 8,994  $ 9,679 

E&P segment,

and corporate

E&P segment,

and corporate
$ 16,151  $ 16,611  $ 15,635  $ 32,762  $ 31,603 

E&P segment,

and corporate
$ 13,853  $ 16,151  $ 15,783  $ 46,615  $ 47,386 

E&P segment,

and corporate

($/boe)

E&P segment,

and corporate

($/boe)

$ 6.84  $ 7.60  $ 6.55  $ 7.20  $ 6.60 

E&P segment,

and corporate

($/boe)

$ 5.96  $ 6.84  $ 6.66  $ 6.78  $ 6.62 

Total mboe Total mboe 2,361 2,187 2,386 4,548  4,791 Total mboe 2,326 2,361 2,369 6,874  7,160

__________
(1)    Non-recurring In 2023, non-recurring costs included executive transition costs and workforce reduction costs in the first quarter, and costs related to the settlement of 2023. Non-recurring shareholder

litigation in the third quarter. In 2022, non-recurring costs included legal and professional service expenses related to acquisition and divestiture activity in the first quarter of 2022. quarter.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, we had liquidity of $186$163 million, consisting of $9$17 million cash, $165 million $133 million available for borrowings under our 2021
RBL Facility and $12$13 million available for borrowings under our 2022 ABL Facility (as defined below). We also have $400 million in aggregate principal amount of 7% senior
unsecured notes due February 2026 (the “2026 Notes”) outstanding as further discussed below. Based on current commodity prices and our drilling success rate to date, we expect
to be able to fund the remainder of our 2023 capital development programs from cash flow from operations.

In early February 2023, we updated our shareholder return model, including the plan to double our quarterly fixed dividend to $0.12 per share. We also modified the
allocations of Adjusted Free Cash Flow. Our goal is to continue maximizing shareholder value through overall returns. In 2023, the annual cumulative allocation of Adjusted Free
Cash Flow is intended to be (a) 80% primarily in the form of opportunistic debt or sharerepurchases, stock repurchases, strategic growth, and acquisitions of producing bolt-on
assets; and (b) 20% in the form of variable dividends. Any dividends (fixed or variable) actually paid will be determined by our Board of Directors in light of then existing conditions
and circumstances, including our earnings, financial condition, restrictions in financing agreements, business conditions and other factors. Inclusive of the fixed and variable
dividends declared in July 2023, since our IPO, we will have returned $363 million to our shareholders, which represents 330% of our IPO proceeds, consisting of $249 million in fixed
and variable dividends and $114 million to repurchase 11.9 million shares, which represents 16% of our outstanding shares as of June 30, 2023. From time to time we consider bolt-
on acquisitions, which may be used to maintain our existing production volumes and could be at least partially funded out of maintenance capital, or may support strategic
growth, in which case they would be funded from the 80% portion of our target Adjusted Free Cash Flow. Consistent with our shareholder return model, Berry views the
Macpherson Acquisition, in part, as a means of maintaining base production and intendsexpects to reallocate $30 to $35 million of planned 2023 capital expenditures to the
purchase price, which will be deducted from Adjusted Free Cash Flow in the period that the Macpherson Acquisition closes2023, as part of our maintenance capital for 2023. The
remainder of the purchase price will be allocated from Adjusted Free Cash Flow consistent with our shareholder return model allocation. A portion of the closing price is expected
to bewas initially funded by drawing down the 2021 RBL Credit Facility.

Adjusted Free Cash Flow does not represent the total increase or decrease in our cash balance, and it should not be inferred that the entire amount of Adjusted Free Cash Flow
is available for variable dividends, debt or share repurchases, strategic acquisitions or other growth opportunities, or other discretionary expenditures, since we have non-
discretionary expenditures that are not deducted from this measure. Adjusted Free Cash Flow is a non-GAAP financial measure. See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis—Non-
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GAAP Financial Measures” for a reconciliation of Adjusted Free Cash Flow to the GAAP financial measure of operating cash provided by operating activities, flow, our most directly
comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP.GAAP, to the non-GAAP financial measure of Adjusted Free Cash Flow.

We currently believe that our liquidity, capital resources and existing cash will be sufficient to conduct our business and operations for at least the next 12 months. In the
longer term, if oil prices were to significantly decline and remain weak, we may not be able to continue to generate the same level of Adjusted Free Cash Flow we are currently
generating and our liquidity and capital resources may not be sufficient to conduct our business and operations until commodity prices recover. Please see Part II, Item 1A “Risk
Factors” of this Quarterly Report and Part I, Item 1A “Risk Factors” of our most recent Annual Report for a discussion of known material risks, many of which are beyond our
control, that could adversely impact our business, liquidity, financial condition, and results of operations.
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2021 RBL Facility

The borrowing base under the 2021 RBL Facility is redetermined semi-annually, and the borrowing base redeterminations generally become effective each May and November,
although the borrower and the lenders may each make one interim redetermination between scheduled redeterminations. On May 10, 2023, Berry Corp, as a guarantor, and Berry
LLC, as borrower, entered into the Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement (the “Amendment”) pursuant to which, among other things, the requisite lenders under the 2021 RBL
Facility agreed to (i) maintain the aggregate elected commitment amounts at $200 million, (ii) decrease the borrowing base from $250 million to $200 million, which
constitutesconstituted a redetermination of the borrowing base that was scheduled to occur on or about May 1, 2023 pursuant to the terms of the Credit Facility, (iii) decrease the
maximum consolidated leverage ratio by 0.25x to 2.75x for fiscal quarters ending June 30, 2023 and thereafter and (iv) amend the minimum hedging covenant to specify the floor
price set forth in the Amendment but without any modification to the minimum volumes required to be hedged.

As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, the 2021 RBL Facility had a $500 million revolving commitment and the aforementioned $200 million borrowing base and aggregate
elected commitment and a $20 million sublimit for the issuance of letters of credit (with borrowing availability being reduced by the face amount of any letters of credit issued
under the subfacility). Availability under the 2021 RBL Facility may not exceed the lesser of the aggregate elected commitments or the borrowing base less outstanding advances
and letters of credit. The 2021 RBL Facility matures on August 26, 2025, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the 2021 RBL Facility terms. The 2021 RBL Facility is available to
us for general corporate purposes, including working capital.

The outstanding borrowings under the 2021 RBL Facility bear interest at a rate equal to, at our option, either (a) a customary base rate plus an applicable margin ranging from
2.0% to 3.0% or (b) a term SOFR reference rate, plus an applicable margin ranging from 3.0% to 4.0%, in each case determined based on the utilization level under the 2021 RBL
Facility. Interest rate on base borrowings is payable quarterly in arrears and is computed on the basis of a year of 365/366 days, and interest on term SOFR borrowings accrues in
respect of interest periods of one, three or six months, at the election of the borrower, and is computed on the basis of a year of 360 days and is payable on the last day of such
interest period (or, for interest periods of six months, three months after the commencement of such interest period and at the end of such interest period). Unused commitment
fees are charged at a rate of 0.50%.

The 2021 RBL Facility requires us to maintain on a consolidated basis as of each quarter-end (i) a leverage ratio of not more than 2.75 to 1.0 and (ii) a current ratio of not less
than 1.0 to 1.0. As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, we were in compliance with all of the debt covenants.

The 2021 RBL Facility also contains other customary affirmative and negative covenants, as well as events of default and remedies. If we do not comply with the financial and
other covenants in the 2021 RBL Facility, the lenders may, subject to customary cure rights, require immediate payment of all amounts outstanding under the 2021 RBL Facility and
terminate the commitments thereunder.

As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, we had $25$57 million borrowings outstanding, $10 million in letters of credit outstanding and approximately $165 million $133 million
of available borrowing capacity under the 2021 RBL Facility.

Table  As of Contents
October 31, 2023, we reduced the borrowings to $49 million.

2022 ABL Facility

Subject to satisfaction of customary conditions precedent to borrowing, as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, C&J and C&J Management could borrow up to the lesser of (x)
$15 million and (y) the borrowing base under the 2022 ABL Facility, with a letter of credit subfacility for the issuance of letters of credit in an aggregate amount not to exceed
$7.5 million (with borrowing availability being reduced by the face amount of any letters of credit issued under the subfacility). The “borrowing base” is an amount equal to 80% of
the balance due on eligible accounts receivable, subject to reserves that the lender may implement in its reasonable discretion. As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, the
borrowing base was $14 million, an amount equal to 80% of the balance due on eligible accounts receivable.$15 million. Interest on the outstanding principal amount of the
revolving loans under the 2022 ABL Facility accrues at a per annum rate equal to 1.25% in excess of The Wall Street Journal Prime Rate. The “Wall Street Journal Prime Rate” is the
variable rate of interest, on a per annum basis, which is announced and/or
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published in the “Money Rates” section of The Wall Street Journal from time to time as its “Prime Rate”. The rate will be redetermined whenever The Wall Street Journal Prime Rate
changes. Interest is due quarterly, in arrears. The 2022 ABL Facility matures on June 5, 2025, unless terminated in accordance with the 2022 ABL Facility terms.

The 2022 ABL Facility requires CJWS to comply with the following financial covenants (i) maintain on a consolidated basis a ratio of total liabilities to tangible net worth of no
greater than 1.5 to 1.0 at any time; (ii) reduce the amount of revolving advances outstanding under the 2022 ABL Facility to not more than 90% of the lesser of (a) the maximum
revolving advance amount or (b) the borrowing base, as of the lender’s close of business on the last day of each fiscal quarter; and (iii) maintain net income before taxes of not less
than $1.00 as of each fiscal year end. As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, CJWS was in compliance with all of the debt covenants.

The 2022 ABL Facility also contains other customary affirmative and negative covenants, as well as events of default and remedies. If CJWS does not comply with the financial
and other covenants in the 2022 ABL Facility, the lender may, subject to customary cure rights, require immediate payment of all amounts outstanding under the 2022 ABL Facility
and terminate the commitment thereunder. CJWS’s obligations under the 2022 ABL Facility are not guaranteed by Berry Corp. or Berry LLC and Berry Corp. and Berry LLC do not
and are not required to provide any credit support for such obligations.

In March 2023, we entered into the Amendment to Revolving Loan and Security Agreement (the “First Amendment”). The First Amendment, in addition to other changes
described therein, amended the 2022 ABL Facility to substitute certain collateral.

As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, CJWS had no borrowings and $2 million letters of credit outstanding with $12$13 million of available borrowing capacity under the 2022
ABL Facility.
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Senior Unsecured Notes

In February 2018, Berry LLC completed a private issuance of $400 million in aggregate principal amount of 7.0% senior unsecured notes due February 2026, which resulted in
net proceeds to us of approximately $391 million after deducting expenses and the initial purchasers’ discount.

The 2026 Notes are Berry LLC’s senior unsecured obligations and rank equally in right of payment with all of our other senior indebtedness and senior to any of our
subordinated indebtedness. The 2026 Notes are fully and unconditionally guaranteed on a senior unsecured basis by Berry Corp.

The indenture governing the 2026 Notes contains customary covenants and events of default (in some cases, subject to grace periods). We were in compliance with all
covenants under the 2026 Notes as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023.

Debt Repurchase Program

In February 2020, the board of directors (the “Board of Directors” or the “Board”) adopted a program to spend up to $75 million for the opportunistic repurchase of our 2026
Notes. The manner, timing and amount of any purchases will be determined based on our evaluation of market conditions, compliance with outstanding agreements and other
factors, may be commenced or suspended at any time without notice and do not obligate Berry Corp. to purchase the 2026 Notes during any period or at all. We have not yet
repurchased any notes under this program.
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Hedging

We have protected a significant portion of our anticipated cash flows through our commodity hedging program, including swaps, puts, calls and collars. We hedge crude oil and
gas production to protect against oil and gas price decreases and we also hedge gas purchases to protect against price increases. In addition, we also hedge to meet the hedging
requirements of the 2021 RBL Facility. Our generally low-decline production base, coupled with our stable operating cost environment, affords an ability to hedge a material
amount of our future expected production. We expect our operations to generate sufficient cash flows at current commodity prices including our current hedging positions. For
information regarding risks related to our hedging program, see “Item 1A. Risk Factors—Risks
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Related to Our Operations and Industry” in our Annual Report.

As of July 31, 2023October 31, 2023, we had the following crude oil production and gas purchases hedges.
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Q3 2023 Q4 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 Q4 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

Brent - Crude

Oil

production

Brent - Crude

Oil

production

Brent - Crude

Oil

production

Swaps Swaps Swaps

Hedged

volume

(bbls)

Hedged

volume

(bbls) 1,272,717  1,288,000  4,146,817  752,125  487,268 

Hedged

volume

(bbls) 1,407,600  5,426,817  1,847,125  645,768 

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl)

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl) $ 76.54  $ 76.60  $ 76.13  $ 70.89  $ 68.71 

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl) $ 77.61  $ 77.82  $ 75.21  $ 69.43 

Sold Calls(1) Sold Calls(1) Sold Calls(1)

Hedged

volume

(bbls)

Hedged

volume

(bbls) 368,000  732,000  2,486,127  1,251,500 

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl)

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl) $ 106.00  $ 105.00  $ 91.11  $ 85.53 

Purchased

Puts (net)(2)

Purchased

Puts (net)(2)

Hedged

volume

(bbls)

Hedged

volume

(bbls) 368,000  368,000  732,000  2,486,127  472,500 

Hedged

volume

(bbls) 552,000  1,281,000  365,000  — 

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl)

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl) $ 106.00  $ 106.00  $ 105.00  $ 91.11  $ 82.21 

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl) $ 50.00  $ 50.00  $ 50.00  $ — 

Purchased

Puts (net)(2)

Purchased

Puts (net)(2)

Purchased

Puts (net)(2)

Hedged

volume

(bbls)

Hedged

volume

(bbls) 552,000  552,000  1,281,000  2,486,127  472,500 

Hedged

volume

(bbls) —  —  2,121,127  1,251,500 

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl)

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl) $ 50.00  $ 50.00  $ 50.00  $ 58.53  $ 60.00 

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl) $ —  $ —  $ 60.00  $ 60.00 

Sold Puts

(net)(2)

Sold Puts

(net)(2)

Sold Puts

(net)(2)

Hedged

volume

(bbls)

Hedged

volume

(bbls) 184,000  154,116  183,000  —  — 

Hedged

volume

(bbls) 154,116  183,000  —  — 

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl)

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl) $ 40.00  $ 40.00  $ 40.00  $ —  $ — 

Weighted-

average

price

($/bbl) $ 40.00  $ 40.00  $ —  $ — 

Henry Hub -

Natural Gas

purchases

Henry Hub -

Natural Gas

purchases

Henry Hub -

Natural Gas

purchases

NWPL -

Natural Gas

purchases

NWPL -

Natural Gas

purchases

NWPL -

Natural Gas

purchases

Swaps Swaps Swaps

Hedged

volume

(mmbtu)

Hedged

volume

(mmbtu) 3,680,000  3,680,000  10,980,000  6,080,000  — 

Hedged

volume

(mmbtu) 3,680,000  10,980,000  6,080,000  — 
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Weighted-

average

price

($/mmbtu)

Weighted-

average

price

($/mmbtu) $ 5.34  $ 5.34  $ 4.21  $ 4.27  $ — 

Weighted-

average

price

($/mmbtu) $ 5.34  $ 4.21  $ 4.27  $ — 

Gas Basis

Differentials

Gas Basis

Differentials

Gas Basis

Differentials

NWPL/HH -

Natural Gas

Purchases

NWPL/HH -

Natural Gas

Purchases

NWPL/HH -

Natural Gas

Purchases

Hedged

volume

(mmbtu)

Hedged

volume

(mmbtu) —  610,000  —  —  — 

Hedged

volume

(mmbtu) 610,000  —  —  — 

Weighted-

average

price

($/mmbtu)

Weighted-

average

price

($/mmbtu) $ —  $ 1.12  $ —  $ —  $ — 

Weighted-

average

price

($/mmbtu) $ 1.12  $ —  $ —  $ — 

__________
(1)    Purchased calls and sold calls with the same strike price have been presented on a net basis.

(2)    Purchased puts and sold puts with the same strike price have been presented on a net basis.
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The following table summarizes the historical results of our hedging activities.

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30,


2023

March 31,

2023

June 30,

2022

June 30,

2023

June 30,

2022

Crude Oil (per bbl):

Realized sales price, before the effects of derivative settlements $ 70.68  $ 74.69  $ 105.70  $ 72.62  $ 98.95 

Effects of derivative settlements $ (0.81) $ (3.65) $ (21.92) $ (2.18) $ (18.64)

Realized sales price, after the effects of derivatives $ 69.87  $ 71.04  $ 83.78  $ 70.44  $ 80.31 

Purchased Natural Gas (per mmbtu):

Purchase price, before the effects of derivative settlements $ 3.44  $ 20.74  $ 7.30  $ 11.86  $ 6.80 

Effects of derivative settlements $ 2.20  $ (11.86) $ (1.89) $ (4.64) $ (1.08)

Purchase price, after the effects of derivatives settlements $ 5.64  $ 8.88  $ 5.41  $ 7.22  $ 5.72 
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Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

September 30,


2023

June 30,


2023

September 30,


2022

September 30,


2023

September 30,


2022

Crude Oil (per bbl):

Realized sales price, before the effects of derivative settlements $ 78.89  $ 70.68  $ 89.54  $ 74.72  $ 95.83 

Effects of derivative settlements $ (5.76) $ (0.81) $ (13.13) $ (3.38) $ (16.81)

Realized sales price, after the effects of derivatives $ 73.13  $ 69.87  $ 76.41  $ 71.34  $ 79.02 

Purchased Natural Gas (per mmbtu):

Purchase price, before the effects of derivative settlements $ 4.18  $ 3.44  $ 8.16  $ 9.22  $ 7.24 

Effects of derivative settlements $ 1.43  $ 2.20  $ (2.53) $ (2.56) $ (1.53)

Purchase price, after the effects of derivatives settlements $ 5.61  $ 5.64  $ 5.63  $ 6.66  $ 5.71 

Cash Dividends

In February 2023, the Board of Directors declared regular fixed cash dividends of $0.06 per share, as well as variable cash dividends of $0.44 per share which was based on the
results of the fourth quarter of 2022, for a total of $0.50 per share, which wewas paid in March 2023. In April 2023, the Board of Directors declared a $0.12 per share regular fixed
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cash dividend based on the results of the first quarter of 2023, which was paid in May 2023. In July 2023, the Board of Directors approved declared a $0.12 per share regular fixed
cash dividend, as well as a variable dividend of $0.02 based on the results for the six months ended June 30, 2023, which was paid in August 2023. In October 2023, the Board of
Directors approved a $0.12 per share regular fixed cash dividend, as well as a variable dividend of $0.09 based on the results of the third quarter of 2023, each of which is expected
to be paid in August November 2023.

The following table represents the regular fixed cash dividends on our common stock and variable dividends approved by our Board of Directors in 2023.

First Quarter Second Quarter Year-to-Date First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Year-to-Date

Fixed

Dividends

Fixed

Dividends $ 0.12  $ 0.12  $ 0.24 

Fixed

Dividends $ 0.12  $ 0.12  $ 0.12  $ 0.36 

Variable

Dividends(1)

Variable

Dividends(1) —  0.02  0.02 

Variable

Dividends(1) —  0.02  0.09  0.11 

Total Total $ 0.12  $ 0.14  $ 0.26  Total $ 0.12  $ 0.14  $ 0.21  $ 0.47 

__________
(1)    Variable Dividends are declared the quarter following the period of results (the period used to determine the variable divided based on the shareholder return model). The table notes total dividends

earned in each quarter. In July October 2023, the Board of Directors approved a $0.02 $0.09 variable dividend based on the cumulative results for the six three months ended June 30, 2023 September 30,
2023.

The Company anticipates that it will continue to pay quarterly cash dividends in the future. However, the payment and amount of future dividends remain within the
discretion of the Board and will depend upon the Company’s future earnings, financial condition, capital requirements and other factors.
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Stock Repurchase Program

The Company repurchased 1.4 million did not repurchase any shares during the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. For the nine months ended September
30, 2023, we repurchased 1.4 million shares (all in the second quarter) for approximately $10 million, an average of $7.04 per share.million. As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023,
the Company had repurchased a total of 11,949,247 shares under the stock repurchase program for approximately $114 million in aggregate. As previously disclosed, the Company
implemented a shareholder return model in early 2022, for which the Company intends to allocate a portion of Adjusted Free Cash Flow to opportunistic share repurchases.

In February 2023, the Board of Directors approved an increase of $102 million to the Company’s stock repurchase authorization bringing the Company’s remaining share
authority to $200 million. As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, the Company’s remaining total share repurchase authority is $190 million. The Board’s authorization permits the
Company to make purchases of its common stock from time to time in the open market and in privately negotiated transactions, subject to market conditions and other factors,
up to the aggregate amount authorized by the Board. The Board’s authorization has no expiration date.

Repurchases may be made from time to time in the open market, in privately negotiated transactions or by other means, as determined in the Company’s sole discretion. The
manner, timing and amount of any purchases will be determined based on our evaluation of market conditions, stock price, compliance with outstanding agreements and other
factors. Purchases may be commenced or suspended at any time without notice and doesdo not obligate the company to purchase shares during any period or at all. Any shares
repurchased are reflected as treasury stock and any shares acquired will be available for general corporate purposes.

Macpherson Acquisition

In July 2023, we executed an agreement to acquire Macpherson Energy, a privately held Kern County, California operator and we closed the acquisition in September 2023. The
total purchase price is approximately $70 million, subject to customary purchase price adjustments. The transaction was structured such that approximately $53 million has been
paid at closing, including purchase price adjustments, and approximately $20 million will be paid in July 2024, subject to purchase price adjustments.

Consistent with our shareholder return model, Berry views this acquisition, in part, as a means of maintaining base production and expects to reallocate $30 to $35 million of
planned 2023 capital expenditures to the purchase price, which will be deducted from maintenance capital in Adjusted Free Cash Flow for 2023. The remainder of the purchase price
will be allocated from Adjusted Free Cash Flow consistent with our shareholder return model allocation. A portion of the closing price was initially funded by drawing down the 2021
RBL Credit Facility.

The Macpherson Energy assets are considered high-quality, low decline oil producing properties that are closely located to existing Berry properties in rural Kern County,
California. These assets also align with Berry’s stated strategy of acquiring accretive, producing bolt-ons. Macpherson Energy is reported under the E&P business segment.
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Statements of Cash Flows

The following is a comparative cash flow summary:
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Six Months Ended

June 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Net cash: Net cash: Net cash:

Provided by

operating

activities

Provided by

operating

activities $ 64,319  $ 159,772 

Provided by

operating

activities $ 119,639  $ 255,534 

Used in

investing

activities

Used in

investing

activities (58,421) (75,423)

Used in

investing

activities (126,450) (109,664)

Used in

financing

activities

Used in

financing

activities (43,582) (47,137)

Used in

financing

activities (22,239) (119,680)

Net (decrease)
increase in cash
and cash
equivalents

Net (decrease)
increase in cash
and cash
equivalents $ (37,684) $ 37,212 

Net (decrease)
increase in cash
and cash
equivalents $ (29,050) $ 26,190 

Operating Activities

Cash provided by operating activities decreased for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 by approximately $95 million $136 million when compared to
the six nine months ended June 30, 2022September 30, 2022, primarily due to a decrease in revenue of $131 million, an increase in operating expenses of $47 million (excluding
CJWS), an increase in general and administrative expenses of $9 million $168 million (excluding CJWS), a decrease in working capital of $15 million and $27 million, an increase in
operating expenses of $23 million (excluding CJWS), an increase in taxes other than income taxes of $6 million $17 million and an increase in general and administrative expenses of
$11 million (excluding CJWS), partially offset by an increase in derivative settlements received of $105 million $100 million, a decrease in other operating expenses (income) of $5
million $7 million, and an increase of $3 million related to net margin for CJWS.

Investing Activities

The following provides a comparative summary of cash flows from investing activities:

Six Months Ended

June 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Capital
expenditures:

Capital
expenditures:

Capital
expenditures:

Capital

expenditures

Capital

expenditures

$ (42,528) $ (61,706) Capital

expenditures

$ (56,124) $ (102,523)

Changes in

capital

expenditures

accruals

Changes in

capital

expenditures

accruals (8,564) 5,363 

Changes in

capital

expenditures

accruals (10,431) 14,129 

Acquisitions, net of

cash received

Acquisitions, net of

cash received (7,329) (19,080)

Acquisitions, net of

cash received (59,895) (21,270)

Cash used in investing activities $ (58,421) $ (75,423)

Net cash
used in investing
activities

Net cash
used in investing
activities $ (126,450) $ (109,664)

Cash used in investing activities decreased increased $17 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 when compared to the same period in 2022,
primarily due to a decrease in cash used for acquisitionsthe Macpherson Acquisition of $12 million and $51 million (net of cash received), offset by a decrease in cash used for
capital expenditures and related accruals of $5 million.$22 million and a $12 million decrease in cash used for acquisitions, net of cash received.

Financing Activities

Cash used in financing activities for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 was primarily for dividends paid of $52 million $62 million, for the purchase of
treasury stock of $10 million, and for taxes on equity awards of $7 million, offset by net $57 million in borrowings under the 2021 RBL credit facility of $25 million.facility. Cash used
in financing activities in the same period in 2022 was primarily for dividends paid of $74 million, for the purchase of treasury stock of $23 million $42 million, for dividends paid of $20
million and for taxes on equity awards of $4 million.
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Balance Sheet Analysis

The changes in our balance sheet from December 31, 2022 to June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 are discussed below.

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022 September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Cash and cash

equivalents

Cash and cash

equivalents $ 8,566  $ 46,250 

Cash and cash

equivalents $ 17,200  $ 46,250 

Accounts

receivable, net

Accounts

receivable, net $ 84,556  $ 101,713 

Accounts

receivable, net $ 102,794  $ 101,713 

Derivative

instruments assets

- current and long-

term

Derivative

instruments assets

- current and long-

term $ 14,150  $ 36,443 

Derivative

instruments assets

- current and long-

term $ —  $ 36,443 

Other current

assets

Other current

assets $ 32,591  $ 33,725 

Other current

assets $ 37,697  $ 33,725 

Property, plant &

equipment, net

Property, plant &

equipment, net $ 1,335,572  $ 1,359,813 

Property, plant &

equipment, net $ 1,390,543  $ 1,359,813 

Deferred income

taxes asset - long-

term

Deferred income

taxes asset - long-

term $ 35,920  $ 42,844 

Deferred income

taxes asset - long-

term $ 54,133  $ 42,844 

Other noncurrent

assets

Other noncurrent

assets $ 10,348  $ 10,242 

Other noncurrent

assets $ 11,558  $ 10,242 

Accounts payable

and accrued

expenses

Accounts payable

and accrued

expenses $ 137,745  $ 203,101 

Accounts payable

and accrued

expenses $ 173,900  $ 203,101 

Derivative

instruments

liabilities - current

and long-term

Derivative

instruments

liabilities - current

and long-term $ 11,456  $ 44,748 

Derivative

instruments

liabilities - current

and long-term $ 72,127  $ 44,748 

Long-term debt Long-term debt $ 421,347  $ 395,735  Long-term debt $ 453,667  $ 395,735 

Asset retirement

obligations - long-

term

Asset retirement

obligations - long-

term $ 153,856  $ 158,491 

Asset retirement

obligations - long-

term $ 159,764  $ 158,491 

Other noncurrent

liabilities

Other noncurrent

liabilities $ 36,724  $ 28,470 

Other noncurrent

liabilities $ 46,348  $ 28,470 

Stockholders’

equity

Stockholders’

equity $ 760,575  $ 800,485 

Stockholders’

equity $ 708,119  $ 800,485 

See “—Liquidity and Capital Resources” for discussions about the changes in cash and cash equivalents.

The $17 million decrease in accounts receivable was primarily attributable to lower sales prices in the E&P segment.

The $1 million decrease$4 million increase in other current assets was a $5 million decrease due to  an increase of approximately $7 million in materials inventory purchases,
partially offset by a $3 million decrease for the amortization of prepaid expenses, offset by a $4 million increase in materials inventory purchases.expenses.

The $24 million decrease$31 million increase in property, plant and equipment was primarily due to an increase of year to dateyear-to-date capital investment of $56 million
and approximately $86 million in acquisition activity, partially offset by accumulated depreciation of $74 million, partially offset by $43 million in capital investments and $7 million
in acquisitions.$111 million.

The $7 million decrease$11 million increase in deferred income taxes - long term was primarily due to the usetax effect of net operatingthe book loss carryforwards in the
second quarter against second quarter income.third quarter.

The $65 million $29 million decrease in accounts payable and accrued expenses included decreases of $39 million $36 million in accrued expenses mostly primarily for fuel gas
purchases, $18 million $14 million in royalties payable primarily and $6 million due to an annual payment in the first quarter of 2023 and $9 million in trade accounts
payable, interest payments exceeding accrued interest, partially offset by an increase of $18 million for the discounted amount due in July 2024 for the Macpherson Acquisition, an
increase of $5 million in taxes, other than income taxes, an increase of $3 million in trade payables and $1 million in accrued interest.the operating lease liability.
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The $11 million $64 million increase in net derivative assets, liability, which includes the derivative liabilities, asset, is due to the change from a increase in the net liability of
$8 million at December 31, 2022 to a net asset of $3$72 million as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. ChangesChanges to mark-to-market derivative values at the end of each
period result from differences in the forward curve prices relative to the contract fixed prices, changes in positions held and settlements received and paid throughout the periods.

The $26 million $58 million increase in long-term debt largely reflected borrowings on our 2021 RBL Facility made in connection with the first half of 2023 and
outstandingMacpherson Acquisition as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023.

The $5 million decrease$1 million increase in the long-term portion of the asset retirement obligations from $158 million at December 31, 2022 to $154 million $160 million at
June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 was due to $11 million $9 million of accretion expense and an increase of $7 million of liabilities from the Macpherson Acquisition, largely offset by
$15 million of liabilities settled during the period, offset by $6 million of accretion expense.period.
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The $8 million $18 million increase in other noncurrent liabilities was due to to price increases as well as liabilities incurred in the period.related to greenhouse gas allowances.

The $40 million $92 million decrease in stockholders’ equity was due to $52 million $62 million of common stock dividends declared, $25 million in net loss, $10 million in
purchases of treasury stock, and $7 million of shares withheld for payment of taxes on equity awards, partially offset by $20 million in net income and $9 million $12 million of
stock-based equity awards, net of taxes.

Lawsuits, Claims, Commitments, and Contingencies

In the normal course of business, we, or our subsidiaries, are the subject of, or party to, pending or threatened legal proceedings, contingencies and commitments involving a
variety of matters that seek, or may seek, among other things, compensation for alleged personal injury, breach of contract, property damage or other losses, punitive damages,
fines and penalties, remediation costs, or injunctive or declaratory relief.

We accrue for currently outstanding lawsuits, claims and proceedings when it is probable that a liability has been incurred and the liability can be reasonably estimated. We
have not recorded any reserve balances at June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022. We also evaluate the amount of reasonably possible losses that we could incur
as a result of these matters. We believe that reasonably possible losses that we could incur in excess of accruals on our balance sheet would not be material to our consolidated
financial position or results of operations.

We, or our subsidiaries, or both, have indemnified various parties against specific liabilities those parties might incur in the future in connection with transactions that they
have entered into with us. As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, we are not aware of material indemnity claims pending or threatened against us.

Securities Litigation Matters

On November 20, 2020, Luis Torres, individually and on behalf of a putative class, filed a securities class action lawsuit (the “Securities Class Action”) in the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Texas against Berry Corp. and certain of its current and former directors and officers (collectively, the “Defendants”). The complaint asserts
violations of Sections 11 and 15 of the Securities Act of 1933 (as amended, the “Securities Act”), and Sections 10(b) and 20(a) of the Exchange Act of 1934 (as amended, the “Exchange
Act”), on behalf of a putative class of all persons who purchased or otherwise acquired (i) common stock pursuant and/or traceable to the Company’s 2018 IPO; or (ii) Berry Corp.’s
securities between July 26, 2018 and November 3, 2020 (the “Class Period”). In particular, the complaint alleges that the Defendants made false and misleading statements during
the Class Period and in the offering materials for the IPO, concerning the Company’s business, operational efficiency and stability, and compliance policies, that artificially inflated
the Company’s stock price, resulting in injury to the purported class members when the value of Berry Corp.’s common stock declined following release of its financial results for
the third quarter of 2020 on November 3, 2020.

On November 1, 2021, the court-appointed co-lead plaintiffs filed an amended complaint asserting claims on behalf of the same putative class under Sections 11 and 15 of the
Securities Act and Sections 10(b) and 20(a) of the Exchange Act, alleging, among other things, that the Company and the individual Defendants made false and misleading
statements between July 26, 2018 and November 3, 2020 regarding the Company’s permits and permitting processes. The amended complaint does not quantify the alleged losses
but seeks to recover all damages sustained by the putative class as a result of these alleged securities violations, as well as attorneys’ fees and costs. The Defendants filed a motion
to dismiss on January 24, 2022 and on September 13, 2022, the court issued an order denying that motion, and the case moved into discovery. On February 13, 2023, the plaintiffs
filed a motion for class certification, and on April 14, 2023, the defendants filed their opposition; the plaintiffs filed their reply on May 26, 2023, and a hearing on the motion for class
certification was set for August 23, 2023.
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On July 31, 2023, the parties executed a Memorandum of Understanding memorializing an agreement-in-principle to settle all claims in the Securities Class Action for an
aggregate sum of $2.5 million. In On September 18, 2023, the coming weeks, plaintiffs and Defendants executed a Stipulation and Agreement of Settlement, and the parties intend
to notify the court plaintiffs filed a motion seeking preliminary approval of the agreement-in-principalsettlement. On October 18, 2023, the Court granted that motion, issuing a

preliminary approval order and negotiate formalscheduling a final settlement documentation.Thereafter, theapproval hearing for February 6, 2024. The parties will now move
forward with the notice and approval process, for the proposed settlement. The processwhich is expected to include, among other things, preliminary and the February 6, 2024
final approval hearings, hearing, an opt-out process, and opportunities for class members to object to the settlement. The Defendants continue to maintain that the claims are
without merit and admit no liability in connection with the settlement.

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us

©2023 Refi nitiv.  Al l  rights reserved. Republ ication or redistribution of Refi nitiv content, including
by fram ing or sim i lar m eans, is prohibi ted
w ithout the prior w ri tten consent of Refi nitiv.  'Refi nitiv' and the Refi nitiv logo  are
registered tradem arks of Refi nitiv and i ts affi l iated
com panies.

68/84

On October 20, 2022, a shareholder derivative lawsuit (the “Assad Lawsuit”) was filed in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas by putative
stockholder George Assad, allegedly on behalf of the Company, that piggy-backs on the Securities Class Action and which is currently pending before the same court. The derivative
complaint names certain current and former officers and directors as defendants, and generally alleges that they breached their fiduciary duties by causing or failing to prevent the
securities violations alleged in the securities class action. The derivative complaint also alleges claims for unjust enrichment as against all defendants, and claims for contribution
and indemnification under Sections 10(b) and 21D of the Exchange Act. On January 27, 2023, the court granted the parties’ joint stipulated request to stay the Assad Lawsuit
pending resolution of the Securities Class Action.

On January 20, 2023, a second shareholder derivative lawsuit (the “Karp Lawsuit,” together with the Assad Lawsuit, the “Shareholder Derivative Actions”) was filed, this time in
the United States District Court for the District of Delaware, by putative stockholder Molly Karp, allegedly on behalf of the Company, again piggy-backing on the Securities Class
Action. This complaint, similar to the Assad Lawsuit, is brought against certain current and former officers and directors of the Company, asserting breach of fiduciary duty, aiding
and abetting, and contribution claims based on the defendants allegedly having caused or failed to prevent the securities violations alleged in the securities class action. In addition,
the complaint asserts a claim under Section 14(a) of the Exchange Act, alleging that Berry’s 2022 proxy statement was false and misleading in that it suggested the Company’s
internal controls were sufficient and the Board of Directors was adequately overseeing material risks facing the Company when, according to the derivative plaintiff, that was not
the case. On February 13, 2023, the court granted the parties’ joint stipulated request to stay the Karp Lawsuit pending resolution of a motion for summary judgment by the
defendants in the Securities Class Action. The proposed settlement of the Securities Class Action does not relate to the Shareholder Derivative Actions. The defendants continue to
believe the claims in the Shareholder Derivative Actions are without merit and intend to defend vigorously against them, but there can be no assurances as to the outcome. At this
time, we are unable to estimate the probability or the amount of liability, if any, related to these matters.

In addition, on or around April 17, 2023, the Company received a stockholder litigation demand that the Board of Directors investigate and commence legal proceedings against
certain current and former officers and directors based ostensibly on the same claims asserted in the Shareholder Derivative Actions. The Board of Directors appointed a Demand
Review Committee for the purpose of reviewing the demand.
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Contractual Obligations

The following is a summary of our commitments and contractual obligations as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023:

Payments Due Payments Due

Total
Less Than

1 Year

1-3

Years

3-5

Years
Thereafter Total

Less Than

1 Year

1-3


Years

3-5


Years
Thereafter

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Off-Balance
Sheet
arrangements: (1)

Off-Balance
Sheet
arrangements: (1)

Off-Balance
Sheet
arrangements: (1)

Transportation

contracts(1) (2)

Transportation

contracts(1) (2) $ 82,697  $ 10,084  $ 16,935  $ 16,165  $ 39,513 

Transportation

contracts(1) (2) $ 84,145  11,517  18,987  16,165  37,476 

Other purchase obligations(2) 17,100  17,100  —  —  — 

Other

purchase

obligations(3)

Other

purchase

obligations(3) 17,100  —  17,100  —  — 

Total
contractual
obligations

Total
contractual
obligations $ 99,797  $ 27,184  $ 16,935  $ 16,165  $ 39,513 

Total
contractual
obligations $ 101,245  $ 11,517  $ 36,087  $ 16,165  $ 37,476 

__________
(1)    These commitments and contractual obligations are expected to be funded by our cash flow from operations.

(2)    Amounts include payments which will become due under long-term agreements to purchase goods and services used in the normal course of business to secure pipeline transportation of natural gas
to market and between markets, as well as gathering and processing of natural gas.

(2) (3)    Amounts include a drilling commitment in California, for which we are required to drill 57 wells with a minimum commitment of $17.1 million by June 2024. 2025. In November 2022, September 2023,
the drilling commitment was revised amended to require defer 28 of those wells to be drilled by October 2023, with a minimum commitment of $8.4 million.

December 2024 (previously required to be drilled by October 1, 2023), and the remaining 29 wells to be drilled by June 2025 (previously required to be
drilled by June 1, 2024).

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

See Part II, Item 7 “Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates” in our most recent Annual Report.
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Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

The information included or incorporated by reference in this Quarterly Report includes forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act and
Section 21E of the Exchange Act. All statements other than statements of historical facts included in this Quarterly Report that address plans, activities, events, objectives, goals,
strategies or developments that the Company expects, believes or anticipates will or may occur in the future, such as those regarding our financial position, liquidity, cash flows
(including, but not limited to, Adjusted Free Cash Flow), financial and operating results, capital program and development and production plans, operations and business strategy,
potential acquisition and other strategic opportunities, reserves, hedging activities, capital expenditures, return of capital, our shareholder return model and the payment of future
dividends, future repurchases of stock or debt, capital investments, our ESG strategy and the initiation of new projects or business in connection therewith, recovery factors and
other guidance, are forward-looking statements. These statements are based upon various assumptions, many of which are based, in turn, upon further assumptions. Although we
believe that these assumptions were reasonable when made, these assumptions are inherently subject to significant uncertainties and contingencies which are difficult or
impossible to predict and are beyond our control. Therefore, such forward-looking statements involve significant risks and uncertainties that could materially affect our expected
financial position, financial and operating results, liquidity, cash flows (including, but not limited to, Adjusted Free Cash Flow) and business prospects. Actual results may differ from
anticipated results, sometimes materially, and reported results should not be considered an indication of future performance. You can typically identify forward-looking statements
by words such as aim, anticipate, achievable, believe, budget, continue, could, effort, estimate, expect, forecast, goal, guidance, intend, likely, may, might, objective, outlook, plan,
potential, predict, project, seek, should, target, will or would and other similar words that reflect the prospective nature of events or outcomes. For any such forward-looking
statement that includes a statement of the assumptions or bases underlying such forward-looking statement, we caution that while we believe such assumptions or bases to be
reasonable and make them in good faith, assumed facts or bases almost always vary from actual results, sometimes materially. Material risks that may affect us are discussed
below in Part II, Item 1A. “Risk Factors” in this Quarterly Report, as well as in Part I, Item 1A. “Risk Factors” in our most recent Annual Report and other filings with the Securities and
Exchange Commission.

Factors (but not all the factors) that could cause results to differ include among others:

• the regulatory environment, including availability or timing of, and conditions imposed on, obtaining and/or maintaining permits and approvals, including those necessary
for drilling and/or development projects;

• the impact of current, pending and/or future laws and regulations, and of legislative and regulatory changes and other government activities, including those related to
permitting, drilling, completion, well stimulation, operation, maintenance or abandonment of wells or facilities, managing energy, water, land, greenhouse gases or other
emissions, protection of health, safety and the environment, or transportation, marketing and sale of our products;

• inflation levels, particularly the recent rise to historically high levels, and government efforts to reduce inflation, including increased interest rates;

• overall domestic and global political and economic trends, geopolitical risks and general economic and industry conditions, such as inflation, rising interest rates, increased
volatility in financial and credit markets, global supply chain disruptions and the government interventions into the financial markets and economy;

• risks related to the Macpherson Acquisition, including the risk that the Macpherson Acquisition is not consummated on the terms expected or on the anticipated schedule,
or at all; or that, if completed, we may fail to successfully integrate operatorsthe assets into our operations, identify risks or liabilities associated with Macpherson Energy,
its operations or assets, or realize any anticipated benefits or growth;

• the imposition of tariffs or trade or other economic sanctions, political instability or armed conflict in oil and gas producing regions, including the ongoing conflict in
Ukraine, the recent Israel-Hamas conflict, or a prolonged recession, among other factors;
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• volatility of oil, natural gas and NGL prices, including as a result of political instability, armed conflict or economic sanctions;

• the California and global energy future, including the factors and trends that are expected to shape it, such as concerns about climate change and other air quality issues,
the transition to a low-emission economy and the expected role of different energy sources;

• supply of and demand for oil, natural gas and NGLs, including due to the actions of foreign producers, importantly including OPEC+ and change in OPEC+'s production
levels;

• disruptions to, capacity constraints in, or other limitations on the pipeline systems that deliver our oil and natural gas and other processing and transportation
considerations;

• inability to generate sufficient cash flow from operations or to obtain adequate financing to fund capital expenditures, meet our working capital requirements or fund
planned investments;

• price fluctuations and availability of natural gas and electricity and the cost of steam;

• our ability to use derivative instruments to manage commodity price risk;

• our ability to meet our planned drilling schedule, including due to our ability to obtain permits on a timely basis or at all, and to successfully drill wells that produce oil and
natural gas in commercially viable quantities;

• concerns about climate change and other air quality issues;

• uncertainties associated with estimating proved reserves and related future cash flows;
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• our ability to replace our reserves through exploration and development activities or acquisitions;

• drilling and production results, lower–than–expected production, reserves or resources from development projects or higher–than–expected decline rates;

• our ability to obtain timely and available drilling and completion equipment and crew availability and access to necessary resources for drilling, completing and operating
wells;

• changes in tax laws;

• effects of competition;

• uncertainties and liabilities associated with acquired and divested assets;

• our ability to make acquisitions and successfully integrate any acquired businesses;

• market fluctuations in electricity prices and the cost of steam;

• asset impairments from commodity price declines;

• large or multiple customer defaults on contractual obligations, including defaults resulting from actual or potential insolvencies;

• geographical concentration of our operations;

• the creditworthiness and performance of our counterparties with respect to our hedges;

• impact of derivatives legislation affecting our ability to hedge;

• failure of risk management and ineffectiveness of internal controls;

• catastrophic events, including wildfires, earthquakes, floods, and epidemics or pandemics, including the effects of related public health concerns and the impact of actions
that may be taken by governmental authorities and other third parties in response to a pandemic;

• environmental risks and liabilities under federal, state, tribal and local laws and regulations (including remedial actions);
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• potential liability resulting from pending or future litigation;

• our ability to recruit and/or retain key members of our senior management and key technical employees;

• information technology failures or cyberattacks; and.

• governmental actions and political conditions, as well as actions by other third parties that are beyond our control.

Any forward-looking statement speaks only as of the date on which such statement is made. Except as required by law, we undertake no responsibility to correct or update any
forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise except as required by applicable law.

All forward-looking statements, expressed or implied, included in this Quarterly Report are expressly qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement. This cautionary
statement should also be considered in connection with any subsequent written or oral forward-looking statements that we or persons acting on our behalf may issue.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, there have been no material changes in the information required to be provided under Item 305 of Regulation S-K included under the
caption Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (incorporating Item 7A)- Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk, in the
2022 Annual Report, except as discussed below.

Price Risk

Our most significant market risk relates to prices for oil, natural gas, and NGLs. Management expects energy prices to remain unpredictable and potentially volatile. As energy
prices decline or rise significantly, revenues, certain costs such as fuel gas, and cash flows are likewise affected. Additional non-cash impairment charges for our oil and gas
properties may be required if commodity prices experience significant decline.

We have historically hedged a large portion of our expected crude oil and our natural gas production, as well as our natural gas purchase requirements to reduce exposure to
fluctuations in commodity prices. We use derivatives such as swaps, calls, puts and collars to hedge. We do not enter into derivative contracts for speculative trading purposes and
we have not accounted for our derivatives as cash-flow or fair-value hedges. We continuously consider the level of our oil production and gas purchases that is appropriate to
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hedge based on a variety of factors, including, among other things, current and future expected commodity prices, our expected capital and operating costs, our overall risk profile,
including leverage, size and scale, as well as any requirements for, or restrictions on, levels of hedging contained in any credit facility or other debt instrument applicable at the time.

We determine the fair value of our oil and gas sales and natural gas purchase derivatives using valuation techniques which utilize market quotes and pricing analysis. Inputs
include publicly available prices and forward price curves generated from a compilation of data gathered from third parties. We validate data provided by third parties by
understanding the valuation inputs used, obtaining market values from other pricing sources, analyzing pricing data in certain situations and confirming that those instruments
trade in active markets. At June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, the fair value of our hedge positions was a net asset liability of approximately $3 million $72 million. A 10% increase in
the oil and natural gas index prices above the June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 prices would result in a net liability of approximately $54 million $167 million; conversely, a 10%
decrease in the oil and natural gas index prices below the June 30, 2023September 30, 2023 prices would result in a net asset of approximately $62 million $9 million. For additional
information about derivative activity, see Note 3, Derivatives, in the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements in Part I, Item 1 of this report.

Actual gains or losses recognized related to our derivative contracts depend exclusively on the price of the underlying commodities on the specified settlement dates provided
by the derivative contracts. Additionally, we cannot be assured that our counterparties will be able to perform under our derivative contracts. If a counterparty fails to perform and
the derivative arrangement is terminated, our cash flows could be negatively impacted.
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Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Our Chief Executive Officer and our Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Chief Accounting Officer supervised and participated in our evaluation of our disclosure controls
and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act) as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based upon that evaluation, they each
concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023.

The Company’s disclosure controls and procedures are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports that it files or submits
under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the rules and forms of the SEC. The Company’s disclosure controls
and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports that it files or
submits under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to the Company’s management, including the Chief Executive Officer and the Vice President, Chief Financial
Officer and Chief Accounting Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

There were no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting during the second third quarter of 2023 that materially affected, or were reasonably likely to
materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.
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Part II – Other Information

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

We are involved in various legal and administrative proceedings in the normal course of business, the ultimate resolutions of which, in the opinion of management, are not
anticipated to have a material effect on our results of operations, liquidity or financial condition.

Securities Litigation Matter

On November 20, 2020, Luis Torres, individually and on behalf of a putative class, filed a securities class action lawsuit (the “Securities Class Action”) in the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Texas against Berry Corp. and certain of its current and former directors and officers (collectively, the “Defendants”). The complaint asserts
violations of Sections 11 and 15 of the Securities Act of 1933 (as amended, the “Securities Act”), and Sections 10(b) and 20(a) of the Exchange Act of 1934 (as amended, the “Exchange
Act”), on behalf of a putative class of all persons who purchased or otherwise acquired (i) common stock pursuant and/or traceable to the Company’s 2018 IPO; or (ii) Berry Corp.’s
securities between July 26, 2018 and November 3, 2020 (the “Class Period”). In particular, the complaint alleges that the Defendants made false and misleading statements during
the Class Period and in the offering materials for the IPO, concerning the Company’s business, operational efficiency and stability, and compliance policies, that artificially inflated
the Company’s stock price, resulting in injury to the purported class members when the value of Berry Corp.’s common stock declined following release of its financial results for
the third quarter of 2020 on November 3, 2020.

On November 1, 2021, the court-appointed co-lead plaintiffs filed an amended complaint asserting claims on behalf of the same putative class under Sections 11 and 15 of the
Securities Act and Sections 10(b) and 20(a) of the Exchange Act, alleging, among other things, that the Company and the individual Defendants made false and misleading
statements between July 26, 2018 and November 3, 2020 regarding the Company’s permits and permitting processes. The amended complaint does not quantify the alleged losses
but seeks to recover all damages sustained by the putative class as a result of these alleged securities violations, as well as attorneys’ fees and costs. The Defendants filed a motion
to dismiss on January 24, 2022 and on September 13, 2022, the court issued an order denying that motion, and the case moved into discovery. On February 13, 2023, the plaintiffs
filed a motion for class certification, and on April 14, 2023, the defendants filed their opposition; the plaintiffs filed their reply on May 26, 2023, and a hearing on the motion for class
certification was set for August 23, 2023.
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On July 31, 2023, the parties executed a Memorandum of Understanding memorializing an agreement-in-principle to settle all claims in the Securities Class Action for an
aggregate sum of $2.5 million. In On September 18, 2023, the coming weeks, plaintiffs and Defendants executed a Stipulation and Agreement of Settlement, and the parties intend
to notify the court plaintiffs filed a motion seeking preliminary approval of the agreement-in-principalsettlement. On October 18, 2023, the Court granted that motion, issuing a

preliminary approval order and negotiate formalscheduling a final settlement documentation.Thereafter, theapproval hearing for February 6, 2024. The parties will now move
forward with the notice and approval process, for the proposed settlement. The processwhich is expected to include, among other things, preliminary and the February 6, 2024
final approval hearings, hearing, an opt-out process, and opportunities for class members to object to the settlement. The Defendants continue to maintain that the claims are
without merit and admit no liability in connection with the settlement.

On October 20, 2022, a shareholder derivative lawsuit (the “Assad Lawsuit”) was filed in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas by putative
stockholder George Assad, allegedly on behalf of the Company, that piggy-backs on the Securities Class Action and which is currently pending before the same court. The derivative
complaint names certain current and former officers and directors as defendants, and generally alleges that they breached their fiduciary duties by causing or failing to prevent the
securities violations alleged in the securities class action. The derivative complaint also alleges claims for unjust enrichment as against all defendants, and claims for contribution
and indemnification under Sections 10(b) and 21D of the Exchange Act. On January 27, 2023, the court granted the parties’ joint stipulated request to stay the Assad Lawsuit
pending resolution of the Securities Class Action.
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On January 20, 2023, a second shareholder derivative lawsuit (the “Karp Lawsuit,” together with the Assad Lawsuit, the “Shareholder Derivative Actions”) was filed, this time in
the United States District Court for the District of Delaware, by putative stockholder Molly Karp, allegedly on behalf of the Company, again piggy-backing on the Securities Class
Action. This complaint, similar to the Assad Lawsuit, is brought against certain current and former officers and directors of the Company, asserting breach of fiduciary duty, aiding
and abetting, and contribution claims based on the defendants allegedly having caused or failed to prevent the securities violations alleged in the securities class action. In addition,
the complaint asserts a claim under Section 14(a) of the Exchange Act, alleging that Berry’s 2022 proxy statement was false and misleading in that it suggested the Company’s
internal controls were sufficient and the Board of Directors was adequately overseeing material risks facing the Company when, according to the derivative plaintiff, that was not
the case. On February 13, 2023, the court granted the parties’ joint stipulated request to stay the Karp Lawsuit pending resolution of a motion for summary judgment by the
defendants in the Securities Class Action. The proposed settlement of the Securities Class Action does not relate to the Shareholder Derivative Actions. The defendants continue to
believe the claims in the Shareholder Derivative Actions are without merit and intend to defend vigorously against them, but there can be no assurances as to the outcome. At this
time, we are unable to estimate the probability or the amount of liability, if any, related to these matters.

In addition, on or around April 17, 2023, the Company received a stockholder litigation demand that the Board of Directors investigate and commence legal proceedings against
certain current and former officers and directors based ostensibly on the same claims asserted in the Shareholder Derivative Actions. The Board of Directors appointed a Demand
Review Committee for the purpose of reviewing the demand.

Other Matters.

For additional information regarding legal proceedings, see Note 4 to the condensed consolidated financial statements in Part I of this Form 10-Q and Note 5 to our
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 included in the Annual Report.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

We are subject to various risks and uncertainties in the course of our business. A discussion of such risks and uncertainties may be found under the heading “Item 1A. Risk
Factors” in our most recent Annual Report.Report and “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our Quarterly Report for the three months ended June 30, 2023.

Recent action by the state of California imposing additional financial assurance requirements related to plugging and abandonment costs, decommissioning, and site
restoration on those who acquire the right to operate wells and production facilities could impact our ability to sell or acquire assets in the state of California or increase our
costs in connection with the same.

On October 7, 2023, the California Governor signed into law Assembly Bill 1167 (AB 1167), which imposes more stringent financial assurance requirements on persons who
acquire the right to operate a well or production facility in the state of California, requiring them to file a bond in an amount determined by the state to sufficiently cover plugging
and abandonment costs, decommissioning, and site restoration. AB 1167 prohibits the transfer of operatorship of a well or production facility until a determination on the
appropriate bond amount has been completed by the state and the bond has been filed. We are still assessing the impact of AB 1167. In addition, although AB 1167 has been
signed into law, Governor Newsom has called for further legislative changes to these new requirements to mitigate against the potential risk of the implementation of AB 1167
ultimately increasing the number of orphaned wells becoming state liabilities in California. However, we cannot predict what form these changes may be unableultimately take or if
the legislature will act on the Governor’s request. Implementation of this law may lead to complete the Macpherson Acquisition delay or additional costs with respect to
acquisitions or dispositions, which could impact our ability to grow or explore new strategic areas - or exit others - within the anticipated timeframe or at all, state of California.

The Climate Corporate Data Accountability Act and Climate-Related Financial Risk Act both impose climate-related reporting obligations including greenhouse gas
emissions which could prevent us from receiving result in additional costs for compliance, restrictions on our access to capital, and increased litigation and reputational risk.

Governor Newsom signed the anticipated benefits fromClimate Corporate Data Accountability Act (“CCDAA”), or Senate Bill 253 (SB 253), into law on October 7, 2023, alongside
the acquisition Climate-Related Financial Risk Act (“CRFRA”), or Senate Bill 261 (SB 261). The CCDAA requires both public and private U.S. companies that are “doing business in
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California” and that have a total annual revenue of $1 billion to publicly disclose and verify, on an annual basis, Scope 1, 2 and 3 GHG emissions. The CRFRA requires the anticipated
timeframedisclosure of a climate-related financial risk report (in line with the Task Force on the Climate-related Financial Disclosures recommendations or at all.

On July 17, 2023, Berry LLC, a subsidiary equivalent disclosure requirements under the International Sustainability Standards Board’s climate-related disclosure standards) every
other year for public and private companies that are “doing business in California” and have total annual revenue of Berry Corp., entered into $500 million. Reporting under both
laws would begin in 2026, though the Macpherson Acquisition Agreement. The companies currently expect to complete the transaction in the third quarterGovernor of 2023,
subject to customary closing conditions, including (a) accuracy of representations and warranties, (b) compliance with covenants, (c) no orders or injunctions blocking the

transaction and (d) the delivery of certain deliverables by the parties at closing.The closing is also conditioned upon (i) the total of all title defects, environmental defects, casualty

losses and exclusions due to consents or preferential purchase rights not exceeding 17% California has directed further consideration of the purchase price in the aggregate; and (ii)
completion of a pre-closing reorganization by Seller of certain of its subsidiaries. As a result of such conditions, there is no assurance that the acquisition will be consummated in
the anticipated timeframe or at all. Any failure to consummate the acquisition in the anticipated timeframe or at all could prevent us from receiving the expected benefits from the
acquisition. For additional information, see “—Recent Developments”.

We may be unable to successfullyintegrate the business acquired in the Macpherson Acquisition or realize the anticipated benefits of the Macpherson Acquisition.

The combination of two independent businesses is complex, costly and time consuming, and we will be required to devote management attention and resources to integrating
Macpherson’s business practices and operations into ours. Potential difficulties that we may encounter as part of the integration process include the following:
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• our inability to successfully combine the business of Macpherson in a manner that permits us to achieve, on a timely basis or at all, the enhanced revenue opportunities

and cost savings and other benefits anticipated to result from the Macpherson Acquisition;

• complexities associated with managing the combined businesses, including difficulty addressing possible differences in operational philosophies and the challenge of
integrating complex systems, technology, networks and other assets of implementation deadlines for each of the companies laws. Currently, we are still assessing the
potential impacts of these laws; however, implementation may result in a seamless manner that minimizes any adverse impact additional costs to comply with these
disclosure requirements as well as increased costs of and restrictions on access to capital if our disclosures are not perceived as meeting applicable third-party verification
of GHG emissions and climate-related criteria. Separately, enhanced climate-related disclosure requirements could lead to reputational or other harm to our relationships
with customers, suppliers, employees and regulators, investors or other constituencies;

• the assumption of contractual obligations with less favorable or more restrictive terms; and

• potential unknown liabilities and unforeseen increased expenses or delays associated with the acquisition.

stakeholders. In addition, we and Macpherson may also face increased litigation risks arising from enhanced climate-related disclosure requirements relating to alleged damages
resulting from GHG emissions from our operations, statements alleged to have previously operated independently. It is possible that the integration process could result in:

• diversion of the attention of our management; and

• the disruption of, been made by us or the loss of momentumothers in our ongoing businesses industry regarding climate change risks, or inconsistencies in standards,
controls, proceduresconnection with any future disclosures we may make regarding reported emissions, particularly given the inherent complexity of multiple, overlapping
GHG reporting regulations with respect to calculating and policies.

Any of these issues could adversely affect our ability to maintain relationships with customers, suppliers, employees and other constituencies or achieve the anticipated
benefits of the Macpherson Acquisition, or could reduce our earnings or otherwise adversely affect our business and financial results.reporting GHG emissions.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds and Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

Stock Repurchase Program

The Company repurchased 1.4 million did not repurchase any shares during the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023. For the nine months ended September
30, 2023, we repurchased 1.4 million shares (all in the second quarter) for approximately $10 million, an average of $7.04 per share.million. As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023,
the Company had repurchased a total of 11,949,247 shares under the stock repurchase program for approximately $114 million in aggregate, which is 16% of outstanding shares. As
previously disclosed, the Company implemented a shareholder return model in early 2022, for which the Company intends to allocate a portion of Adjusted Free Cash Flow to
opportunistic share repurchases.

In February 2023, the Board of Directors approved an increase of $102 million to the Company’s stock repurchase authorization bringing the Company’s remaining share
authority to $200 million. As of June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, the Company’s remaining total share repurchase authority is $190 million. The Board’s authorization permits the
Company to make purchases of its common stock from time to time in the open market and in privately negotiated transactions, subject to market conditions and other factors,
up to the aggregate amount authorized by the Board. The Board’s authorization has no expiration date.

Repurchases may be made from time to time in the open market, in privately negotiated transactions or by other means, as determined in the Company’s sole discretion. The
manner, timing and amount of any purchases will be determined based on our evaluation of market conditions, stock price, compliance with outstanding agreements and other
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factors. Purchases may be commenced or suspended at any time without notice and doesdo not obligate the company to purchase shares during any period or at all. Any shares
repurchased are reflected as treasury stock and any shares acquired will be available for general corporate purposes.
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Period
Total Number of

Shares Purchased

Average Price Paid

per Share

Total Number of Shares Purchased as Part of

Publicly Announced Plans or Programs

Approximate Dollar Value of Shares that May Yet

Be Purchased Under the Plan

April 1 - 30, 2023 —  $ —  —  $ — 

May 1 - 31, 2023 —  $ —  —  $ — 

June 1 - 30, 2023 1,420,543  $ 7.04  1,420,543  $ 190,232,000 

Total 1,420,543  $ 7.04  1,420,543  $ 190,232,000 

Item 5. Other Information

(c) Trading Plans

During the three months ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, no director or officer of the Company adopted or terminated a “Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement” or “non-
Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement,” as each term is defined in Item 408(a) of Regulation S-K.

Item 6.    Exhibits

Exhibit Number Description

3.1 Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Berry Petroleum Corporation (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 of Form 8-K filed

February 19, 2020)

3.2 Fourth Amended and Restated Bylaws of Berry Corporation (bry) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 of Form 8-K filed January 31, 2023)

3.3 Certificate of Designation of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock of Berry Petroleum Corporation (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.4 to the Company’s

Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-226011))

3.4 Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Designation (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 of Form 8-K filed July 30, 2018)

10.1 Fourth Amendment to the Credit Agreement dated May 10, 2023, by and among Berry Corporation (bry), as a guarantor, together with Berry Petroleum

Company, LLC, as Borrower, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent and as an issuing bank, and the lenders from time-to-time party thereto

(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed May 12, 2023)

31.1* Section 302 Certification of Chief Executive Officer

31.2* Section 302 Certification of Chief Financial Officer

32.1* Section 906 Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer

101.INS* Inline XBRL Instance Document (the Instance Document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline
XBRL document)

101.SCH* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

101.CAL* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

101.DEF* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document

101.LAB* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Data Document

101.PRE* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

__________
(*)    Filed herewith.
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GLOSSARY OF COMMONLY USED TERMS

The following are abbreviations and definitions of certain terms that may be used in this report, which are commonly used in the oil and natural gas industry:

“Adjusted EBITDA” is a non-GAAP financial measure defined as earnings before interest expense; income taxes; depreciation, depletion, and amortization; derivative gains or
losses net of cash received or paid for scheduled derivative settlements; impairments; stock compensation expense; and unusual and infrequent items.

“Adjusted Free Cash Flow” which is defined as cash flow from operations less regular fixed dividends and maintenance capital.

“Adjusted General and Administrative Expenses” is a non-GAAP financial measure defined as general and administrative expenses adjusted for non-cash stock compensation
expense and unusual and infrequent costs.

“Adjusted Net Income (Loss)” is a non-GAAP financial measure defined as net income (loss) adjusted for derivative gains or losses net of cash received or paid for scheduled
derivative settlements, unusual and infrequent items, and the income tax expense or benefit of these adjustments using our effective tax rate.

“AROs” means asset retirement obligations.

“basin” means a large area with a relatively thick accumulation of sedimentary rocks.

“bbl” means one stock tank barrel, or 42 U.S. gallons liquid volume, used in reference to oil or other liquid hydrocarbons.

“bcf” means one billion cubic feet, which is a unit of measurement of volume for natural gas.

“BLM” means for the U.S. Bureau of Land Management.

“boe” means barrel of oil equivalent, determined using the ratio of one bbl of oil, condensate or natural gas liquids to six mcf of natural gas.

“boe/d” means boe per day.

“Brent” means the reference price paid in U.S. dollars for a barrel of light sweet crude oil produced from the Brent field in the UK sector of the North Sea.

“btu” means one British thermal unit—a measure of the amount of energy required to raise the temperature of a one-pound mass of water one degree Fahrenheit at sea level.

“CalGEM” is an abbreviation for the California Geologic Energy Management Division.

“Cap-and-trade” is a statewide program in California established by the Global Warming Solutions Act of 2006 which outlined an enforceable compliance obligation beginning
with 2013 GHG emissions and currently extended through 2030.

“CEQA” is an abbreviation for the California Environmental Quality Act which, among other things, requires certain governmental agencies to conduct environmental review of
projects for which the agency is issuing a permit.

“CJWS” refers to C&J Well Services, LLC and CJ Berry Well Services Management, LLC, the two entities that constitute our upstream well servicing and abandonment business
segment in California.

“Clean Water Rule” refers to the rule issued in August 2015 by the EPA and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers which expanded the scope of the federal jurisdiction over wetlands and
other types of waters.

“Completion” means the installation of permanent equipment for the production of oil or natural gas.

“Condensate” means a mixture of hydrocarbons that exists in the gaseous phase at original reservoir temperature and pressure, but that, when produced, is in the liquid phase
at surface pressure and temperature.

“CPUC” is an abbreviation for the California Public Utilities Commission.

“DD&A” means depreciation, depletion & amortization.

“Development well” means a well drilled to a known producing formation in a previously discovered field, usually offsetting a producing well on the same or an adjacent oil and
natural gas lease.

“Diatomite” means a sedimentary rock composed primarily of siliceous, diatom shells.

“Differential” means an adjustment to the price of oil or natural gas from an established spot market price to reflect differences in the quality and/or location of oil or natural
gas.
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“Downspacing” means additional wells drilled between known producing wells to better develop the reservoir.

“HSE” is an abbreviation for Health, Safety, and Environmental.

“EPA” is an abbreviation for the United States Environmental Protection Agency.

“EPS” is an abbreviation for earnings per share.

“Exploration activities” means the initial phase of oil and natural gas operations that includes the generation of a prospect or play and the drilling of an exploration well.

“FASB” is an abbreviation for the Financial Accounting Standards Board.

“Field” means an area consisting of a single reservoir or multiple reservoirs all grouped on or related to the same individual geological structural feature or stratigraphic
condition.

“Formation” means a layer of rock which has distinct characteristics that differ from those of nearby rock.

“Fracturing” means mechanically inducing a crack or surface of breakage within rock not related to foliation or cleavage in metamorphic rock in order to enhance the
permeability of rocks by connecting pores together.

“GAAP” is an abbreviation for U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.

“Gas” or “Natural gas” means the lighter hydrocarbons and associated non-hydrocarbon substances occurring naturally in an underground reservoir, which under atmospheric
conditions are essentially gases but which may contain liquids.

“GHG” or “GHGs” is an abbreviation for greenhouse gases.

“Gross Acres” or “Gross Wells” means the total acres or wells, as the case may be, in which we have a working interest.

“Held by production” means acreage covered by a mineral lease that perpetuates a company’s right to operate a property as long as the property produces a minimum paying
quantity of oil or natural gas.

“Henry Hub” is a distribution hub on the natural gas pipeline system in Erath, Louisiana.

“Horizontal drilling” means a wellbore that is drilled laterally.

“Hydraulic fracturing” means a procedure to stimulate production by forcing a mixture of fluid and proppant (usually sand) into the formation under high pressure. This creates
artificial fractures in the reservoir rock, which increases permeability.

“Infill drilling” means drilling of an additional well or wells at less than existing spacing to more adequately drain a reservoir.

“Injection Well” means a well in which water, gas or steam is injected, the primary objective typically being to maintain reservoir pressure and/or improve hydrocarbon recovery.

“IOR” means improved oil recovery.

“IPO” is an abbreviation for initial public offering.

“LCFS” is an abbreviation for low carbon fuel standard.

“Leases” means full or partial interests in oil or gas properties authorizing the owner of the lease to drill for, produce and sell oil and natural gas in exchange for any or all of
rental, bonus and royalty payments. Leases are generally acquired from private landowners (fee leases) and from federal and state governments on acreage held by them.

“mbbl” means one thousand barrels of oil, condensate or NGLs.

“mbbl/d” means mbbl per day.

“mboe” means one thousand barrels of oil equivalent.

“mboe/d” means mboe per day.

“mcf” means one thousand cubic feet, which is a unit of measurement of volume for natural gas.

“mmbbl” means one million barrels of oil, condensate or NGLs.
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“mmboe” means one million barrels of oil equivalent.

“mmbtu” means one million btus.

“mmbtu/d” means mmbtu per day.

“mmcf” means one million cubic feet, which is a unit of measurement of volume for natural gas.

“mmcf/d” means mmcf per day.

“MW” means megawatt.

“MWHs” means megawatt hours.

“NASDAQ” means Nasdaq Global Select Market.

“NEPA” is an abbreviation for the National Environmental Policy Act, which requires careful evaluation of the environmental impacts of oil and natural gas production activities
on federal lands.

“Net Acres” or “Net Wells” is the sum of the fractional working interests owned in gross acres or wells, as the case may be, expressed as whole numbers and fractions thereof.

“Net revenue interest” means all of the working interests, less all royalties, overriding royalties, non-participating royalties, net profits interest or similar burdens on or measured
by production from oil and natural gas.

“NGA” is an abbreviation for the Natural Gas Act.

“NGL” or “NGLs” means natural gas liquids, which are the hydrocarbon liquids contained within natural gas.

“NRI” is an abbreviation for net revenue interest.

“NYMEX” means New York Mercantile Exchange.

“Oil” means crude oil or condensate.

“OPEC” is an abbreviation for the Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries.

“Operator” means the individual or company responsible to the working interest owners for the exploration, development and production of an oil or natural gas well or lease.

“OTC” means over-the-counter

“PALs” is an abbreviation for project approval letters.

“PCAOB” is an abbreviation for the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board.

“PDNP” is an abbreviation for proved developed non-producing.

“PDP” is an abbreviation for proved developed producing.

“Permeability” means the ability, or measurement of a rock’s ability, to transmit fluids.

“Play” means a regionally distributed oil and natural gas accumulation. Resource plays are characterized by continuous, aerially extensive hydrocarbon accumulations.

“PPA” is an abbreviation for power purchase agreement.

“Production costs” means costs incurred to operate and maintain wells and related equipment and facilities, including depreciation and applicable operating costs of support
equipment and facilities and other costs of operating and maintaining those wells and related equipment and facilities. For a complete definition of production costs, refer to the
SEC’s Regulation S-X, Rule 4-10(a)(20).

“Productive well” means a well that is producing oil, natural gas or NGLs or that is capable of production.

“Proppant” means sized particles mixed with fracturing fluid to hold fractures open after a hydraulic fracturing treatment.
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“Prospect” means a specific geographic area which, based on supporting geological, geophysical or other data and also preliminary economic analysis using reasonably
anticipated prices and costs, is deemed to have potential for the discovery of commercial hydrocarbons.

“Proved developed reserves” means reserves that can be expected to be recovered through existing wells with existing equipment and operating methods.

“Proved developed producing reserves” means reserves that are being recovered through existing wells with existing equipment and operating methods.

“Proved reserves” means the estimated quantities of oil, gas and gas liquids, which, by analysis of geoscience and engineering data, can be estimated with reasonable certainty
to be economically producible from a given date forward, from known reservoirs, and under existing economic conditions, operating methods, and government regulations prior
to the time at which contracts providing the right to operate expire, unless evidence indicates that renewal is reasonably certain, regardless of whether deterministic or
probabilistic methods are used for the estimation. The project to extract the hydrocarbons must have commenced or the operator must be reasonably certain that it will
commence the project within a reasonable time.

“Proved undeveloped drilling location” means a site on which a development well can be drilled consistent with spacing rules for purposes of recovering proved undeveloped
reserves.

“Proved undeveloped reserves” or “PUDs” means proved reserves that are expected to be recovered from new wells on undrilled acreage, or from existing wells where a relatively
major expenditure is required for recompletion. Reserves on undrilled acreage are limited to those directly offsetting development spacing areas that are reasonably certain of
production when drilled, unless evidence using reliable technology exists that establishes reasonable certainty of economic producibility at greater distances. Undrilled locations
can be classified as having proved undeveloped reserves only if a development plan has been adopted indicating that they are scheduled to be drilled within five years, unless the
specific circumstances justify a longer time. Estimates for proved undeveloped reserves are not attributed to any acreage for which an application of fluid injection or other
improved recovery technique is contemplated, unless such techniques have been proved effective by actual projects in the same reservoir or an analogous reservoir, or by other
evidence using reliable technology establishing reasonable certainty.

“PSUs” means performance-based restricted stock units

“PV-10” is a non-GAAP financial measure and represents the present value of estimated future cash inflows from proved oil and gas reserves, less future development and
production costs, discounted at 10% per annum to reflect the timing of future cash flows and using SEC-prescribed pricing assumptions for the period. While this measure does not
include the effect of income taxes as it would in the use of the standardized measure calculation, it does provide an indicative representation of the relative value of the company
on a comparative basis to other companies and from period to period.

“QF” means qualifying facility.

“Realized price” means the cash market price less all expected quality, transportation and demand adjustments.

“Reasonable certainty” means a high degree of confidence. For a complete definition of reasonable certainty, refer to the SEC’s Regulation S-X, Rule 4-10(a)(24).

“Recompletion” means the completion for production from an existing wellbore in a formation other than that in which the well has previously been completed.

“Relative TSR” means relative total stockholder return.

“Reserves” means estimated remaining quantities of oil and natural gas and related substances anticipated to be economically producible, as of a given date, by application of
development projects to known accumulations. In addition, there must exist, or there must be a reasonable expectation that there will exist, the legal right to produce or a revenue
interest in the production, installed means of delivering oil and natural gas or related substances to market and all permits and financing required to implement the project.
Reserves should not be assigned to adjacent

reservoirs isolated by major, potentially sealing, faults until those reservoirs are penetrated and evaluated as economically producible. Reserves should not be assigned to areas
that are clearly separated from a known accumulation by a non-productive reservoir (i.e., absence of reservoir, structurally low reservoir or negative test results). Such areas may
contain prospective resources (i.e., potentially recoverable resources from undiscovered accumulations).

“Reservoir” means a porous and permeable underground formation containing a natural accumulation of producible natural gas and/or oil that is confined by impermeable
rock or water barriers and is individual and separate from other reservoirs.
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“Resources” means quantities of oil and natural gas estimated to exist in naturally occurring accumulations. A portion of the resources may be estimated to be recoverable and
another portion may be considered to be unrecoverable. Resources include both discovered and undiscovered accumulations.

“Royalty” means the share paid to the owner of mineral rights, expressed as a percentage of gross income from oil and natural gas produced and sold unencumbered by
expenses relating to the drilling, completing and operating of the affected well.

“Royalty interest” means an interest in an oil and natural gas property entitling the owner to shares of oil and natural gas production, free of costs of exploration, development
and production operations.

“RSUs” is an abbreviation for restricted stock units.

“SEC Pricing” means pricing calculated using oil and natural gas price parameters established by current guidelines of the SEC and accounting rules based on the unweighted
arithmetic average of oil and natural gas prices as of the first day of each of the 12 months ended on the given date.

“Seismic Data” means data produced by an exploration method of sending energy waves into the earth and recording the wave reflections to indicate the type, size, shape and
depth of a subsurface rock formation. 2-D seismic provides two-dimensional information and 3-D seismic provides three-dimensional views.

“SOFR” is an abbreviation for Secured Overnight Financing Rate.

“Spacing” means the distance between wells producing from the same reservoir. Spacing is often expressed in terms of acres, e.g., 40-acre spacing, and is often established by
regulatory agencies.

“Steamflood” means cyclic or continuous steam injection.

“Standardized measure” means discounted future net cash flows estimated by applying year-end prices to the estimated future production of proved reserves. Future cash
inflows are reduced by estimated future production and development costs based on period-end costs to determine pre-tax cash inflows. Future income taxes, if applicable, are
computed by applying the statutory tax rate to the excess of pre-tax cash inflows over our tax basis in the oil and natural gas properties. Future net cash inflows after income taxes
are discounted using a 10% annual discount rate.

“Stimulating” means mechanically inducing a crack or surface of breakage within rock not related to foliation or cleavage in metamorphic rock in order to enhance the
permeability of rocks by connecting pores together.

“Strip Pricing” means pricing calculated using oil and natural gas price parameters established by current guidelines of the SEC and accounting rules with the exception of pricing
that is based on average annual forward-month ICE (Brent) oil and NYMEX Henry Hub natural gas contract pricing in effect on a given date to reflect the market expectations as of
that date.

“Superfund” is a commonly known term for CERCLA.

“UIC” is an abbreviation for the Underground Injection Control program.

“Unconventional resource plays” means a resource play that uses methods other than traditional vertical well extraction. Unconventional resources are trapped in reservoirs
with low permeability, meaning little to no ability for the oil or natural gas to flow through the rock and into a wellbore. Examples of unconventional oil resources include oil shales,
oil sands, extra-heavy oil, gas-to-liquids and coal-to-liquids.

“Undeveloped acreage” means lease acres on which wells have not been drilled or completed to a point that would permit the production of commercial quantities of oil and gas
regardless of whether or not such acreage contains proved reserves.

“Unit” means the joining of all or substantially all interests in a reservoir or field, rather than a single tract, to provide for development and operation without regard to separate
property interests. Also, the area covered by a unitization agreement.

“Unproved reserves” means reserves that are considered less certain to be recovered than proved reserves. Unproved reserves may be further sub-classified to denote
progressively increasing uncertainty of recoverability and include probable reserves and possible reserves.

“Wellbore” means the hole drilled by the bit that is equipped for natural resource production on a completed well. Also called well or borehole.

“Working interest” means an interest in an oil and natural gas lease entitling the holder at its expense to conduct drilling and production operations on the leased property and
to receive the net revenues attributable to such interest, after deducting the landowner’s royalty, any overriding royalties, production costs, taxes and other costs.

“Workover” means maintenance on a producing well to restore or increase production.

“WST” is an abbreviation for well stimulation treatment.
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“WTI” means West Texas Intermediate.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly
authorized.

  Berry Corporation (bry)

  (Registrant)

   

Date: August 2, November 1, 2023 /s/ Fernando Araujo

  Fernando Araujo

  Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

 

   

   

Date: August 2, November 1, 2023 /s/ M. S. Helm

  Michael S. Helm

 
Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and


Chief Accounting Officer

 
(Principal Financial Officer and
Principal Accounting Officer)
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EXHIBIT 31.1

RULE 13a – 14(a) / 15d – 14(a)
CERTIFICATION

PURSUANT TO §302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Fernando Araujo, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Berry Corporation (bry) (the “registrant”);

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in
light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,
results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e)
and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
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(a)       Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that
material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the
period in which this report is being prepared;

(b)    Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

(c)    Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d)    Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors
and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

(a)    All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b)    Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting.

Date: August 2, 2023November 1, 2023 /s/ Fernando Araujo

Fernando Araujo

Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT 31.2

RULE 13a – 14(a) / 15d – 14(a)
CERTIFICATION

PURSUANT TO §302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Michael S. Helm, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Berry Corporation (bry) (the “registrant”);

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in
light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,
results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
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4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e)
and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a)       Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that
material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the
period in which this report is being prepared;

(b)    Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

(c)    Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d)    Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors
and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

(a)    All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b)    Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting.

Date: August 2, 2023November 1, 2023 /s/ M.S. Helm

Michael S. Helm

Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, and Chief Accounting Officer

EXHIBIT 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION OF CEO AND CFO PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. § 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
§ 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Berry Corporation (bry) (the “Company”) for the fiscal period ended June 30, 2023September 30, 2023, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on August 2, 2023November 1, 2023 (the “Report”), Fernando Araujo, as Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and Michael S. Helm, as Vice
President, Chief Financial Officer, and Chief Accounting Officer of the Company, each hereby certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section § 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section § 906 of
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, to the best of our knowledge that:  
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1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

 

Date: August 2, November 1, 2023 /s/ Fernando Araujo

Fernando Araujo

Chief Executive Officer

Date: August 2, November 1, 2023 /s/ M.S. Helm

Michael S. Helm

Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Chief Accounting Officer

 

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Berry Corporation (bry) and will be retained by Berry Corporation (bry) and furnished
to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.

This certification accompanies the Report pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall not, except to the extent required by the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002, be deemed filed by the Company for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
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DISCLAIMER

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE REFINITIV
CORPORATE DISCLOSURES DELTA REPORT™ IS A COMPARISON OF TWO FINANCIALS
PERIODIC REPORTS. THERE MAY BE MATERIAL ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR
INACCURACIES IN THE REPORT INCLUDING THE TEXT AND THE
COMPARISON DATA AND TABLES. IN NO WAY DOES REFINITIV OR THE APPLICABLE COMPANY ASSUME
ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY
INVESTMENT OR OTHER DECISIONS MADE BASED UPON THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. USERS ARE ADVISED TO
REVIEW
THE APPLICABLE COMPANY’S ACTUAL SEC FILINGS BEFORE MAKING ANY INVESTMENT OR OTHER DECISIONS.
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